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Executive Summary

The State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) proposes a new alignment
for SR 710 that begins at the intersection with US 441 and extends southeasterly to
south of the L-63N Canal (Interceptor Creek), where it ties into the existing SR 710, in
Okeechobee County, Florida. The Balmoral Group has subcontracted with Wantman
Group, Inc. to provide the Pond Siting Report for the project. A four-lane suburban
typical section is proposed. The roadway will consist of two 12-foot wide travel lanes
in each direction, separated by a raised 30-foot wide grassed median. This roadway
section will also include four foot shoulders to the inside of the travel lanes and six
and one-half-foot (eight-foot useable) shoulders adjacent to the outside travel lanes.
Type E curb and gutter will be provided along the median and outside edges of the
roadway along with a closed storm-water conveyance system. The total length of the
project is 3.8 miles. The project datum is NAVD, 1988. All stations are referenced to
Centerline of Construction. The project is located in Sections 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, and
24, Township 37 South, and Range 35 East.

In the existing drainage condition, the project is located within Lake Okeechobee
Watershed drainage basin S-133. Runoff during rainfall events is conveyed as sheet
flow or shallow concentrated flow to localized depressions or wetlands, eventually
outfalling to the L-63N Canal or Taylor Creek, an unnamed historic canal, or Mosquito
Creek. Within Taylor Creek, the L-63N Canal, and Mosquito Creek, water levels and
flow are controlled with drainage structures. Runoff within this basin eventually
drains into Lake Okeechobee.

South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) environmental resource permits
(ERP’s) for existing residential and commercial areas were obtained. These permits
were researched and utilized to create a regional pre-development ICPR model.

Six pre-development drainage basins have been identified to the east of Taylor Creek.
As the SR 710 project consists primarily of a new alignment, there are currently no
existing cross drains within the limits of the project except the bridge crossing over
the L-63N Canal.

For the proposed drainage condition, there are five post-development drainage
basins. Sixteen pond alternatives have been evaluated throughout the project.
Generally, three pond sites were evaluated per basin.

The objective of this report is to provide ideal locations for the construction of
stormwater facilities to manage the runoff from the proposed improvements of SR
710. Design considerations for each pond site location include hydraulic data,
hydrology (land use cover, soil types and seasonal high water elevations),
environmental impacts, wetland impacts, impacts to protected conservation areas
and species, economic factors affecting each pond location, cost of right-of-way
(ROW) acquisition and impacts to cultural resources. The following table, ES Table 1,
provides a summary of the results of the analysis.
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Executive Summary (Cont.)
SR 710
ES Table 1: Pond Site Evaluation Matrix

Cultural Impact Potential Contaprgitgzttiic;:\ RiEK
Potential for Potential
. Involvement of For " Pond
. Treatment Construction - P : Floodplain "
Pond Site Py Total Cost Level | (All Sites) Jurisdictional Involvement Level | (All Sites) Site
Method Feasibility Wetland of Protected (2015) Rating
Syst Specii
Level Il (Preferred Sites) yetems pecies et Iéi(tlzrsferred
Wet . .
1A Detention Fair $355,012 Low None Low No Yes Fair
Dry Level I-Low et Level I-Low
U Retention Cood $320,073 Level II-No Mediti Lty Level 1I-No Me Coar
1C Retznrytion Fair $324,664 Low High Low No Yes Fair
2A Wet Level |I-Moderate " Level I-No
Option1 | Detention o $1,337,314 Level II-No None Low Level II-No No Good
Optziﬁn 2 Detvgr?:ion Good $1,644,419 Moderate None Low No No Fair
Optziﬁn 3 Detvgr?:ion Good $1,976,879 Moderate None Low No No Fair
2B Wet i
Option 1 Detention Good $1,330,064 Moderate None Low No No Fair
2B Wet i
Option 2 Detention Good $1,601,045 Moderate None Low No No Fair
2B Wet .
Option 3 Detention Good $1,898,262 Moderate None Low No No Fair
Optzign 1 Dex\al r?’:ion Good $1,339,526 Low Low** Low No No Good
Optzign 2 Detvgr?:ion Good $1,655,070 Low Low** Low No No Fair
3A Detvgr?:ion Good $901,448 Low None Low Medium No Fair
Wet Level I-Low " Level I-No
38 Detention | ¢ SR Level I-No Low Low Level II-No No | Good
3C Detv(\a/r?:ion Good $773,483 Low None Low Low No Good
Opéﬁn 1 Degﬁ’zion Good $1,088,121 Low None Medium Low No Good
Opt4if>‘n 2 Dex\alr?’:ion Good $1,342,958 Low None Medium Low No Fair
O?)Bti/:rfl Detvg r?:ion Good $1,223,843 Moderate Low Low Medium No Fair
4B Wet Level |I-Moderate X Level I-No
Option 2 Detention ey SR Level II-No Low Low Level II-No No Good
opfign I Good $1,071,066 Low None Medium Medium No | Good
4D Wet . . .
Option 2 Detention Good $1,279,153 Low None Medium Medium No Fair
Dry . Level I-Low P Level I-No
£ Retention ety $444,696 Level II-No Dedili Lo Level 1I-No weE Coar
5B Retznrytion Fair $466,083 Moderate Low Low No No Good
5C Retznrytion Fair $461,723 Low None Low Low No Good

*Note: Pond Sites 1B, 3B, and 5A were determined to have wetland impacts of 0.47 ac., 0.35 ac., and 0.11 ac.,
respectively. Pond Sites 2A-Option 1 and 4B-Option 2 were determined to have no wetland impacts.

**Note: Pond Sites 2C-Option 1 and 2C-Option 2 were initially assessed low for wetland impacts, but the site was
subsequently reconfigured around the wetland.

It is recommended to use Pond Site 1B in Basin 1 to provide water quality treatment
and peak discharge attenuation for a drainage area of 5.20 acres (including pond).
This pond site will outfall to Taylor Creek and eventually discharge to Lake
Okeechobee.

It is recommended to use Pond Site 2A-Option 1 in Basin 2 to provide water quality
treatment and peak discharge attenuation for a drainage area of 46.49 acres
(including pond). This pond site will outfall to Taylor Creek and eventually discharge
to Lake Okeechobee.
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It is recommended to use Pond Site 3B in Basin 3 to provide water quality treatment
and peak discharge attenuation for a drainage area of 12.83 acres (including pond).
For the pond siting analysis, this pond site will outfall to an unnamed historic ditch
and eventually discharge to Lake Okeechobee. For Final Design, this pond will likely
outfall to the L-63N canal which is not impaired for nutrients.

It is recommended to use Pond Sites 4B-Option 2 in Basin 4 to provide water quality
treatment and peak discharge attenuation for a drainage area of 31.65 acres
(including pond). This option does not require the road to be raised 1 foot. For the
pond siting analysis, this pond site will outfall to an unnamed historic ditch and
eventually discharge to Lake Okeechobee. For Final Design, this pond will likely
outfall to the L-63N canal which is not impaired for nutrients.

It is recommended to use Pond Site 5A in Basin 5 to provide water quality treatment
and peak discharge attenuation for a drainage area of 11.12 acres (including pond).
This pond site will outfall to Mosquito Creek and eventually discharge to Lake
Okeechobee.
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l. GENERAL INFORMATION
A. Background

The project limits for State Road 710 span from Station 500+34 (US 441) to Station
703+50 (Mosquito Creek). The previous Preliminary Engineering Report, PD&E Study
(September 2012) for SR 710 from US 441 to CR 714 identified the need for the
proposed urban principal arterial for the following reasons.

e To improve regional connectivity as SR 710 is part of the Strategic Intermodal
System (SIS) and connects to other SIS facilities (SR 70).

e To serve as an evacuation route for the City of Okeechobee. SR 710 is one of
the few east to west roads in this area with the ability to connect the east
coast to the inland.

e To accommodate Okeechobee County’s future population and growth. Much of
the population is located near the City of Okeechobee and the intersection of
US 441 and SR 70.

e To meet local government goals and objectives. The SR 710 extension is
included in the Okeechobee County Long Range Transportation Needs
Assessment Study (Needs Plan for 2035). It is also included as a four-lane
roadway in the Okeechobee County Year 2020 Comprehensive Plan, amended
May 7, 2009.

There are a number of existing and proposed facilities which will require
consideration during the early design process. This would include the US
441/0keechobee Health Care Facility, Okeechobee Utility Authority Impacts/Well
Heads, Hamrick & Sons, Inc. Property, Northshore Village/SR 70, SE Community
Access/Everglades Elementary. See Figures 8A to 8G, Existing SFWMD Permits Map in
Appendix 1.

B. PROJECT OVERVIEW

The State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) proposes a new alignment
for SR 710 from the intersection with US 441 to the L-63N Canal, where it ties into the
existing SR 710 in Okeechobee County, Florida. The new alignment for the SR 710
project begins at US 441 (Station 500+34 and connects with the existing SR 710
alignment just south of SR 70 (Station 675+00), ending at Station 703+50 in the
vicinity of Mosquito Creek.

SR 710 is designated as an Urban and Rural Principal Arterial and a Strategic
Intermodal System (SIS) facility. The existing SR 710 is currently classified by FDOT as
an Access Management Class four facility. The proposed access classification for the
new roadway extension is class three from U.S. 441 to Taylor Creek and class two
from Taylor Creek to S.R. 70, the remainder of the corridor would be classified as
class three from S.R. 70 to Mosquito Creek. The design speed for the entire facility is
50 miles-per-hour (mph).
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A four-lane suburban typical section is proposed. The roadway will consist of two
twelve foot wide travel lanes in each direction, separated by a raised 30-foot wide
grassed median. This roadway section will also include four foot shoulders to the
inside of the travel lanes and six and one-half-foot (eight-foot useable) shoulders
adjacent to the outside travel lanes. Type E curb and gutter will be provided along
the median and outside edges of the roadway along with a closed storm-water
conveyance system. A continuous five foot wide concrete sidewalk will be provided
on the south side of the roadway and a ten foot wide shared-use path will be provided
on the north side of the roadway. Appropriate left and/or right turn lanes will be
provided at major intersections. This typical section has a twenty nine foot border
width and is to be constructed within one-hundred sixty foot minimum of right-of-
way. The surrounding land uses consist primarily of large areas of rangeland,
pastureland, residential developments, and rural residences. The total length of this
project is 3.8 miles. See Figure 2 in Appendix 1 for the proposed typical section.

The project is located in Sections 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, and 24, Township 37 South, and
Range 35 East. The new alignment will cross Taylor Creek and L-63 N Canal which are
both structure controlled waterways and eventually outfall into Lake Okeechobee.
Bridge Hydraulics Reports have been prepared for these crossings under separate
cover. Near the southern end of the project where the new alignment connects with
existing SR 710, the roadside ditches are currently permitted to provide water quality
treatment prior to outfall into the L-63N Canal and Mosquito Creek.

The project employs the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88) (feet).
The conversion from NGVD to NAVD is as follows: 1.17 ft NGVD = 0.00 ft NAVD. All
Stations are referenced to the Centerline Construction.

C. LAND USE

The existing land use along SR 710 is agricultural/undeveloped (woods and pasture),
commercial and industrial (See Figure 6). The general topography of the project area
is flat terrain with elevations ranging from 15 feet to 30 feet NAVD88 based on LiDAR
contours and USGS topographic map (See Figure 3). The future land uses within the
project area are depicted on Figure 7. The project is located in mainly urban
residential mixed use with some portions shown in agriculture.

The existing SFWMD Environmental Resource Permits (ERP) were investigated through
the project area. South of the SR 710 alignment, there is an existing Wastewater
Treatment Plant located on the east side limits of the City of Okeechobee. The
Okeechobee City Commerce Center is southeast of the Wastewater Treatment Plant
and just west of the residential subdivision Douglas Park (a.k.a. Cypress Quarters).
According to the SFWMD permit, the water management system consists of roadside
swales/ditches collecting runoff and routing it to Taylor Creek via existing ditches.
Six (6) water supply wells for the City of Okeechobee are located north of the
Okeechobee City of Commerce Center and south of the new SR 710 alignment. Minor
commercial properties include the BP Gas Station just west of the L63-N Canal bridge
and the Total Roadside Services on the existing SR 710 to remain. The existing
SFWMD ERP Exhibit can be found in Figure 8. A planned unit development,
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Northshore Village, is shown in Figure 9, and is located where SR 710 turns to the
south.

Historically, the hydrology of the area has been substantially changed by the
channelization of Taylor Creek and subsequent downstream control of water levels by
the S-133 Pump Station. Water Elevations at S-133 are maintained at an elevation of
13.5 feet NGVD (12.33 feet NAVD) by pumped discharge into Lake Okeechobee. If
Lake Okeechobee stages are below 13.5 feet NGVD (12.33 feet NAVD), then the flood
gates remain open and Taylor Creek is controlled by the lower Lake Okeechobee stage
(from permit information for City of Okeechobee Commerce Center, Permit
Application N0.040130-34).

D. SoliL CHARACTERISTICS

The USDA National Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Custom Soil Resource
Report for Okeechobee County was used to identify the soil types within and adjacent
to the proposed project on the SR 710 corridor. The primary soil series encountered
along the project are Immokalee fine sand (11) (0 to 2 percent slopes), poorly drained
soil; Manatee loamy fine sand, depressional, (6) (0 to 2 percent slopes) very poorly
drained soil; Pineda fine sand (8) (0 to 2 slope percent slopes), poorly drained soil;
Basinger fine sand (2) (0 to 2 percent slopes) poorly drained soil; Riviera fine sand (9)
(0 to 2 percent slopes) poorly drained soil; and Basinger and Placid soils, depressional
(3) (0 to 1 percent slopes), very poorly drained soils. These soils generally have a
high water table depth. The permeability averages of the most limiting layers range
from 0.06 to 0.20 in/hr to 6 to 20 in/hr. These are poorly drained soils found on South
Florida Flatwoods, sloughs, and freshwater marshes/ponds. See Figure 4, Appendix 1
for the SCS Soils Map. Table 1 below summarizes the soils within the project limits.

Table 1 - Existing Soils

SCS MAP Hydrologic Soil | Depth of Seasonal High
SYMBOL SOIL NAME Group Water Table (ft)

2 Basinger fine sand A/D 0-1

3 Basinger and Placid soils, depressional A/D 0

5 Valkaria fine sand A/D 0-1

6 Manatee loamy fine sand, depressional B/D 0

7 Floridana, Riveria, and Placid soils, depressional C/D 0

8 Pineda fine sand C/D 0-1

9 Riviera fine sand C/D 0-1

10 Ft. Drum fine sand B/D 0.5-1.5

11 Immokalee fine sand B/D 0.5-1.5

12 Udorthents, 2 to 35 percent slopes A >6.7

14 Myakka fine sand A/D 0.5-1.5

18 Parkwood fine sand C/D 0-1

Floridana, Placid, and Okeelanta soils, frequently

19 flooded C/D 0-1

20 Pomello fine sand A 2-3.5

23 St. Johns fine sand B/D 0-0.5

25 Wabasso fine sand C/D 0.5-1.5
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The Florida Department of Transportation, District 1 Geotechnical Department,
performed a geotechnical investigation report dated October 31, 2013. The report is
presented in Appendix 2. Soil borings were taken at each potential pond site to
determine existing groundwater table and to estimate the SHWT. The pond locations
where the borings have been taken can be found in Figure 11 in Appendix 1. The
estimated SHGT elevations ranged in depth from ground surface to approximately 2
feet below the existing ground surface. A subsequent investigation was performed by
the FDOT Dist. 1 Geotechnical Department on November 2, 2016 to obtain data for

Pond Site 4B. Table 2 below summarizes the boring data collected at the pond sites.

Table 2 - Pond Site Seasonal High Water Table Estimation

Estimated Location . Estimated
Boring Date Boring Measured Seasonal )
Pond Number ) performed Depth Groundwater High Indicators
Station Offset (feet) Depth (feet) | Groundwater
Depth (feet)
1A PB-1A Offsite 10/16/2013 15.0 2.5 1.50 +/- 0.5 Stain Line
1B PB-1B 509+35 122 Rt. 10/16/2013 20.0 2.5 0.75+/- 0.5 Root System
1C PB-1C 508+60 440 Rt. 10/16/2013 20.0 1.0 0.00 +/- 0.5 Ground Surface
2A PB-2A 554+60 230 Lt. 10/22/2013 20.0 2.0 0.67 +/- 0.5 Root System
2B PB-2B 553+50 280 Rt. 10/23/2013 20.0 3.0 0.75+/- 0.5 Root System
2C PB-2C 523+10 350 Lt. 10/23/2013 20.0 3.5 0.67 +/- 0.5 Root System
3A PB-3A 630+10 1120 Lt. 10/16/2013 20.0 3.5 1.92 +/-0.5 Root System/Stain Line
3B PB-3B 629+25 250 Lt. 10/16/2013 20.0 +0.2 0.50 +/- 0.5 Ground Surface
3C PB-3C 642+30 310 Lt. 10/22/2013 20.0 3.0 1.25+/- 0.5 Root System
4A PB-4A 680+40 75 Lt. 10/23/2013 20.0 3.0 1.08 +/- 0.5 Root System/Stain Line
PB-4A 683+15 100 Lt. 10/23/2013 20.0 4.5 1.08 +/- 0.5 Root System/Stain Line
4B PB-4B 659+06 384 Rt. 11/2/2016 20.0 2.0 2.00+/- 0.5 Stain Line
4B/4AC PB-4BC 659+75 410 Rt. 10/22/2013 20.0 2.5 1.25+/- 0.5 Root System
4D PB-4D 671+75 400 Rt. 10/22/2013 20.0 3.0 1.17+/- 0.5 Root System
5A PB-5A 696+10 190 Lt. 10/22/2013 20.0 2.0 0.75+/- 0.5 Root System
5B PB-5B 688+50 210 Lt. 10/22/2013 20.0 2.0 0.50 +/- 0.5 Root System
5C PB-5C 698+75 220 Rt. 10/23/2013 20.0 2.5 1.00 +/- 0.5 Root System

Note: “+” in the Water Table Depth represents standing water

For estimation purposes for the proposed pond sites, the SHWT was assumed to be 0.5
foot lower as indicated.

E. WETLANDS, PROTECTED SPECIES AND PROTECTED SPECIES HABITAT

Scheda Ecological Associates, Inc. has prepared a Protected Species and Wetlands
Pond Siting Assessment Report for SR 710 within the project area, dated February
2014. Please note that the pond areas have been adjusted after the initial survey,
but the pond locations have not changed.

According to the report, data was collected and reviewed from a variety of sources to
determine if any wetlands and/or protected species or their habitats occur within or
adjacent to the proposed pond locations. Pedestrian field surveys of the proposed
pond locations were conducted to verify preliminary data and to assess existing
ecological conditions at each site. The proposed sites were field reviewed within a
50-foot buffer around each location to visually scan for evidence of listed species and
general wildlife utilization. See Appendix 3 for the SR 710 Protected Species and
Wetlands Pond Siting Assessment Report.
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Scientist from the Wantman Group conducted on-site surveys to locate jurisdictional
wetlands and/or surface waters within or immediately adjacent to each proposed
pond site.  Wetlands were identified and characterized according to the USFWS
Classification System of Wetlands and Deepwater Habitats of the United States
(Cowardin et al. 1979). The boundaries were delineated using handheld GPS, and the
existing land use/land cover was classified according to FLUCFCS. The wetlands
associated with the pond sites are identified in the Protected Species and Wetlands
Pond Siting Assessment Report (See Appendix 3). A summary of the evaluations for
potential impacts to wetlands, protected species and their habitats for each proposed
pond site is provided as Table 3.

According to the Environmental Report, the wetland mitigation cost assumes
moderate wetland quality scores. The description of the wetland/surface water
involvement ratings are as follows:

e None - No wetland/surface water impacts; no protected species anticipated to
occur based on habitat quality, no observations or records.

e Low - Wetlands/surface waters comprise 1% to 24% of pond footprint; potential
but unlikely presence of protected species.

e Medium - Wetlands/surface water comprise 25%to 49% of pond footprint;
indication of species where mitigation is reasonable and possible.

e High - Wetlands/surface waters comprise 50% or more of pond footprint;
indication of species where mitigation is difficult, costly, or not possible.

The Table 3 matrix summarizes the results of field surveys, literature searches, and
evaluations for wetlands, protected species and their habitats in the areas of the SR
710 proposed pond sites. According to this study, for Wetland/Surface Water
Involvement, the proposed Pond Sites 1A, 2A, 2B, 3A, 3C, 4A, 4C, 4D, and 5C have a
rating of “None”. Pond Sites 2C, 3B, 4B, and 5B have ratings of “Low”; Pond Sites 1B
and 5A have a rating of “Medium”; and Pond Site 1C has a rating of “High” for
Wetland/Surface Water Involvement. For all pond sites except those with a rating of
“None”, wetland mitigation costs were assessed. For Pond Sites 2C-Option 1, and 2C-
Option 2, the rating was initially assessed as “Low”, but the pond options were
subsequently reconfigured to provide a 25 foot buffer around the wetland.

All pond sites were assessed a rating of “Low” for Protected Species Involvement
except for Pond 4A and Pond 4D. Protected gopher tortoise burrows were identified
at these two sites. The cost associated with mitigation at these two sites is estimated
to be $18,000 and $15,000 for Pond 4A and Pond 4D, respectively. This would include
relocation of the gopher tortoise with the associated permits from the FWC.
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Table 3 - SMF Site Descriptions and Wetlands/Protected Species Involvement
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After preferred pond sites were chosen, the wetland impacts to each site were
further field evaluated by the Wantman Group. The wetland impacts were then
surveyed and presented as a design file with text notes indicating the wetland impact
area. Pond Site 1B, Pond Site 3B, and Pond Site 5A were determined to have wetland
impacts of 0.47 acres, 0.35 acres, and 0.11 acres, respectively. Pond Site 2A-Option 1
and Pond Site 4B-Option 2 do not have wetland impacts. Prior to stormwater
permitting of the selected pond sites, the sites will need to be resurveyed for Listed
Species, including caracara.

F. FLOODPLAINS

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has developed Flood Insurance
Rate Maps (FIRM) for unincorporated Okeechobee County Areas. The project is
covered by FIRM Map Numbers 12093C0415C, 12093C0420C, 12093C0480C, and
12093C0485C which became effective July 16, 2015. There are areas defined as Zone
A and Zone AE (floodplain elevation determined) within the 100 year floodplain. See
Figure 5 in Appendix 1 for the updated FEMA FIRM Map with pond alternatives.
Table 4 shows the effective FEMA floodplains for each proposed pond site.

Table 4 - 2015 Effective FEMA Floodplains

Pond Site 2015 Effective FEMA
Floodplain
1A Yes
1B No
1C Yes
2A No
2B No
2C No
3A No
3B No
3C No
4A No
4B/4C No
4D No
5A Yes
5B No
5C No

A preliminary ICPR model of the existing region was performed to determine the 100
year floodplain. The 100 year storm (FDOT 14 inches) was input into the analysis.
The resulting floodplain depicts a similar floodplain to the 2015 FEMA FIRM Maps.

During actual pond design, the depressional areas impacted by the roadway will be
analyzed for the pre-post conditions. Importer/exporter calculations will be used as
opposed to providing compensating ponds. The hydroperiod in the wetlands will be
maintained in the offsite design. For this reason, floodplains are not considered to be
a critical factor in the pond design.
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G. CONTAMINATION SCREENING

An initial Draft Level | PSR Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) -
Proposed Ponds was conducted by Tierra, Inc. for the subject project dated November
22, 2013. The initial report was updated to the Draft Level | PSR CSER (Rev. 2) and
dated July 14, 2014 (See Appendix 4). This screening is based on historical aerial and
topographic map reviews, governmental database reviews and site reconnaissance.

From the Level | Report, the pond sites within the project corridor were assigned a
risk rating for potential contamination. For sites ranked “No” or *““Low”, additional
work is not recommended at this time. If a facility’s permitting/regulatory status
changes before acquisitions are initiated, additional screening should be performed.

For the sites with rankings of “Medium” or “High”, Tierra recommends Level Il field
screening which will determine if environmental impacts exist at the preferred pond
sites. A Level Il field screening was required for the five preferred pond sites. This
should include, at a minimum, soil borings to the proposed pond depth and soil
sampling for total arsenic. Table 5 has been taken from the CSER (Rev. 2) and shows
the Pond Site Potential Contamination Risk Ratings for each proposed site.

Table 5 - Pond Site Potential Contamination Risk Rating

Pond Site Risk Rating Comment
1A No 2.32 Acres. Current and historic woodlands
1.20 Acres. Risk ranking low for possible onsite use as water pipeline
1B Low construction staging area in 1994. Current and historic woodlands with an
apiary (bee hives) and open, grassy area
1C No 0.88 Acres. Current and historic woodlands
2A - Option 1 No 14.23 Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
2A - Option 2 No 7.93 Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
2A - Option 3 No 6.42 Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
2B - Option 1 No 15.37 Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
2B - Option 2 No 10.00 Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
2B - Option 3 No 7.08 Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
2C - Option 1 No 6.86 Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
2C - Option 2 No 6.14 Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands

4.18 Acres. Risk ranking Medium for onsite livestock holding pen.

3A (formerly 38) Medium Current pastureland, historic woodlands, wetlands, pastureland and cleared land
3B (formerly 3A) No 2.44 Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
3.81 Acres. Risk ranking Low for onsite stormwater pond. Current and historic
3C Low
woodlands
4A - Option 1 Low 3.98 Acres. Risk ranking Low for non-adjoini_ng Townstar. #40/BP gas station to
the southwest. Current woodlands, historic wetlands in northeast corner
4A - Option 2 Low 3.34 Acres. Risk ranking Low for non-adjoini_ng Townstar_ #40/BP gas station to
the southwest. Current woodlands, historic wetlands in northeast corner
8.17 Acres. Risk ranking Medium for onsite livestock holding pen.
4B/4C - Option 1 Medium Current and historic woodlands with two (2) sheds, a livestock holding pen and
unpaved trails
4B - Option 2 No 4.59 Acres. Current and historic woodlands with unpaved trails

6.08 Acres. Risk ranking Medium for east adjoining Townstar #40/BP gas station.
Current and historic woodlands with unpaved trails/tracks;
historic wetlands in northeast corner on-site from 1940 to 1960s;
Adjoining operational Townstar #40/BP gas station to the east since 1986;
4D - Option 1 Medium three (3) groundwater monitor wells were installed on Pond 4D in 2007 to assess
potential petroleum impacts. The laboratory analytical results did not indicate
petroleum contaminants in exceedance of the GCTLs. The highest OVA reading
during monitor well installation was one (1) ppm. No soil samples were
collected for laboratory analytical testing during this Level | investigation.

4.33 Acres. Risk ranking Medium for east adjoining east Townstar #40/BP gas

4D - Option 2 Medium station. Current and historic woodlands with unpaved trails/tracks; historic
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Pond Site Risk Rating Comment
wetlands in northeast corner onsite from 1940 to 1960s
5A No 2.62 Acres. Current and historic woodlands/wetlands/pastureland
5B No 2.53 Acres. Pastureland and wetlands associated with north adjacent Paddock
Farms (miniature horses)
3.53 Acres. Risk ranking Low for offsite livestock holding pen, approximately 50
5C Low - :
feet south. Current and historic woodlands

The contamination screening evaluation has resulted in four “Medium” rankings for
pond sites. A “Low’ ranking was issued for five pond sites and a “No” ranking was
issued for the remaining fourteen pond sites.

Subsequent to this, a Draft Level Il Field Screening Report (FSR) - Preferred Ponds was
performed by Tierra, Inc. dated January 13, 2017. This included a Level Il soil and
groundwater field screening at the preferred pond locations. The results of the Level
Il preferred pond sites contamination analysis are shown in Table 6 below. Both
reports (Level I-Rev. 2 and Level Il Screenings) are included in Appendix 4.

Table 6 - Level 1l Contamination Risk Rating Summary for Preferred Pond Sites

Preferred Pond Pre-Level Il Risk Post-Level Il Risk Arsenic
Rank Rank Contamination in
Tested Locations
Pond 1B LOW NO NOT INDICATED
Pond 2A-Option 1 LOW NO NOT INDICATED
Pond 3B NO NO NOT INDICATED
Pond 4B-Option 2 NO NO NOT INDICATED
Pond 5A NO NO NOT INDICATED

Notes: Undesirable buried debris was not encountered in the borings for all 5 pond
sites.

As the preferred pond sites did not indicate arsenic in soils tested, Tierra recommends
no additional work at this time. Further, all soils identified in this analysis contained
less than 2.1 mg/kg total arsenic RDE SCTL, and are unrestricted in the reuse and
placement. Also, material (glass fragments, pieces of metal rods, & debris) was
observed in the borings for the southern portion of Pond 4B-Option 2 which is not
considered to be a contamination concern but should be removed and properly
disposed of prior to construction activities.

H. CULTURAL RESOURCE ASSESSMENT

Archaeological Consultants, Inc. (ACIl) prepared the Preliminary Cultural Resource
Assessment (CRAS) of the proposed pond sites for SR 710, dated October 2013. The
CRAS was subsequently updated in April 2015 (See Appendix 5). The survey was
necessary to determine if any significant or potentially significant cultural resources,
including archaeological sites or historic structures, will be impacted by the sixteen
alternate pond sites. Known or potentially significant cultural resources are defined
as those sites which are listed, determined eligible, or considered potentially eligible
for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP).
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The study included an investigation of project aerials, review of Florida Master Site
File (FMSF) records, NRHP listings, the cultural resource assessment for the Project
Development and Environmental (PD&E) Study, the Okeechobee County Soil Survey,
and cultural resource survey reports for the project vicinity.

According to this study, each proposed pond site was evaluated for archaeological
potential (high, moderate or low). All of the proposed pond alternates were assigned
either a “Low” or “Moderate” potential for prehistoric or historic archaeological sites;
and none of the proposed pond sites were assigned a high potential.

The cultural resource impact potential is included in the Archaeological Data found in

Table 7 and in Appendix 5, Cultural Resource Assessment of Proposed Pond Sites.

Table 7 - Cultural Resource Assessment

pond ID Acres Soil Type, Archeological
Elevation, Drainage, and Environmental Association Potential/Comments
1A 2938 Immokalee fine sand; Nearly level, poorly drained in broad Low
flatwoods
1B 1.203 Manatee, _Delray, and Okee_lanta soils; Nearly level, very Low
poorly drained on marshy plains
1c 0.929 Manatee, _Delray, and Okee_lanta soils; Nearly level, very Low
poorly drained on marshy plains
oA 14.227 Immokalee fine sand ; Nearly level, poorly drained in broad Moderate
flatwoods
2B 15.372 Immokalee fine sand; Nearly level, poorly drained in broad Moderate
flatwoods
2 6.864 Pompano fine sand_; Nearly level, poorly drained in grassy Low
sloughs and depressions
Basinger and Pompano fine sands: Nearly level, poorly
4.181 drained, in sloughs and isolated depressions in the flatwoods
3A ’ Immokalee fine sand; Nearly level, poorly drained in broad Low
flatwoods
3B 7,044 Immokalee fine sand; Nearly level, poorly drained in broad Low
flatwoods
. . . . Low; a portion previously
3 5778 :crlr;rtnv\(l)(l)(;ljie fine sand; Nearly level, poorly drained in broad tested with negative results
(Janus Research 2010)
Myakka fine sand: Nearly level, poorly drained in broad
aA 7.882 flatwoods Low
Placid fine sand; Nearly level, very poorly drained in low
areas
48 8.168 Immokalee fine sand; Nearly level, poorly drained in broad Moderate
flatwoods
ac Combined with 4B Immokalee fine sand; Nearly level, poorly drained in broad | Moderate; dllaplda'ted s_heds,
flatwoods ca. 1990 (not historic)
Myakka fine sand: Nearly level, poorly drained in broad
D 8.616 flatwoods Low
Immokalee fine sand; Nearly level, very poorly drained in
low areas
5A 2 624 Immokalee fine sand; Nearly level, poorly drained in broad Low
flatwoods
5B 2534 Immokalee fine sand; Nearly level, poorly drained in broad Moderate
flatwoods
5C 3.528 Immokalee fine sand; Nearly level, poorly drained in broad Low
flatwoods

It was determined that five of the potential stormwater management sites had a
“Moderate” archaeological potential. The remaining sites were given a rating of
“Low” due to the generally level and poorly drained soils at these locations. Another
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reason for a “Low” rating is development within or adjacent to potential pond sites.
Several historic resources were identified in the surrounding vicinity of the potential
pond sites. The report further indicates that no historic buildings (50 years of age or
older) were within or adjacent to any proposed pond sites.

After the preferred pond selections were determined, a Cultural Resource Assessment
Survey (CRAS) of Preferred Pond Sites was performed by ACI, dated November 2016.
Based on background research and field investigations, no prehistoric archaeological
sites or historic buildings or structures were recorded or identified within the APE
(defined as area of potential effects within each pond site). From this analysis, ACI
concluded that, based on the results of the CRAS, this undertaking will have no effect
on resources listed, determined eligible, or potentially eligible for listing in the NRHP.
The updated April, 2015 CRAS and the CRAS for the Preferred Pond Sites prepared by
ACI are included in Appendix 5.

Pagesl 10fs50s



l. EXISTING PERMITS

Within the project corridor, there is a number of current SFWMD Permits. Included
among these are the Okeechobee Utility Authority (SFWMD Permit #47-00004-W, App.
No. 010614-23); the Okeechobee Commerce Center (SFWMD Permit #47-00638-P, App.
No. 040130-34); Northshore Village (SFWMD Permit Denied, App. No. 061031-17); SR
710 (SFWMD Permit #47-00327-S, App. No. 910827-3); and SR 70 Widening (SFWMD
Permit No. 47-01151-P, App. No. 121210-2). See Figure 8, Appendix 1 for existing
permits.

Table 8 summarizes the pond sites located within existing permits or applications.
None of these sites are developed as of this submittal.

Table 8 - Summary of Existing Permits

Pond Map Permit/Application Permit Name
Label Number

1A 44 47-00847-P/ 051213-5 Southern Trace
47-00786-P/ 061031-17, .

3A 41 070807-9 Northshore Village
47-00786-P/ 061031-17, .

3B 41 070807-9 Northshore Village
47-00582-P/ 071024-1, o

5A 28 | 061102-4, 040607-11, ggﬁteec:‘c’bee County Agri-Civic
020909-5
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Il. DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS
A. Roadway Geometry

Typical Section

A four-lane suburban typical section is proposed. The roadway will consist of two
twelve-foot wide travel lanes in each direction, separated by a raised thirty-foot wide
grassed median. This roadway section will also include four foot shoulders to the
inside of the travel lanes and six and one-half-foot (eight-foot useable) shoulders
adjacent to the outside travel lanes. Type E curb and gutter will be provided along
the median and outside edges of the roadway along with a closed storm-water
conveyance system. A continuous five-foot wide concrete sidewalk will be provided
on the south side of the roadway and a ten-foot wide shared-use path will be provided
on the north side of the roadway. Appropriate left and/or right turn lanes will be
provided at major intersections. This suburban typical section has a twenty nine-foot
border width and is to be constructed within one hundred sixty foot minimum of right-
of-way.

Horizontal Alignment

The proposed SR 710 runs west to east through the project area. The horizontal
alignment consists of several tangents and four major horizontal curves. The design
speed for the proposed alignment is 50 miles per hour for the suburban section.
There are four sections of superelevated roadway through the curves located
throughout the project. The first two curves are near the beginning of the project
just before and after the crossing over Taylor Creek, the third curve is a major curve
to the south, and the last curve is at the easterly transition to existing SR 710.

Vertical Alignment

The proposed SR 710 vertical alignment is relatively flat for the entire project.
Grades appear to generally be 0.30% to 0.50% with some variations above and below.
There are two bridge crossings along the new alignment: over Taylor Creek and over
L-63N Canal. In these locations, there are uphill grades to accommodate the
crossings. The elevation of the roadway Profile Grade Line varies from 23.85 to 34.96
feet NAVD based on the updated profile that incorporated the 15% line and grade
meeting comments.

The profile grade has been coordinated with the roadway engineers during the pond
site evaluation. There are several areas that are being coordinated during the design
to determine if raising the profile 1, 2 or 3 feet will be more cost effective. A
Preliminary Design High Water/Base Clearance Memo was prepared by The Balmoral
Group under separate cover to determine minimum base clearance and the current
profile is based on this document and other factors determined during the 15% line
and grade meeting. It was prepared using a minimum of 2 feet of base clearance, as
a variance from the required 3 foot base clearance is expected. Costs have been

Pagesl30fs50s



estimated for right-of-way and additional construction costs for raising the road 1, 2,
or 3 feet and these were used to refine the pond sizes in Basin 2 and 4. See Appendix
6 for cost calculations.

B. RIGHT-OF-WAY

The proposed right-of-way width through the project area will generally be 160 foot
minimum. Additional right-of-way will be acquired in various locations along the
corridor to construct stormwater treatment facilities. A meeting with the FDOT
Right-of-Way personnel was held on September 9, 2013 at FDOT, District 1 offices
(See Appendix 9)

C. UTILITIES

As the proposed SR 710 is a new alignment, there are very few existing utilities within
the corridor.

Pond 3A conflicts with both FPL Distribution and Transmission pole lines. This will
require additional coordination and a possible relocation to the north of the lines.

Pond 4C has existing FPL Distribution facilities (aerial pole line) and Centurylink
facilities (BT/BFO) along the southern side of Pond 4C. These utilities are not
expected to be impacted.

D. PERMIT AGENCY COORDINATION

South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD)

This project is considered to be within the South Florida Water Management District
(SFWMD). The SFWMD will regulate and control stormwater discharge and impacts to
wetlands and surface waters for this project. The SFWMD will require an
Environmental Resource Permit (ERP) for this project prior to initiating construction.
The office responsible for the technical review of the permit application package will
be the South Florida Water Management District in Okeechobee, Florida. A pre-
application meeting was held on May 29, 2013, to discuss and determine SFWMD
treatment criteria for the project. A copy of the meeting minutes is located in
Appendix 9. The following is a summary of the stormwater criteria -

a. The project is mostly located in the S-133 Basin which has an allowable
discharge of 15.6 CSM. It was agreed that the SR 710 project could utilize a
pre-post method. Kelly Cranford added the pre-development calculations
needed to be reasonable and to review the permit for North Shore Village for
additional information. Likewise, the Industrial Park at the beginning of the
project has a permitted discharge through the Industrial Park project which
would be considered the allowable discharge at that outfall location.

b. 2 % inches over the impervious area will be the controlling factor for water
quality. The additional 50% requirements for impaired water bodies will not be
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needed as the pre-post nutrient loading calculations will show that there are
no offsite water quality impacts. Basin will be top of slope to top of slope for
the Typical Section.

c. Pasture is acceptable for EMC values for the areas that are currently pasture.

d. Drawdown in the wet ponds will be %2 of runoff over the basin in 24 hours. It
is expected that the minimum 3” bleeder will be utilized on the control
structures.

Additional meetings were held with the SFWMD on July 31, 2014; March 24, 2015; July

7, 2015; to discuss the regional pond option. See Appendices 9 and 10 for
Correspondence and the Regional Pond Study.

United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)

The United States Fish and Wildlife Service has jurisdiction over federally listed
species. All of the proposed Pond Sites are located within the following USFWS
Consultation Areas: crested caracara, Florida grasshopper sparrow, Everglade snail
kite, Florida bonneted bat, and Okeechobee Gourd. These are addressed in Appendix
3.

Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission

The Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission will provide commentary
during the ERP review process. The Commission will conduct field reviews and
comment to the SFWMD on any adverse effects the proposed activity may have on
state protected wildlife species and their habitat.

US Army Corps of Engineers

The United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) has jurisdiction over all wetlands
classified as waters of the United States. The Corps requires the acquisition of a
Section 404 Dredge and Fill Permit for activities in all waters of the United States
prior to beginning construction. The USACE provides a separate and independent
review of the Wetland Resource Management Permit from the SFWMD.

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

The EPA requires permits for stormwater discharge in association with the National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) and the Clean Water Act. The
application requirements include a stormwater pollution prevention plan indicating
both structural and non-structural controls to be implemented. Since it is anticipated
that project impacts will be greater than one acre, an NPDES permit will be required.
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E. POLLUTANT LOADING REQUIREMENTS

A Stormwater Quality Memorandum was initially prepared separately for the PSR to
address Nutrient Loading Requirements. For the Final PSR, the preliminary Pollutant
Loading design calculations for the preferred pond sites have been performed and are
located in Appendix 7. These calculations are subject to change during final design.

Based on the final design, Basins 1 and 2 will drain to Taylor Creek (WBID 3205) and
Basin 5 will drain to Mosquito Creek (WBID 3203B). According to FDEP’s 2013
Comprehensive Verified List of Impaired Waters, both of these water bodies have
nutrients listed in the “Parameters Assessed under the Impaired Waters Rule” column
and both have exceeded the threshold for Total Phosphorus (TP) and Total Nitrogen
(TN). As such, both TP and TN are considered in this analysis. According to FDOT
guidance (Nutrient Loading Calculations for FDOT Projects), SFWMD requires
demonstration that the project will not result in increased nutrient loading compared
to current conditions. Basins 3, 4, and EX-4 (an existing FDOT pond for SR 70) will
outfall to the L-63 Canal (WBID 3203C) which is not considered impaired and therefore
was not evaluated. EX-4 discharges to Taylor Creek in the existing condition, but will
discharge to the L-63N Canal in the post condition.

The procedure for calculating the Existing and Post nutrient loadings is a two-step
process. First, the potential for runoff is determined based on an analysis of curve
number (CN) for pervious areas and impervious cover to determine a runoff
coefficient. Second, Event Mean Concentrations (EMCs) are estimated based on
values from the literature. Nutrient loading is then calculated as the product of the
annual runoff and the EMC.

To calculate the runoff coefficient, the Directly Connected Impervious Area (DCIA)
percentage and non-DCIA CN must be known. In the case of a dual hydrologic solil
group, the well-drained assumption was used (e.g., A/D soils were considered to be A
soils). This assumption is conservative because it will tend to under-estimate runoff
in existing conditions, and thus increase the difference in runoff when it is compared
to post conditions. The lookup table used to define the curve number from the land
use and soil type is provided in Table 9.
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Table 9 - Curve Numbers Based on Land Use and Soils

Landtseb HydrologiclsoillGroupb

Ab Bb Cb Db

Imperviouss 98s 98s 98s 98s
PasturesGood<Lond.s 39s 61s 74s 80s
Waters 100s 100s 100s 100s
OpensGood<Lond.s 39s 61s 74s 80s
WoodssGoodsLCond.s 30s 55s 70s 77s
WoodsdsairLond.s 36s 60s 73s 79s

DCIA percentage was calculated based on land use:
e Impervious and water were assumed to be 100% DCIA
e Pasture, open, and woods were assumed to be 5% DCIA

The area-weighted non-DCIA CN and percent DCIA were calculated for each basin.
For the non-DCIA CN, the GIS coverages of land use and soil were overlain and a CN
was assigned to every unique combination of land use / soil type within each basin.
The area-weighted CN was then computed accordingly. Appendix 7 provides the
details of this analysis for Existing and Post conditions, respectively. Based on the
non-DCIA CN and percent DCIA, the runoff coefficient was interpolated from the
tables in Appendix E of the Applicants Handbook. For each basin, the area-weighted
EMC values were calculated based on the Water Quality land use categories and EMC
reference values. The EMC values used in this study are provided in Table 10.

Table 10 - EMC Values Based on Land Use

LandWsel€ategoryb
WQl€ategoryb (Source')b TNb TPb
Highways Highwayq3)s 1.190s 0.155s
Undeveloped,sRangeland,s
Opens andsoresty2)s 1.150s 0.055s
Pastures Pastureq1)s 2.480s 0.700s
Waters Waterq4)s 0.000s 0.000s
Undeveloped,Rangeland,s
Woodss andsoresty2)s 1.150s 0.055s
'Sourcessaresasdollows:sls—<Ta bles3.4s0fsAH;2s-sHarpersandsBaker,2007;3s-sFDOT,s
2011as&sFDOT,s2011b;s4s-snosoadingsassumedsforswatersbodiessandswatersqualitys
pondss

For the nutrient loading assessment of Existing and Post conditions, the basins were
divided into land use categories by digitizing. Two sets of land use categories were
used. The land use categories used to calculate the CN differentiates highways into
pervious and impervious surfaces, whereas the WQ land use categories (used to look
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up the EMC value) lump impervious and pervious surfaces together. Figures 1 to 5
within Appendix 7 show the land use for each basin for Existing and Post conditions,
according to the two sets of land use categories (for CNs and EMCs).

Once the Existing and Post nutrient loading values are calculated, the required
nutrient removal efficiency is determined based on the applicable regulations. Ponds
1 and 5 provide dry retention. Ponds 2, 3, and 4 provide wet detention.

Nutrient removal efficiency for wet detention is related to pond permanent pool
volume using an empirically-derived equation based on the average annual hydraulic
residence time (pond permanent pool volume divided by the annual runoff). Nutrient
removal efficiency for retention is related to the depth of runoff retained, allowing
water to percolate through soils and foster pollutant removal.

Nutrient removal was assessed within the UCF BMPTRAINS (Best Management Practices
Treatment for Removal on an Annual Basis in Stormwater) spreadsheet model. The
model was set up separately for basins discharging to Taylor Creek and the basin
discharging to Mosquito Creek. The objective was to show a net reduction in the
pollutant loadings for TN and TP to each of these waterbodies. The BMPTRAINS uses
FDEP guidance (Stormwater Quality Applicant’s Handbook, March 2010) to determine
treatment efficiencies and allows input of treatment trains to maximize pollutant
removal. The complete input and results for the BMPTRAINS is provided in Appendix
7. These results are summarized in Table 11, showing the pre/post phosphorous and
nitrogen loading results for the post-development condition.

Table 11 - Phosphorus and Nitrogen Loading Analysis Summary

Pre- Post- Pre- Post-
Development | Development | Development | Development
Receiving Post Basins | Phosphorous | Phosphorous Nitrogen Nitrogen
Water Outflow Mass | Outflow Mass | Outflow Mass | Outflow Mass
Loading Loading Loading Loading
(kg/yr) (kg/yr) (kg/yr) (kg/yr)
Taylor Creek
(WBID 3205) 1,2 17.35 4.69 90.19 82.34
Mosquito Creek
(WBID 32038) 5 1.37 0.62 17.24 5.03
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1. STORMWATER CONVEYANCE
A. ExISTING CONDITIONS

In the existing condition, the area in the vicinity of the project discharges to Taylor
Creek, a historic ditch, and Mosquito Creek. The existing bridge over the L-63N canal
discharges to the L-63N canal. All ultimately discharge to Lake Okeechobee. Control
structures are utilized along L-63N Canal and Taylor Creek. The project area is
characterized by open drainage basins. For the majority of the project, runoff during
rainfall events is conveyed as sheet flow or shallow concentrated flow to localized
depressions or wetlands, eventually outfalling to the Taylor Creek. Each depression
impacted by the roadway is to be analyzed for its pre-post conditions in order to
ensure there are not adverse impacts to water stages to offsite property owners.

As this is a new alignment, and connects with existing SR 710 for only 2540 feet to the
project end, there are no existing cross drains on the alignment. However, there are
several side drains conveying runoff toward SR 710 existing alignment and one cross
drain on the existing SR 710 that will be removed. There is one existing bridge at the
L-63N Canal (Station 685+00) which will require replacement and/or an additional
bridge constructed on the north side.

B. DRAINAGE BASINS

The topography surrounding the project is flat to gently sloping. The elevations range
from 30 feet to 10 feet NAVD. Six pre-development basins have been identified to the
east of Taylor Creek which all eventually drain to Lake Okeechobee through Taylor
Creek, L-63N Canal, Mosquito Creek, and a historic ditch. For the purposes of
establishing drainage basins for this project, data was collected from the original
FDOT drainage maps for SR 710 and SR 70, existing SFWMD permits and Okeechobee
County Basin Studies. CatchmentSIM™ software was utilized to delineate basins using
contour LiDAR data. The drainage basins were then confirmed by field review. See
Figures 10A to 10H in Appendix 1 for the Pre-Development Drainage Basin exhibits.
Discharge locations are labeled TWA through TWE (Tailwater A through Tailwater E).

A regional ICPR model was performed for the pre-development areas surrounding the
SR 710 alignment. The pre-development basins are delineated as Basin A, Basin B,
Basin CC, Basin C, Basin D, and Basin E. Basin A consists of a large tract of rural land
located predominantly to the north of and within the proposed SR 710 alignment. It is
bounded by Taylor Creek on the west and L-63N Canal on the north and east. Basin A
has ten sub-basins which discharge to Taylor Creek. Basin B (aka Douglas Park) has
seven sub-basins and discharges to the east side of Taylor Creek south of SR 710.
Basin CC (aka Okeechobee City Commerce Center) also discharges to the east side of
Taylor Creek and is one large basin. Basin C has six sub-basins which are located
which are located to the north of SR 70 and are bounded by the railroad on the
southwest. Basin C discharges to the roadside ditches of SR 70 R/W. Basin D has
sixteen sub-basins which are located to the north of SR 70. Basin D discharges to the
roadside ditches of SR 70 R/W. It is located approximately between Stations 571+00
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and 638+00 from the west side to the east side of SR 710, and consists of rural land as
well as a residential area. Basin E is located south of SR 70 and is bounded by L-63N
Canal on the east side. It is located from the west side to the east side of SR 710
from Station 638+00 to 684+00, and has thirteen sub-basins.

Basin 1

The pre-development SR 710 roadway and pond basins are summarized below. Pre-
development Basin 1 is on the eastern side of the City of Okeechobee and is located
between US 441 to Taylor Creek, and just south of the Okeechobee Healthcare
Facility. The existing basin consists of undeveloped land and spans from Station
500+34 to Station 511+20. The northern half of the basin discharges to the existing
ditch to the north which conveys the runoff to the east through a culvert at US 441
and into Taylor Creek. The southern half of the basin discharges into an existing
depression which overflows to the east into Taylor Creek. The pre development
roadway is within Basins AIRNOFF2 and TCEAST from the regional ICPR model.

The basin for pre-development Pond 1A is located on a vacant parcel west of NW 3"
Avenue and north of NW 13" Street. Runoff from this area is conveyed to the existing
ditch to the north which discharges east to Taylor Creek. (Pre Pond 1A is located
within Basin SWDITC).

The basin for pre-development Pond 1B is located on a vacant parcel which is west of
and adjacent to Taylor Creek. Runoff from this area discharges into Taylor Creek.
(Pre Pond 1B is within Basin AIRNOFF2)

The basin for pre-development Pond 1C is located on a vacant parcel which is west of
and adjacent to Taylor Creek. Runoff from this area discharges into Taylor Creek.
(Pre Pond 1C is within Basin AIRNOFF2)

Basin 2

The Pre-development Basin 2 consists of rural, undeveloped land. From Station
511+20 to Station 571+00, the runoff is conveyed overland to the north filling
depressional areas which overflow to the west eventually discharging to Taylor Creek
(Tailwater A). From Station 571+00 to Station 602+00, the runoff flows overland to
the southwest to depressional areas which fill up and overtop to each other or
constructed ditches and flow south to SR 70 (Tailwater D). From Station 602+00 to
Station 610+20, the runoff is generally conveyed to the southwest filling depressional
areas which overflow and eventually discharge to SR 70 joining the previous basin and
flowing to Tailwater D (west of existing SR 710). From there, the runoff is conveyed
through existing ditches to the south eventually discharging to Taylor Creek. (The pre-
development basins are designated Basins A and D). There is a permitted discharge
rate through the City of Okeechobee Commerce park which includes Basin B.

The basin for pre-development Pond 2A is located on undeveloped land north of and
adjacent to the SR 710 R/W. Runoff from this area is conveyed overland to the north
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filling depressional areas which overflow to the west eventually discharging to Taylor
Creek. (Pre Pond 2A is located within Basin A).

The basin for pre-development Pond 2B is located on undeveloped land to the east of
Taylor Creek and north of and adjacent to the SR 710 R/W. Runoff from this area is
conveyed overland to the west to an existing wetland within the Okeechobee City
Commerce Center. This wetland is connected with Commerce Center system which
eventually outfalls to the west to Taylor Creek. (Pre Pond 2B is located within Basin A
and B.)

The basin for pre-development Pond 2C is located on undeveloped land south of and
adjacent to the SR 710 R/W. Runoff from this area is conveyed overland to the north
filling depressional areas which overflow to the west eventually discharging to Taylor
Creek. (Pre Pond 2C is located within Basin A).

Basin 3

The Pre-development Basin 3 consists of rural, undeveloped land. From Station
610+20 to Station 638+36.94, the runoff is conveyed to the southwest through a
residential development eventually outfalling through an existing culvert at SR 70
(west of existing SR 710). From there, the runoff is conveyed through existing ditches
to the south eventually discharging to Taylor Creek. (The pre-development basin is
designated Basin D).

The basin for pre-development Pond 3A is located on undeveloped land east of and
adjacent to the SR 710 R/W. As this location is within a low area, the runoff from this
area stays within the depression. The depression will overflow to the south to the
existing historic unnamed ditch, and is conveyed by culverts through existing SR 710
and E. Center Street. From there, the runoff is conveyed through existing ditches to
the southwest eventually discharging to Taylor Creek. Pre Pond 3A is located within
Basin D and discharges to Tailwater D.

The basin for pre-development Pond 3B is located on undeveloped land east of SR 710
R/W, adjacent to and west of L-63N Canal, and north of SR 70. Runoff from this area
is conveyed to the historic unnamed ditch, and is conveyed by culverts through
existing SR 710 and E. Center Street. From there, the runoff is conveyed through
existing ditches to the southwest eventually discharging to Taylor Creek. Pre Pond
3B is located within Basin E and discharges to Tailwater E.

The basin for pre-development Pond 3C is located on undeveloped land east of and
adjacent to SR 710 R/W. Runoff from this area is conveyed to the historic unnamed
ditch, and is conveyed by culverts through existing SR 710 and E. Center Street. From
there, the runoff is conveyed through existing ditches to the southwest eventually
discharging to Taylor Creek. Pre Pond 3C is located within Basin E and discharges to
Tailwater E.
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Basin 4

The Pre-development Basin 4 consists of rural, undeveloped land. From Station
638+36.94 to Station 685+00, the runoff is conveyed to the southwest through a
historic unnamed ditch, and is conveyed by culverts through existing SR 710 and E.
Center Street. From there, the runoff is conveyed through existing ditches to the
southwest eventually discharging to Taylor Creek. The pre-development basin is
designated Basin E.

The basin for pre-development Pond 4A is located on undeveloped land north of and
adjacent to SR 710 R/W, also bounded on the east by L-63N Canal. Runoff from this
area is conveyed to the historic unnamed ditch, and is conveyed by culverts through
existing SR 710 and E. Center Street. From there, the runoff is conveyed through
existing ditches to the southwest at Tailwater E eventually discharging to Taylor
Creek. Pre Pond 4A is located within Basin E.

The basin for pre-development Pond 4B/4C is located on undeveloped land southwest
of and adjacent to proposed SR 710 R/W. These connected ponds are located in the
area bounded by proposed SR 710, existing SR 710, and NE 34™ Avenue. Runoff from
this area is conveyed to the historic unnamed ditch, and is conveyed by culverts
through existing SR 710 and E. Center Street. From there, the runoff is conveyed
through existing ditches to the southwest eventually discharging to Taylor Creek. Pre
Pond 4B/4C is located within Basin E.

The basin for pre-development Pond 4C is located on undeveloped land southwest of
and adjacent to SR 710 R/W. Runoff from this area is conveyed to the historic
unnamed ditch, and is conveyed by culverts through existing SR 710 and E. Center
Street. From there, the runoff is conveyed through existing ditches to the southwest
eventually discharging to Taylor Creek. Pre Pond 4C is located within Basin E.

The basin for pre-development Pond 4D is located on undeveloped land southwest of
and adjacent to proposed SR 710 R/W. Runoff from this area fills the existing
depression in Basin E10 and then oveflows to the west to Tailwater E. Pre Pond 4C is
located within Basin E.

Basin 5

The Pre-development Basin 5 consists of rural, undeveloped land and existing SR 710
roadway. From Station 685+00 to Station 703+50, the runoff from the north side of
the roadway is conveyed to the north, and the runoff from the south side of the
roadway is conveyed to the south. From there, the runoff flows overland to the
southeast toward Mosquito Creek. This is considered a simple basin and detailed
modeling is not included.

The basin for pre-development Pond 5A is located on undeveloped land north of and
adjacent to proposed SR 710 R/W. It is bounded by the entrance to the Okeechobee
Agricultural Center on the west side. Runoff from this area flows overland to the
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southeast to Mosquito Creek. Mosquito Creek drains into L-63N Canal which
ultimately discharges into Lake Okeechobee.

The basin for pre-development Pond 5B is located on undeveloped land north of and
adjacent to proposed SR 710 R/W. It is bounded by the L-63N Canal on the west side
and the entrance to the Okeechobee Agricultural Center on the east side. Runoff
from this area fills a depressional area in the vicinity of the pond, and then it is
conveyed to through a culvert to the southeast to Mosquito Creek. Mosquito Creek
drains into L-63N Canal which ultimately discharges into Lake Okeechobee.

The basin for pre-development Pond 5C is located on undeveloped land south of and
adjacent to proposed SR 710 R/W. Runoff from this area flows overland to the
southeast to Mosquito Creek. Mosquito Creek drains into L-63N Canal which
ultimately discharges into Lake Okeechobee.

C. PROPOSED CONDITIONS

The proposed basin maps are included in Figures 11 and 13. The proposed drainage
system will consist of curb and gutter inlets connected to the ponds with a systems of
storm sewers and manholes. The majority of the roadway is being built in fill. Offsite
drainage sheet flows to depressional areas where it will be bypassed through the
roadway through piped cross drains along its original drainage path. The offsite areas
are too low to be brought into the ponds.

In order to evaluate the cost associated with the pipe system, preliminary storm
sewer tabulations were developed for Basins 1 through 4 using the preliminary profile
and areas. These tabulations are included in Appendix 8. The results were used to
develop a cost comparison between each pond site within a basin. The details of
these calculations are included the construction cost estimates which are located in
Appendix 6.
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IV.  ALTERNATIVE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY LOCATIONS
A. BASIS OF EVALUATION

An alternative comparison analysis was developed which consists of the location and
description of each Stormwater Management Facility (SMF) location (see Table 15 in
Sub-section C of Section IV.) Each alternative was evaluated based on the following
factors:

Constructability: Accommodation of the required pond area including the required
setback limits, maintenance access, side slopes and pond bottom area.

Maintainability: Adequate area needed for regular cleaning, sediment removal,
mowing and other required maintenance.

Hazardous Materials: Pertains to the presence of hazardous materials or petroleum
contamination on or near the site location.

Utilities: Addresses impacts to existing and known future utilities at each alternative
location.

Environmental Impacts: Pertains to impacts to floodplain and wetland areas, and to
habitats for threatened, endangered or significant wildlife species.

Cultural Resources: Addresses impacts to prehistoric or historic archaeological or
historic structures for each site.

Economics: Costs associated with right-of-way acquisition, residential/business
relocation, contamination remediation, wetland mitigation and construction costs
(see Appendix 6 for associated costs).

B. ALTERNATIVE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY (SMF) LOCATIONS

There will be five drainage basins for the proposed roadway. For the proposed
condition, roadway runoff will flow through storm sewer system to stormwater
treatment ponds. There are five discharge locations for the proposed pond
alternatives locations lower Taylor Creek, the wetland East of Okeechobee Commerce
Center, L-63N Canal, an unnamed historic ditch (crosses SR 70 & SR 710), and
Mosquito Creek. The ultimate outfall for the project is Lake Okeechobee.

Sixteen pond alternative locations were evaluated as possible stormwater
management facilities for the five open basins. All pond alternatives are proposed to
be wet detention except for Pond alternates 1B, 1C, 5A, 5B, and 5C which are
proposed to be dry retention with underdrains. The amount of proposed pavement
contributing runoff to these potential ponds is estimated at 45.10 acres. See
Appendix 8 for treatment volume calculations. Pond site descriptions are as follows:
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Basin 1

Basin 1 limits start at the beginning of the project at US 441 (Station 500+34) and
extends to Station 511+20. The drainage area for this basin is 4.00 acres, and
includes only the SR 710 right-of-way. It is an open basin discharging to Taylor Creek
with an eventual outfall to Lake Okeechobee. The soils encountered in Basin 1 are
Manatee loamy fine sand, depressional (#6) and Immokalee fine sand (#11). The
proposed pond sites within the basin are identified as 1A, 1B, and 1C. The proposed
profile was utilized to determine the allowable peak stages within the ponds.

Pond Site 1A is located on an empty parcel located west of US 441 (at begin project)
and southwest of an existing FDOT pond. It is located at the northwest quadrant of
the intersection of NW 13™ Street and NW 3™ Avenue. Access to this site would be
from US 441 and NW 13" Street Avenue. The pond outfall is the City Ditch north of
the site which runs west to east and outfalls into Taylor Creek. The piped pond
outfall will be 270 feet long and is estimated to be a 36 pipe at this time. This
potential location consists primarily of grass, brush, and trees. As Pond 1A is within
10,000 feet of the airport, rubble riprap must be constructed around the pond
perimeter as a wildlife deterrent.

The soil encountered at this site is Immokalee fine sand (Type B/D) which has an
estimated SHGT at 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet below existing ground. The FDOT
Geotechnical Department performed a boring at Pond 1A (to a depth of 15 feet) which
determined that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some rock; and
gray, tan, and brown fine sand. From Boring PB-1A, the observed water table
elevation on October 16, 2013 was 2.5 feet below ground surface, and the seasonal
high groundwater table (SHGT) was estimated to be 1.5 feet +/- 0.5 feet. From
contours, the ground elevation at the boring is 26 feet NAVD. Therefore, the SHGT
elevation was estimated to be 24 feet NAVD. There is an adjacent wet pond which
serves US 441 (Pond 1) located diagonal and directly northeast of the proposed site.
The normal water elevation in the adjacent pond is at elevation 22.7 feet NGVD
(21.53 feet NAVD) from US 441 Plans. According to the FDOT Maintenance in
Okeechobee, the adjacent US 441 pond site is not problematic. Therefore, the same
normal water elevation (21.50 feet NAVD) was used for the analysis of Pond 1A.

Pond 1A is within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015 FEMA
Maps. It has a rating of “None” for wetlands/surface water involvement and “Low”
for protected species involvement. A wetland was identified on Pond Site 1A from
the National Wetlands Inventory, however, no wetlands were observed during field
inspection. The contamination screening designated Pond site 1A as having a risk
ranking of “No” as the site is historically undeveloped and wooded. Pond Site 1A was
assessed as having a “Low” potential for archaeological sites and historic resources.
This potential site has no impacts to existing or known future utilities.

The pond site is estimated at 2.24 acres based on information from the Okeechobee
County Property Appraiser. The piped pond outfall to the City Ditch will be within the
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local road (NW 5" Avenue) and the City Ditch R/W. The FDOT Right-of-Way
Department has provided estimates for proposed Pond 1A. The estimated right-of-
way cost associated with this parcel is $141,000, and the construction cost is
estimated to be $214,012 for a total cost of $355,012. The construction cost is for
comparison purposes only and includes savings due to import of fill to roadway
($30,843); the drainage trunkline cost ($150,826); and other miscellaneous costs
including sodding, clearing and grubbing, rubble riprap (ditch lining) and sediment
barrier ($94,029).

Pond Site 1B is located adjacent to and south of SR 710 R/W at Station 509+00 and
west of Taylor Creek. Access to this site would be from SR 710. The pond outfall into
Taylor Creek is estimated to be a 140-foot long, 18” pipe at this time. This potential
location consists primarily of grass, brush, and trees.

The soil encountered at this site is Manatee loamy fine sand (Type B/D), depressional
which has an estimated SHGT at existing ground level. The FDOT Geotechnical
Department performed a boring at Pond 1B (to a depth of 20 feet) which determined
that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some rock; and dark brown
fine sand with organics. From Boring PB-1B, the observed water table elevation on
October 16, 2013 was 2.5 feet below ground surface, and the seasonal high
groundwater table (SHGT) was estimated to be 0.75 feet +/- 0.5 feet. From contours,
the ground elevation at the boring is 18 feet NAVD. Therefore, the SHGT elevation
was estimated to be 16.75 feet NAVD.

Pond 1B is not within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. It has a rating of “Medium” for wetlands/surface water involvement as
the property impacts an estimated 0.5 acre of wetlands and *““Low” for protected
species involvement. The contamination screening designated Pond site 1B as having
a risk ranking of “Low” as the site was noted to have unidentified modifications to the
property in historical aerials. Pond Site 1B was assessed as having a “Low” potential
for archaeological sites and historic resources. This potential site has no impacts to
existing or known future utilities.

The pond site is estimated at 1.08 acres based on R/W parcel size and surveyed
property lines. The piped pond outfall to Taylor Creek will be within SR 710 R/W.
The FDOT Right-of-Way Department has provided estimates for proposed Pond 1B.
The estimated right-of-way cost associated with this parcel is $146,000, and the
construction cost is estimated to be $144,073 for a total cost of $320,073. The
construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes embankment cost
($19,230); the drainage trunkline cost ($56,704); underdrain ($49,280); and other
miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment barrier
($18,859). Other costs include wetland mitigation ($30,000).

As Pond Site 1B was determined to be the preferred site for Basin 1, further analysis
was performed for this site. To summarize, the results indicated that this site will
impact 0.47 acre of wetlands; the risk rank for contamination is “No” with arsenic
contamination “Not Indicated” in the tested locations; and there are no
archaeological or historic resources within the APE of this site.
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Pond Site 1C is located south of SR 710 R/W at Station 509+00 and just west of Taylor
Creek. Access to this site would be from SR 710 and access roadway. The pond
outfall into Taylor Creek is estimated to be a 215-foot long, 18 pipe at this time.
This potential location consists primarily of grass, brush, and trees.

The soil encountered at this site is Manatee loamy fine sand (Type B/D), depressional
which has an estimated SHWT at existing ground level. The FDOT Geotechnical
Department performed a boring at Pond 1C (to a depth of 20 feet) which determined
that the site soil consists of gray and orange sandy clay; gray and brown fine sand
with some rock; and dark brown organic clay. From Boring PB-1C, the observed water
table elevation on October 16, 2013 was 1.0 foot below ground surface, and the
seasonal high groundwater table (SHGT) was estimated to be 0.00 feet +/- 0.5 feet.
From contours, the ground elevation at the boring is 15 feet NAVD. Therefore, the
SHGT elevation was estimated to be 14.50 feet NAVD.

Pond 1C is within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015 FEMA
Maps. It has a rating of “High” for wetlands/surface water involvement and “Low”
for protected species involvement. The contamination screening designated this site
as having a risk ranking of “No”. Pond Site 1C was assessed as having a “Low”
potential for archaeological sites and historic resources. This potential site has no
impacts to existing or known future utilities.

The pond site is estimated at 0.93 acres based on R/W parcel size. As the pond is not
adjacent to the SR 710 R/W, an outfall easement (0.22 ac) from the pond site to
Taylor Creek will be necessary. The FDOT Right-of-Way Department has provided
estimates for proposed Pond 1C. The estimated right-of-way costs and construction
costs associated with this parcel are $105,000 and $166,864, respectively. Other
costs include wetland mitigation ($52,800). The total of the costs associated with
this parcel are $324,664. The construction cost is for comparison purposes only and
includes embankment ($42,954); underdrains ($19,200); the drainage trunkline cost
($86,844); and other miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing,
and sediment barrier ($17,866).

Basin 2

The limit of Basin 2 consists of the SR 710 roadway right-of-way from Station 511+20
to Station 610+20. Basin 2 is an open basin that has two potential outfalls depending
on the chosen pond site, Taylor Creek or the wetland area located south of SR 710
R/W and east of the Okeechobee Commerce Center. The eventual outfall for both is
Lake Okeechobee. The soils encountered in Basin 2 are Basinger fine sand (#2);
Basinger and Placid soils, depressional (#3), Manatee loamy fine sand, depressional
(#6), Floridana, Riviera, and Placid soils, depressional (#7), Pindea fine sand (#8),
Riviera fine sand (#9), Immokalee fine sand (#11), and Parkwood fine sand (#18).

Pond Site 2A is located adjacent to and north of SR 710 R/W at Station 554+50 and to
the east of Taylor Creek. Access to this site would be from SR 710. The pond outfall
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into the existing wetland is estimated to be a 300-foot long, 18 pipe. This
potential location consists primarily of grass with some trees.

The soil type encountered at this site is Immokalee fine sand (Type B/D) which has an
estimated depth to the SHWT at 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet below existing ground. The FDOT
Geotechnical Department performed a boring at Pond 1C (to a depth of 20 feet) which
determined that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some rock.
From Boring PB-1C, the observed water table elevation on October 22, 2013 was 2.0
feet below ground surface, and the seasonal high groundwater table (SHGT) was
estimated to be 0.67 feet +/- 0.5 feet. From contours, the ground elevation at the
boring is 22.2 feet NAVD. Therefore, the SHGT elevation was estimated to be 21.03
feet NAVD.

Pond 2A is not within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. It has a rating of “None” for wetlands/surface water involvement and
“Low” for protected species involvement. The contamination screening designated
this site as having a risk ranking of “No”. Pond Site 2A was assessed as having a
“Moderate” potential for archaeological sites and historic resources. This potential
site has no impacts to existing or known future utilities.

Three potential stormwater management facility options were analyzed for Pond 2A.
This was done to determine if raising the roadway and thereby reducing the required
pond area would be more cost effective than acquiring a large stormwater
management facility. The additional storage volume afforded by raising the roadway
reduces the pond size. The FDOT Right-of-Way Department has provided estimates
for each proposed pond option and for raising the roadway by one foot intervals. The
information for raising the roadway was modified for use per basin. Each option will
utilize a piped outfall to the wetland east of the Commerce Center and will be within
SR 710 R/W. See Appendix 6 for right-of-way cost estimate information and
calculations.

Pond 2A - Option 1 area is estimated at 9.43 acres based on measurement. This is the
required pond area for the currently proposed roadway profile. The estimated right-
of-way cost and construction cost associated with this parcel are $265,000 and
$1,072,314, respectively. The total costs associated with this option are
$1,337,314. The construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes
savings due to import of fill to roadway ($54,610); the drainage trunkline cost
($1,022,729); and other miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and
grubbing, and sediment barrier ($104,195).

As Pond Site 2A - Option 1 was determined to be the preferred site for Basin 2,
further analysis was performed for this site. To summarize, the results indicated that
this site will not impact wetlands; the risk rank for contamination is “No” with arsenic
contamination “Not Indicated” in the tested locations; and there are no
archaeological or historic resources within the APE of this site.

Pond 2A - Option 2 area is estimated at 7.20 acres based on measurement. This is the
required pond area determined by analysis of raising the roadway profile one foot for
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the western portion (approx. 5000 feet) of Basin 2. The cost associated with raising
the roadway one foot within this area is estimated at $317,812. The estimated right-
of-way cost and construction cost associated with this parcel are $212,000 and
$1,114,607. The total of the costs associated with this option are $1,644,419. The
construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes the cost due to import
of fill to roadway ($6,293); the drainage trunkline cost ($1,022,729); and other
miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment barrier
($85,585).

Pond 2A - Option 3 area is estimated at 6.42 acres based on measurement. This is the
required pond area determined by analysis of raising the roadway profile two feet for
the western portion (approx. 5000 feet) of Basin 2. The cost associated with raising
the roadway two feet within this area is estimated at $635,625. The estimated
right-of-way costs and construction costs associated with this parcel are $193,000
and $1,148,255. The total of the costs associated with this option are $1,976,879.
The construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes the cost due to
import of fill to roadway ($44,449); the drainage trunkline cost ($1,022,729); and
other miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment
barrier ($81,076).

Pond Site 2B is located adjacent to and south of SR 710 at Station 554+00 and to the
east of Taylor Creek. Access to this site would be from SR 710. The pond outfall into
the wetland is estimated to be a 200-foot long, 18 pipe at this time. This potential
location consists primarily of grass with some trees.

The soil type encountered at this site is Immokalee fine sand (Type B/D) which has a
estimated depth to the SHWT at 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet below existing ground. The FDOT
Geotechnical Department performed a boring at Pond 2B (to a depth of 20 feet) which
determined that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some rock.
From Boring PB-2B, the observed water table elevation on October 23, 2013 was 3.0
feet below ground surface, and the seasonal high groundwater table (SHGT) was
estimated to be 0.75 feet +/- 0.5 feet. From contours, the ground elevation at the
boring is 23.2 feet NAVD. Therefore, the SHGT elevation was estimated to be 21.95
feet NAVD.

Pond 2B is not within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. It has a rating of “None” for wetlands/surface water involvement and
“Low” for protected species involvement. The contamination screening designated
this site as having a risk ranking of “No”. Pond Site 2A was assessed as having a
“Moderate” potential for archaeological sites and historic resources. This potential
site has no impacts to existing or known future utilities.

Three potential stormwater management facility options were analyzed for Pond 2B.
This was done to determine if raising the roadway and thereby reducing the required
pond area would be more cost effective than acquiring a large stormwater
management facility. The additional storage volume afforded by raising the roadway
reduces the pond size. The FDOT Right-of-Way Department has provided estimates
for each proposed pond option and for raising the roadway by one foot intervals. The
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information for raising the roadway was modified for use per basin. Each option will
utilize a piped outfall to the wetland east of the Commerce Center and will be within
SR 710 R/W. See Appendix 6 for right-of-way cost estimate information and
calculations.

Pond 2B - Option 1 area is estimated at 15.37 acres based on measurement. This is
the required pond area for the currently proposed roadway profile. The estimated
right-of-way cost and construction cost associated with this parcel are $405,000 and
$925,064. The total costs associated with this option are $1,330,064. The
construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes savings due to import
of fill to roadway ($241,563); the drainage trunkline cost ($1,016,479); and other
miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment barrier
($150,147).

Pond 2B - Option 2 area is estimated at 10.00 acres based on measurement. This is
the required pond area determined by analysis of raising the roadway profile one foot
for the western portion (approx. 5000 feet) of Basin 2. The cost associated with
raising the roadway one foot within this area is estimated at $317,812. The
estimated right-of-way cost and construction cost associated with this parcel are
$278,000 and $1,005,232. The total of the costs associated with this option are
$1,601,045. The construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes
savings due to import of fill to roadway ($115,526); the drainage trunkline cost
($1,016,479); and other miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and
grubbing, and sediment barrier ($104,280).

Pond 2B - Option 3 area is estimated at 7.08 acres based on measurement. This is the
required pond area determined by analysis of raising the roadway profile two feet for
the western portion (approx. 5000 feet) of Basin 2. The cost associated with raising
the roadway two feet within this area is estimated at $635,625. The estimated
right-of-way costs and construction costs associated with this parcel are $209,000
and $1,053,637. The total of the costs associated with this option are $1,898,262.
The construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes savings due to
import of fill to roadway ($42,854); the drainage trunkline cost ($1,016,479); and
other miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment
barrier ($80,012).

Pond Site 2C is located adjacent to and north of SR 710 at Station 522+50 and to the
east of Taylor Creek. Access to this site would be from SR 710. The pond outfall into
Taylor Creek is estimated to be an 800-foot long, 18 pipe at this time. This potential
location consists primarily of grass, brush and trees. As Pond 2C is within 10,000 feet
of the airport, rubble riprap must be constructed around the pond perimeter as a
wildlife deterrent.

The soil types encountered at this site are Basinger fine sand (Type A/D) and Pindea
fine sand (Type C/D) which both have an estimated depth to the SHWT from 0O feet to
1.0 feet below existing ground. The FDOT Geotechnical Department performed a
boring at Pond 2C (to a depth of 20 feet) which determined that the site soil consists
of gray and brown fine sand with some rock. From Boring PB-2C, the observed water
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table elevation on October 23, 2013 was 3.5 feet below ground surface, and the
seasonal high groundwater table (SHGT) was estimated to be 0.67 feet +/- 0.5 feet.
From contours, the ground elevation at the boring is 19.5 feet NAVD. Therefore, the
SHGT elevation was estimated to be 18.33 feet NAVD.

Pond 2C is not within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. It has a rating of “Low” for wetlands/surface water involvement and
“Low” for protected species involvement. The contamination screening designated
this site as having a risk ranking of “No”. Pond Site 2C was assessed as having a
“Low” potential for archaeological sites and historic resources. This potential site has
no impacts to existing or known future utilities.

Two potential stormwater management facility options were analyzed for Pond 2C.
This was done to determine if raising the roadway and thereby reducing the required
pond area would be more cost effective than acquiring a large stormwater
management facility. The additional storage volume afforded by raising the roadway
reduces the pond size. The FDOT Right-of-Way Department has provided estimates
for each proposed pond option and for raising the roadway by one foot intervals. The
information for raising the roadway was modified for use per basin. Each option will
utilize a piped outfall to Taylor Creek and will be within SR 710 R/W. See Appendix 6
for right-of-way cost estimate information and calculations.

Pond 2C - Option 1 area is estimated at 6.86 acres based on measurement. This is the
required pond area for the currently proposed roadway profile. The estimated right-
of-way cost and construction cost associated with this parcel are $297,000 and
$1,042,526. The total costs associated with this option are $1,339,526. The
construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes the cost due to import
of fill to roadway ($18,529); the drainage trunkline cost ($828,989); and other
miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, rubble riprap and
sediment barrier ($195,008).

Pond 2C - Option 2 area is estimated at 6.14 acres based on measurement. This is the
required pond area determined by analysis of raising the roadway profile one foot for
the western portion (approx. 5000 feet) of Basin 2. The cost associated with raising
the roadway one foot within this area is estimated at $317,812. The estimated right-
of-way cost and construction cost associated with this parcel are $280,000 and
$1,067,257. The total of the costs associated with this option are $1,665,070. The
construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes the cost due to import
of fill to roadway ($59,770); the drainage trunkline cost ($828,989); and other
miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, rubble riprap and
sediment barrier ($178,498).

Basin 3

The limit of Basin 3 consists of the SR 710 roadway right-of-way from Station 610+20
to Station 638+46.43. Basin 3 is an open basin that has two potential outfalls, L-63N
Canal or the unnamed historic ditch that crosses SR 70 and proposed SR 710. The
eventual outfall for both is Lake Okeechobee. The soils encountered in Basin 3 are
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Basinger fine sand (#2); Basinger and Placid soils, depressional (#3), and Immokalee
fine sand (#11).

Pond Site 3A is located east of SR 710 (in vicinity of Sta. 636+00) and north of SR 70
R/W. As this site is not adjacent to SR 710, access to this site would be from SR 70.
The pond outfall into L-63N Canal is estimated to be a 140-foot long, 18 pipe at this
time. This potential location consists primarily of grass with minimal trees.

The soil type encountered at this site is Immokalee fine sand (Type B/D) which has an
estimated depth to the SHWT from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet below existing ground. The
FDOT Geotechnical Department performed a boring at Pond 3A (to a depth of 20 feet)
which determined that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some
rock; and gray, tan, and brown fine sand. From Boring PB-3A, the observed water
table elevation on October 16, 2013 was 3.5 feet below ground surface, and the
seasonal high groundwater table (SHGT) was estimated to be 1.92 feet +/- 0.5 feet.
From contours, the ground elevation at the boring is 31.0 feet NAVD. Therefore, the
SHGT elevation was estimated to be 28.58 feet NAVD. As this site is located adjacent
to the L-63N Canal and a wetland, a SHGT of 24.73 feet NAVD was used, and it was
assumed that a clay liner would be utilized in the design.

This site is not within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. It has a rating of “None” for wetlands/surface water involvement and
“Low” for protected species involvement. The contamination screening designated
this site as having a risk ranking of “Medium”. As a result of this ranking, this site was
preliminarily assessed a cost of $125,000 for cleanup of livestock holding pens,
however, further investigation is required. Pond Site 3A was assessed as having a
“Low” potential for archaeological sites and historic resources. Pond 3A conflicts
with both FPL Distribution and Transmission pole lines. This will require additional
coordination and a possible relocation to the north of the lines.

The pond site is estimated at 3.47 acres based on measurement. The piped pond
outfall to the L-63N Canal will be within SR 70 R/W. The FDOT Right-of-Way
Department has provided estimates for proposed Pond 3A. The estimated right-of-way
costs and construction costs associated with this parcel are $471,000 and $430,448.
The total costs associated with this parcel are $901,448. The construction cost is for
comparison purposes only and includes savings due to import of fill to roadway
($49,061); the drainage trunkline cost ($337,704); clay liner ($98,851); and other
miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment barrier
($42,954).

Pond Site 3B is located adjacent to and east of SR 710 R/W at Station 629+00. Access
to this site would be from SR 710. The pond outfall into the unnamed historic ditch is
estimated to be a 1211-foot long, 18” pipe at this time. This potential location
consists primarily of grass, brush and trees.

The soil type encountered at this site is Immokalee fine sand (Type B/D) which has an
estimated depth to the SHWT from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet below existing ground. The
FDOT Geotechnical Department performed a boring at Pond 3B (to a depth of 20 feet)
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which determined that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some
rock; gray, tan, and brown fine sand; and light gray clayey sand with rock. From
Boring PB-3B, the observed water table elevation on October 16, 2013 was 0.2 feet
above the ground surface, and the seasonal high groundwater table (SHGT) was
estimated to be 0.50 feet +/- 0.5 feet. From contours, the ground elevation at the
boring is 26.4 feet NAVD. Therefore, the SHGT elevation was estimated to be 25.4
feet NAVD.

This site is not within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. It has a rating of “Low” for wetlands/surface water involvement and
“Low” for protected species involvement. The contamination screening designated
this site as having a risk ranking of “No”. Pond Site 3B was assessed as having a
“Low” potential for archaeological sites and historic resources. This potential site has
no impacts to existing or known future utilities.

The pond site is estimated at 2.44 acres based on measurement. The piped pond
outfall (0.03 ac.) to the historic ditch will be within SR 710 and SR 70 R/W. The FDOT
Right-of-Way Department has provided estimates for proposed Pond 3B. The
estimated right-of-way costs and construction costs associated with this parcel are
$383,000 and $300,565. Other costs associated with this parcel are mitigation costs
($18,000). The total costs associated with this parcel are $701,565. The
construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes savings due to import
of fill to roadway ($1,967); the drainage trunkline cost ($269,624); and other
miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment barrier
($32,908).

As Pond Site 3B was determined to be the preferred site for Basin 3, further analysis
was performed for this site. To summarize, the results indicated that this site will
impact 0.35 acre of wetlands; the risk rank for contamination is “No” with arsenic
contamination “Not Indicated” in the tested locations; and there are no
archaeological or historic resources within the APE of this site.

Pond Site 3C is located adjacent to and east of SR 710 R/W at Station 643+50. Access
to this site would be from SR 710. The pond outfall into the unnamed ditch is
estimated to be an 85-foot long, 18” pipe at this time. This potential location
consists primarily of grass, brush and trees. The northern portion of the parcel is
currently being used as a wet detention pond for SR 70. As the SR 70 widening
project is currently under design, this pond will be modified to accommodate the
additional runoff from the improvements. The proposed SR 70 stormwater
calculations were reviewed and used for design of a larger wet detention pond which
will accommodate runoff from both SR 70 and SR 710.

The soil encountered at this site is Immokalee fine sand (Type B/D) which has an
estimated depth to the SHWT from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet below existing ground. The
FDOT Geotechnical Department performed a boring at Pond 3C (to a depth of 20 feet)
which determined that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some
rock. From Boring PB-3C, the observed water table elevation on October 22, 2013
was 3.0 feet below the ground surface, and the seasonal high groundwater table
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(SHGT) was estimated to be 1.25 feet +/- 0.5 feet. From contours, the ground
elevation at the boring is 24.2 feet NAVD. Therefore, the SHGT elevation was
estimated to be 22.95 feet NAVD.

This site is not within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. It has a rating of “None” for wetlands/surface water involvement and
“Low” for protected species involvement. The contamination screening designated
this site as having a risk ranking of “Low”. Pond Site 3C was assessed as having a
“Low” potential for archaeological sites and historic resources. This potential site has
no impacts to existing or known future utilities.

The pond site is estimated at 3.81 acres based on measurement. The piped pond
outfall to the historic ditch will require a minimal outfall easement. The FDOT Right-
of-Way Department has provided estimates for proposed Pond 3C. The estimated
right-of-way costs and construction costs associated with this parcel are $365,000
and $408,483. The total costs associated with this parcel are $773,483. The
construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes savings due to import
of fill to roadway ($4,543); the drainage trunkline cost ($378,759); and other
miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment barrier
($34,267).

Basin 4

The limit of Basin 4 consists of SR 710 roadway from Station 638+36.94 to Station
685+00. Basin 4 consists of right-of-way and additional pavement used for connection
of existing SR 710 to the new alignment of SR 710. Basin 4 is an open basin that has
two potential outfalls, L-63N Canal or the unnamed ditch that crosses SR 70. The
eventual outfall for both is Lake Okeechobee. The soils encountered in Basin 4 are
Basinger fine sand (#2) and Immokalee fine sand (#11).

Pond Site 4A is located adjacent to and east of SR 710 at Station 680+50. Access to
this site would be from SR 710. The pond outfall into the L-63N Canal is estimated to
be a 150-foot long, 18 pipe at this time. This potential location consists primarily of
grass, brush and trees.

The soil type encountered at this site is Immokalee fine sand (Type B/D) which has an
estimated depth to the SHWT from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet below existing ground. The
FDOT Geotechnical Department performed two borings at Pond 4A (to a depth of 20
feet) which determined that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with
some rock. From the two Borings, both designated PB-4A, the observed water table
elevation on October 23, 2013 was 3.0 feet and 4.5 feet below the ground surface,
respectively. The seasonal high groundwater table (SHGT) was estimated to be 1.08
feet +/- 0.5 feet for both borings. From contours, the ground elevation at the borings
is 25 feet NAVD and 26 feet NAVD, respectively. Therefore, the SHGT elevation was
estimated to be 23.42 feet NAVD and 24.42 feet, respectively. For the pond site
preliminary analysis, a SHGT elevation of 24.0 feet NAVD was used.
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Pond 4A is not within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. It has a rating of “None” for wetlands/surface water involvement and
“Medium” for protected species involvement. The contamination screening
designated this site as having a risk ranking of “Low”. Pond Site 4A was assessed as
having a “Low” potential for archaeological sites and historic resources. This
potential site has no impacts to existing or known future utilities.

Two potential stormwater management facility options were analyzed for Pond 4A.
This was done to determine if raising the roadway and thereby reducing the required
pond area would be more cost effective than acquiring a large stormwater
management facility. The additional storage volume afforded by raising the roadway
reduces the pond size. The FDOT Right-of-Way Department has provided estimates
for each proposed pond option and for raising the roadway by one foot intervals. The
information for raising the roadway was modified for use per basin. Each option will
utilize a piped outfall to the L-63N Canal and will be within the canal right-of-way.
See Appendix 6 for right-of-way cost estimate information and calculations.

Pond 4A - Option 1 area is estimated at 3.98 acres based on measurement. This is the
required pond area for the currently proposed roadway profile. The estimated right-
of-way cost and construction cost associated with this parcel are $435,000 and
$635,121. Other costs associated with this parcel include protected species
mitigation ($18,000). The total costs associated with this option are $1,088,121.
The construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes the cost due to
import of fill to roadway ($27,006); the drainage trunkline cost ($555,219); and
other miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment
barrier ($52,898).

Pond 4A - Option 2 area is estimated at 3.34 acres based on measurement. This is the
required pond area determined by analysis of raising the roadway profile one foot
within Basin 4. The cost associated with raising the roadway one foot within this area
is estimated at $296,392. The estimated right-of-way cost and construction cost
associated with this parcel are $391,000 and $637,566. Other costs associated with
this parcel include protected species mitigation ($18,000). The total of the costs
associated with this option are $1,342,958. The construction cost is for comparison
purposes only and includes the cost due to import of fill to roadway ($35,863); the
drainage trunkline cost ($555,219); and other miscellaneous costs including sodding,
clearing and grubbing, and sediment barrier ($46,485).

Pond Site 4B is located adjacent to and west of SR 710 at Station 656+00. Access to
this site would be from SR 710 or connector roads. This pond has been analyzed as a
combined site with Pond Site 4C as they are both small remainder parcels between SR
710, SR 70, and connector roads as well as a single pond site. The pond outfall into
the unnamed historic ditch is estimated to be a 135-foot long, 18” pipe at this time.
This potential location consists primarily of grass, brush and trees.

The soil encountered at 4B is Immokalee (Type B/D) and Basinger fine sands (Type
A/D) which have an estimated depth to the SHWT from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet and 0 to
1.0 feet, respectively, below existing ground. The FDOT Geotechnical Department
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performed a boring at Pond 4B (to a depth of 20 feet) which determined that the site
soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some rock. From Boring PB-4B, the
observed water table elevation on November 2, 2016 was 2.0 feet below the ground
surface, and the seasonal high groundwater table (SHGT) was estimated to be 2.00
feet +/- 0.5 feet. The FDOT Geotechnical Department determined that the ground
elevation at the boring location was 23.04 feet NAVD. Therefore, the SHGT elevation
is estimated to be 20.54 feet NAVD.

Pond 4B is not within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. It has a rating of “Low” for wetlands/surface water involvement and
“Low” for protected species involvement. The contamination screening designated
this site as having a risk ranking of “No”. Pond Site 4B was assessed as having a
“Moderate” potential for archaeological sites and historic resources. This potential
site has no impacts to existing or known future utilities.

The pond site is estimated at 4.20 acres based on measurement. The piped pond
outfall to the historic ditch will be within local road R/W. The cost estimate for Pond
4B is located below Pond Site 4C information.

Pond Site 4C is located adjacent to and west of SR 710 at Station 663+00. Access to
this site would be from SR 710 or connector roads. This pond has been analyzed as a
combined site with Pond Site 4B as they are both small remainder parcels between SR
710, SR 70, and connector roads. The pond outfall into the unnamed historic ditch is
estimated to be a 135-foot long, 187 pipe at this time. This potential location
consists primarily of grass, brush and trees with several buildings.

The soil encountered at 4C is Immokalee fine sand (Type B/D) which has an estimated
depth to the SHWT from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet below existing ground. The FDOT
Geotechnical Department performed a boring at Pond 4B/4C (to a depth of 20 feet)
which determined that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some
rock. From Boring PB-4BC, the observed water table elevation on October 22, 2013
was 2.5 feet below the ground surface, and the seasonal high groundwater table
(SHGT) was estimated to be 1.25 feet +/- 0.5 feet. From contours, the ground
elevation at the boring is 24.0 feet NAVD. Therefore, the SHGT elevation was
estimated to be 22.25 feet NAVD.

This site is not within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. It has a rating of “None” for wetlands/surface water involvement and
“Low” for protected species involvement. The contamination screening designated
this site as having a risk ranking of “Medium”. As a result of this ranking, this site was
preliminarily assessed a cost of $125,000 for cleanup of livestock holding pens,
however, further investigation is required. Pond Site 4C was assessed as having a
“Moderate” potential for archaeological sites and historic resources. Pond 4C has
existing FPL Distribution facilities (aerial pole line) and Centurylink facilities (BT/BFO)
along the southern side of Pond 4C. These utilities are not expected to be impacted.

Two potential stormwater management facility options were analyzed for the Pond
4B/4C combination. This was done to determine if raising the roadway and thereby
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reducing the required pond area would be more cost effective than acquiring a large
stormwater management facility. The additional storage volume afforded by raising
the roadway reduces the pond size. The FDOT Right-of-Way Department has provided
estimates for each proposed pond option and for raising the roadway by one foot
intervals. The information for raising the roadway was modified for use per basin.
Each option will utilize a piped outfall to the to the historic ditch and will be within
local road R/W. See Appendix 6 for right-of-way cost estimate information and
calculations.

Pond 4B/4C - Option 1 area is estimated at 7.17 acres (Pond 4B (4.20 ac.)/Pond 4C
(2.97 ac.) based on measurement. This is the required pond area for the currently
proposed roadway profile. The estimated right-of-way cost and construction cost
associated with this parcel are $658,000 and $559,843. Other costs associated with
this parcel (Pond 4B) include wetland mitigation ($6,000). The total costs associated
with this option are $1,223,843. The construction cost is for comparison purposes
only and includes the cost due to import of fill to roadway ($17,090); the drainage
trunkline cost ($442,625); and other miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing
and grubbing, and sediment barrier ($100,128).

Pond 4B - Option 2 area is estimated at 4.20 acres based on measurement. This
options works without raising the road. The estimated right-of-way cost and
construction cost associated with this parcel are $403,000 and $501,222. Other
costs associated with this parcel (Pond 4B) include wetland mitigation ($6,000). The
total of the costs associated with this option are $904,222. The construction cost is
for comparison purposes only and includes the cost due to import of fill to roadway
($2,081); the drainage trunkline cost ($442,625); and other miscellaneous costs
including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment barrier ($56,516).

As Pond Site 4B - Option 2 was determined to be the preferred site for Basin 4,
further analysis was performed for this site. To summarize, the results indicated that
this site will not impact wetlands; the risk rank for contamination is “No” with arsenic
contamination “Not Indicated” in the tested locations; and there are no
archaeological or historic resources within the APE of this site.

Pond Site 4D is located adjacent to and southwest of SR 710 at Station 672+00.
Access to this site would be from SR 710. The pond outfall into the historic ditch to
the west is estimated to be an 860-foot long, 18 pipe at this time. This potential
location consists primarily of grass, brush and trees.

The soil encountered at this site is Immokalee fine sand (Type B/D) which has an
estimated depth to the SHWT from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet below existing ground. The
FDOT Geotechnical Department performed a boring at Pond 4D (to a depth of 20 feet)
which determined that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some
rock. From Boring PB-4D, the observed water table elevation on October 22, 2013
was 3.0 feet below the ground surface, and the seasonal high groundwater table
(SHGT) was estimated to be 1.17 feet +/- 0.5 feet. From contours, the ground
elevation at the boring is 25.5 feet NAVD. Therefore, the SHGT elevation was
estimated to be 23.83 feet NAVD.
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This site is not within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. It has a rating of “None” for wetlands/surface water involvement and
“Medium” for protected species involvement. The contamination screening
designated this site as having a risk ranking of “Medium”. This site was preliminarily
assigned a ranking of “Medium” for contamination due to proximity to a retail fuel
site, but a ranking of “Low” was considered after further investigation uncovered
cleanup of the adjacent site. However, as this station is active and in close proximity
to the project, the District Contamination Impact Coordinator (DCIC) has requested
that the ranking remain “Medium”. Pond Site 4D was assessed as having a “Low”
potential for archaeological sites and historic resources. This potential site has no
impacts to existing or known future utilities.

Two potential stormwater management facility options were analyzed for Pond 4D.
This was done to determine if raising the roadway and thereby reducing the required
pond area would be more cost effective than acquiring a large stormwater
management facility. The additional storage volume afforded by raising the roadway
reduces the pond size. The FDOT Right-of-Way Department has provided estimates
for each proposed pond option and for raising the roadway by one foot intervals. The
information for raising the roadway was modified for use per basin. Each option will
utilize a piped outfall to the historic ditch and will be within the road right-of-way.
See Appendix 6 for right-of-way cost estimate information and calculations.

Pond 4D - Option 1 area is estimated at 6.08 acres based on measurement of GIS
parcel lines. This is the required pond area for the currently proposed roadway
profile. The estimated right-of-way cost and construction cost associated with this
parcel are $491,000 and $565,066. Other costs associated with this parcel include
protected species mitigation ($15,000). The total costs associated with this option
are $1,071,066. The construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes
savings due to import of fill to roadway ($15,380); the drainage trunkline cost
($506,593); and other miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing,
and sediment barrier ($73,853).

Pond 4D - Option 2 area is estimated at 4.33 acres based on measurement. This is the
required pond area determined by analysis of raising the roadway profile one foot
within Basin 4. The cost associated with raising the roadway one foot within this area
is estimated at $296,392. The estimated right-of-way cost and construction cost
associated with this parcel are $373,000 and $594,761. Other costs associated with
this parcel include protected species mitigation ($15,000). The total of the costs
associated with this option are $1,279,153. The construction cost is for comparison
purposes only and includes the cost due to import of fill to roadway ($20,519); the
drainage trunkline cost ($506,593); and other miscellaneous costs including sodding,
clearing and grubbing, and sediment barrier ($67,650).

Basin 5

The limit of Basin 5 consists of the SR 710 roadway right-of-way from Station 685+00
to Station 703+40. Basin 5 is an open basin that has two potential outfalls, L-63N
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Canal or Mosquito Creek. The eventual outfall for both is Lake Okeechobee. The soils
encountered in Basin 5 are Immokalee fine sand (#11); and Floridana, Placid, and
Okeelanta soils, frequently flooded (#19). The roadway within the basin currently
being constructed as a transition section but is assumed to be the full typical section
within the basin limits to accommodate the future widening to the east.

If Basin 5 discharges to Mosquito Creek, then nutrient removal will be required so
underdrains are included in the pond cost estimates. Should the ponds be able to
discharge to the L63-N canal without needing nutrient removal then dry detention will
be utilized. The pond treatment volumes were based on dry detention.

Pond Site 5A is located adjacent to and northeast of SR 710 at Station 697+00.
Access to this site would be from SR 710. The pond outfall into the Mosquito Creek to
the east is estimated to be a 595-foot long, 18” pipe at this time. This potential
location consists primarily of grass, brush and trees.

The soil encountered at this site is Immokalee fine sand (Type B/D) which has an
estimated depth to the SHWT from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet below existing ground. The
FDOT Geotechnical Department performed a boring at Pond 5A (to a depth of 20 feet)
which determined that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some
rock. From Boring PB-5A, the observed water table elevation on October 22, 2013
was 2.0 feet below the ground surface, and the seasonal high groundwater table
(SHGT) was estimated to be 0.75 feet +/- 0.5 feet. From contours, the ground
elevation at the boring is 23.0 feet NAVD. Therefore, the SHGT elevation was
estimated to be 21.75 feet NAVD.

Pond Site 5A is within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. The area is within floodplain Zone AE, with a base flood elevation of 23.0
feet NAVD. It is expected that this site will minimally impact the floodplain with a
floodplain depth of less than 0.5 foot. It has a rating of “Medium” for
wetlands/surface water involvement and “Low” for protected species involvement.
The contamination screening designated this site as having a risk ranking of “No”.
Pond Site 5A was assessed as having a “Low’ potential for archaeological sites and
historic resources. This potential site has no impacts to existing or known future
utilities.

The pond site is estimated at 2.62 acres based on measurement. The piped pond
outfall to Mosquito Creek will be within SR 710 R/W. The FDOT Right-of-Way
Department has provided estimates for proposed Pond 5A. The estimated right-of-
way costs and construction costs associated with this parcel are $127,000 and
$269,696. Other costs associated with this parcel include wetlands mitigation
($48,000). The total costs associated with this combined parcel are $444,696. The
construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes embankment
($51,768); the drainage outfall pipe cost ($28,257); underdrains ($142,800); and
other miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment
barrier ($46,871).
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As Pond Site 5A was determined to be the preferred site for Basin 5, further analysis
was performed for this site. To summarize, the results indicated that this site will
not impact wetlands; the risk rank for contamination is “No” with arsenic
contamination “Not Indicated” in the tested locations; and there are no
archaeological or historic resources within the APE of this site.

Pond Site 5B is located adjacent to and northeast of SR 710 at Station 689+00.
Access to this site would be from SR 710. The pond outfall into the L-63N Canal to
the west is estimated to be a 125-foot long, 18” pipe at this time. This potential
location consists primarily of grass with some trees.

The soil encountered at this site is Immokalee fine sand (Type B/D) which has an
estimated depth to the SHWT from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet below existing ground. The
FDOT Geotechnical Department performed a boring at Pond 5B (to a depth of 20 feet)
which determined that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some
rock. From Boring PB-5B, the observed water table elevation on October 22, 2013
was 2.0 feet below the ground surface, and the seasonal high groundwater table
(SHGT) was estimated to be 0.50 feet +/- 0.5 feet. From contours, the ground
elevation at the boring is 23.0 feet NAVD. Therefore, the SHGT elevation was
estimated to be 22.00 feet NAVD.

Pond 5B is not within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015
FEMA Maps. It has a rating of “Low” for wetlands/surface water involvement and
“Low” for protected species involvement. The contamination screening designated
this site as having a risk ranking of “No”. Pond Site 5B was assessed as having a
“Moderate” potential for archaeological sites and historic resources. This potential
site has no impacts to existing or known future utilities.

The pond site is estimated at 2.53 acres based on measurement. The piped pond
outfall to Mosquito Creek will be within SR 710 R/W. The FDOT Right-of-Way
Department has provided estimates for proposed Pond 5B. The estimated right-of-
way costs and construction costs associated with this parcel are $171,000 and
$265,083. Other costs associated with this parcel include wetlands mitigation
($30,000). The total costs associated with this combined parcel are $466,083. The
construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes embankment cost
($60,120); the drainage outfall pipe cost ($5,936); underdrains ($153,920); and
other miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment
barrier ($45,106).

Pond Site 5C is located adjacent to and south of SR 710 at Station 699+00. Access to
this site would be from SR 710. The pond outfall into the L-63N Canal to the west is
estimated to be a 400-foot long, 187 pipe at this time. This potential location
consists primarily of grass brush, and trees.

The soil encountered at this site is Immokalee fine sand (Type B/D) which has an
estimated depth to the SHWT from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet below existing ground. The
FDOT Geotechnical Department performed a boring at Pond 5C (to a depth of 20 feet)
which determined that the site soil consists of gray and brown fine sand with some

PagesA00fs50s



rock. From Boring PB-5C, the observed water table elevation on October 23, 2013
was 2.5 feet below the ground surface, and the seasonal high groundwater table
(SHGT) was estimated to be 1.00 feet +/- 0.5 feet. From contours, the ground
elevation at the boring is 24.00 feet NAVD. Therefore, the SHGT elevation was
estimated to be 22.50 feet NAVD.

This site is within the 100 year floodplain as determined from the Effective 2015 FEMA
Maps. It has a rating of “None” for wetlands/surface water involvement and “Low”
for protected species involvement. The contamination screening designated this site
as having a risk ranking of “Low”. Although this site was preliminarily assigned a
ranking of “Medium” for contamination due to proximity to livestock holding pen, the
ranking changed to “Low’ after further investigation determined the holding pen was
50 feet away from the site. Pond Site 5B was assessed as having a “Low” potential for
archaeological sites and historic resources. This potential site has no_impacts to
existing or known future utilities.

The pond site is estimated at 3.53 acres based on measurement of GIS Parcels. The
piped pond outfall to Mosquito Creek will be within SR 710 R/W. The FDOT Right-of-
Way Department has provided estimates for proposed Pond 5C. The estimated right-
of-way costs and construction costs associated with this parcel are $195,000 and
$266,723. The total costs associated with this parcel are $461,723. The
construction cost is for comparison purposes only and includes embankment cost
($35,268); the drainage outfall pipe cost ($18,996); underdrains ($150,000); and
other miscellaneous costs including sodding, clearing and grubbing, and sediment
barrier ($62,460).

C. PoND SizING

Pond sizes for the Pond Siting Report are based on the proposed suburban typical
section. The pond size requirements are based on SFWMD criteria for wet detention
systems. According the Pre-Application Meeting with the SFWMD on May 29, 2013, the
following criteria was determined for the proposed stormwater management design:
(See Appendix 9, Correspondence for Meeting Minutes)

e Attenuation of the peak pre/post discharge

e Water quality treatment volume - 2.5 inches over the impervious area
(controlling factor)

e Additional 50% treatment requirements for impaired water bodies not required
as the pre-post nutrient loading calculations show no offsite water quality
impacts

e Drawdown (wet ponds) - one half inch of runoff over the basin in 24 hours

e Minimum 3” bleeder utilized on control structures

Preliminary pond designs were performed which include storm routings for the
SFWMD’s 25 year, 72 hour storm. Stormwater routings for each storm were also
performed for the 5 year, 1 hour storm to provide a realistic tailwater for the
preliminary storm sewer calculations. These storm sewer calculations were
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performed to determine if the proposed pond sites will work hydraulically given the
proposed roadway profile (See Appendix 8 for calculations).

Additional criterion used in the sizing of the stormwater management facilities:

The ponds will function similarly with regards to design stages.

Side slopes: 1:4 (includes back slopes of berms)

Level maintenance area width: 20 feet

One foot of freeboard

Pond allowed to stage up to one-half foot below low profile elevation

For dry detention facilities, treatment volume determined by the greater of
75% of 1 inch over the drainage area or 75% of 2.5 inches over the impervious
area.

OO, WNE

Each proposed pond site was preliminarily sized based on the above criteria. The
calculated treatment volumes for each site are listed below in Table 12. The pond
information including required size, 25 year, 72 hour peak stage, berm elevation,
normal water elevations, basin profile low point elevation, maximum allowable stage,
drainage area, allowable discharge, and outfall location are included in the Table 13
below.

For final pond design, the ponds will need to include storm routings for the SFWMD’s
25 year, 72 hour storm and the FDOT’s critical duration analysis for storms up through
the 100-year, 3 day storm (Rule 14-86 criteria for open basins) will be included as this
is a pumped outfall.
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Table 12 - Pond Site Treatment Volumes

Wet Detention

Dry Detention

75% of 2.5"
Total 2.5" over over
Impervious 1" over Impervious 75% of 1" Impervious
Area For Basin Area2 Area2 over Basin Area3 Required
Total Drainage Treatment (AT) x (Ai) x Area3 (Ai) x Treatment
Pond Site Area (AT)1 (Ai)1 (1"/12) (2.5"/12) (AT) x (1"/12) (2.5"/12) Volume
(acres) (acres) (ac-ft) (ac-ft) (ac-ft)
1A 6.32 2.40 0.53 0.50 0.53

1B (Dry) 5.20 2.40 0.32 0.38 0.38

1C (Dry) 4.87 2.39 0.30 0.37 0.37
2A-Option 1 46.49 22.35 3.87 4.66 4.66
2A-Option 2 44.26 22.35 3.69 4.66 4.66
2A-Option 3 43.48 22.35 3.62 4.66 4.66
2B-Option 1 52.43 22.35 4.37 4.66 4.66
2B-Option 2 47.06 22.35 3.92 4.66 4.66
2B-Option 3 44.15 22.35 3.68 4.66 4.66
2C-Option 1 43.93 22.35 3.66 4.66 4.66
2C-Option 2 43.20 22.35 3.60 4.66 4.66

3A 14.56 6.26 1.21 1.30 1.30

3B 12.83 6.26 1.07 1.30 1.30

3C 21.72 10.44 1.81 2.18 2.18

4A-Option 1 31.05 10.06 2.59 2.10 2.59

4A-Option 2 30.41 10.06 2.53 2.10 2.53
4B/AC-

Option 1 35.23 10.06 2.94 2.10 2.94
4B-Option 2 31.65 10.06 2.64 2.10 2.64
4D-Option 1 33.14 10.06 2.76 2.10 2.76
4D-Option 2 31.39 10.06 2.62 2.10 2.62

5A (Dry) 11.12 4.03 0.69 0.63 0.69

5B (Dry) 11.03 4.03 0.69 0.63 0.69

5C (Dry) 12.02 4.03 0.75 0.63 0.75
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Table 13 - Pond Design Parameters

Control

© 25 > »
g Elc;r(ngyW T:/ec?ltnraeent Yr/72 Berm Max Profile Low ‘t’ <Ln:5 ) % :'9
Pond - H Point EI. o <3 o | outfall
S(iTe %\% Pond Stage (ft Sta;e El. (ft Stage (ft (Stg'linon) (ft g 5 u\‘i’ g % Logat?on
£ Bottom NAVD) NAVD) NAVD) £ 25 =<
£ | (ftNAVD) (ft NAVD) 2 8 <3
a NAVD) a a
1A 632 | 21.60 22.15 | 22.94 | 2450 | 23.50 (52032-35’0) 6.33 | 1.00 | 12.14 | City Ditch
18 5.20 18.28 19.38 19.85 | 21.28 20.28 23.85 10.50 | 2.02 | 12.14 | Taylor
(dry) (502+40)
1c 4.87 17.0 20.18 | 20.77 | 22.00 | 21.00 23.85 9.77 | 2.01 | 12.14 | Taylor
(dry) (502+40)
oA 24.03
/ 46.49 | 21.03 21.76 | 23.35 | 24.43 | 23.43 20.07 | 0.43 | 24.62 | Commerce
Option 1 (516+00)
2A- | a6 | 21.03 2217 | 24.16 | 25.43 | 24.43 2503 | 5585 | 0.52 | 24.62 | Commerce
O 2 . . . . . . (516+00) . . .
2A- | 4348 | 21.03 2247 | 25.29 | 26.43 | 25.43 26.03 | 5351 | 0.54 | 24.62 | Commerce
Oven 3 . . . . . . (516400) . . .
8- | 5543 | 21.95 22.35 | 23.48 | 24.43 | 23.43 24.03 | 99094 | 057 | 24.62 | commerce
v 1 . . . . . . (©16+00) . . .
8- | 4706 | 21.95 2262 | 24.34 | 25.43 | 24.43 25.03 | 5140 | 0.45 | 24.62 | Commerce
oven 2 . . . . . . (E15+00) . . .
8- | 4415 | 21.95 23.01 | 25.22 | 26.43 | 25.43 26.03 | 5573 | 0.51 | 24.62 | Commerce
oo . . . . . . (©16:00) . . .
2G| 4303 | 18.33 19.67 | 23.30 | 24.43 | 23.43 24.03 8.11 | 0.18 | 9.93 | Taylor
o1 . . . . . . (£16+00) . . .
2C- 25.03
ooy | 4320 | 18.33 2017 | 2428 | 2543 | 2443 | RS | 951 | 022 | 9.93 | Tayior
29.15 Historic
3n 1456 | 24.73 2549 | 27.58 | 2073 | 2873 | RS | 600 | 041 | 9.6 istor
29.15 Historic
38 12.83 | 25.40 2.46 | 2858 | 20.73 | 2873 | (ooiS | 780 | 061 | 7.85 oo
29.15 Historic
ac 2172 | 22.45 23.45 | 2578 | 28.00 | 27.00 | 2ee | 1033 | 048 | 1853 | "G
4| 3105 | 24.00 2513 | 27.89 | 29.00 | 28.00 28.56 | 4511 | 049 | 15.78 | L3N
o . . . . . . (657450) . . .
S| a0a1 | 24.00 2551 | 28.92 | 30.00 | 29.00 2956 | 4501 | 049 | 1578 | L3N
option 2 . . . . . . (657450) . . .
4B/4C- 28.56 Historic
oosc | 3823 | 22.25 23.13 | 25.64 | 20.00 | 28.00 | il | 1359 | 039 | 15.95 | pic
4B- 29.56 Historic
opiin1 | 3165 | 22.25 23.50 | 27.04 | 30.00 | 20.00 | Goi | 9.59 | 030 | 15.95 | "piol
4D- 28.56 Historic
ovion1 | 3314 | 23.83 24.70 | 27.00 | 20.00 | 28.00 | gt | 1430 | 043 | 163 | "pUOC
4D- 29.56 Historic
optonz | 3139 | 23.83 25.20 | 28.10 | 30.00 | 29.00 2% 15.68 | 0.50 | 16.13 | "eton
sa | 1112 | 2400 | o465 | 25.83 | 27.00 | 26.00 2764 | 1057 | 0.95 | 18.65 | Mosquito
(dry) (703+50)
5B 11.03 | 24.00 24.73 25.61 | 27.00 26.00 27.64 16.19 | 1.47 | 18.65 L-63N
(dry) (703+50)
24.00 27.64 )
5C 12.02 . . . . . . . M
0 ) 24.40 | 25.26 | 27.00 | 26.00 | SR0 | 1157 | 0.96 | 18.65 | Mosquito
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The right-of-way area and estimated drainage outfall easements required for each
potential site are listed in Table 14. It is estimated that only two of the pond sites
will require drainage easements for outfall.

Table 14 - Summary of Required Right-of-Way for Pond Sites & Drainage Easements

Pond Site Eztslénn?;ig AD::;né gce) Right-of-Way Area (ac)*

1A 0 2.24

1B 0 1.08

1C 0.22 1.15
2A-Option 1 0 9.43
2A-Option 2 0 7.20
2A-Option 3 0 6.42
2B-Option 1 0 15.37
2B-Option 2 0 10.00
2B-Option 3 0 7.08
2C-Option 1 0 6.86
2C-Option 2 0 6.14
3A 0 3.47

3B 0 2.44

3C 0.03 3.81
4A-Option 1 0 3.98
4A-Option 2 0 3.34
4B/4C-Option 1 0 7.17
4B-Option 2 0 4.20
4D-Option 1 0 6.08
4D-Option 2 0 4.33
5A 0 2.62

5B 0 2.53

5C 0 3.53

*Note: Pond Site 3C includes existing FDOT Pond for net 1.81 ac. R/W area required.
D. RECOMMENDATIONS

Table 15 presents the Pond Site Evaluation Matrix used to determine the
recommended Stormwater Management Facilities for each basin.
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Table 15 - Pond Site Evaluation Matrix

Cultural Impact Potential Conta'\:rgitr;ttiioalr REK
Potential for Potential
Pond Site [eatnent Sopsiiucuoy Total Cost Level | (All Sites) i (- Level I (All Sites) Floodplain | 700
Method Feasibility Wetland of Protected (2015) Rating
Syst Specii
Level Il (Preferred Sites) yetems pecies et Iéi(tlzrs?ferred
Wet . .
1A Detention Fair $355,012 Low None Low No Yes Fair
Dry Level I-Low et Level I-Low
U Retention Cood $320,073 Level II-No Mediti Lty Level 1I-No Me Coar
1C Retznrytion Fair $324,664 Low High Low No Yes Fair
2A Wet Level |I-Moderate " Level I-No
Option1 | Detention o $1,337,314 Level II-No None Low Level II-No No Good
Optziﬁn 2 Detvgr?:ion Good $1,644,419 Moderate None Low No No Fair
Optziﬁn 3 Detvgr?:ion Good $1,976,879 Moderate None Low No No Fair
2B Wet i
Option 1 Detention Good $1,330,064 Moderate None Low No No Fair
2B Wet .
Option 2 Detention Good $1,601,045 Moderate None Low No No Fair
2B Wet .
Option 3 Detention Good $1,898,262 Moderate None Low No No Fair
Optzign 1 Detvgr?:ion Good $1,339,526 Low Low Low No No Good
Optzign 2 Detvgr?:ion Good $1,655,070 Low Low Low No No Fair
3A Detaet Good $901,448 Low None Low Medium No Fair
Wet Level I-Low " Level I-No
e Detention s $701,565 Level 1I-No e LOW Level 1I-No 1Y e
3C Detvt\alr?:ion Good $773,483 Low None Low Low No Good
Opt4if>‘n 1 Dex\alr?’:ion Good $1,088,121 Low None Medium Low No Good
Opt4iﬁn 2 Detvgr?:ion Good $1,342,958 Low None Medium Low No Fair
OL;)Bti/:r?l Detvg r?:ion Good $1,223,843 Moderate Low Low Medium No Fair
4B Wet Level I-Moderate " Level I-No
Option 2 Detention eyl S Level II-No Low Low Level II-No No Good
Opfign A Good $1,071,066 Low None Medium Medium No | Good
4D Wet . . .
Option 2 Detention Good $1,279,153 Low None Medium Medium No Fair
Dry . Level I-Low P Level I-No
£ Retention ety $444,696 Level 1I-No Dediiin Lo Level 1I-No weE Coar
5B Retznrytion Fair $466,083 Moderate Low Low No No Good
5C Retzxion Fair $461,723 Low None Low Low No Good

*Note: Pond Sites 1B, 3B, and 5A were determined to have wetland impacts of 0.47 ac., 0.35 ac., and 0.11 ac.,
respectively. Pond Sites 2A-Option 1 and 4B-Option 2 were determined to have no wetland impacts.

Basin 1

The recommended pond site for Basin 1 is Pond 1B. It is located adjacent to SR 710
right-of-way and outfall, Taylor Creek. As such, it works best hydraulically and will
not incur extra cost for an outfall easement or piping. Pond 1A is located offsite and
approximately 800 feet to the west of the Begin Project Station 500+00, and will
require piping to convey runoff to the pond as well as for outfall into the City Ditch.
Pond 1C is a smaller site located just south of Pond 1B. Since it is not directly
adjacent to SR 710, this site will require more piping for conveyance of runoff to the
pond as well as outfall into Taylor Creek through an outfall drainage easement. Both
Pond 1B and Pond 1C have wetland impacts, however, Pond 1B has less wetland
impacts, therefore, will require less wetland mitigation cost. Pond 1A has a higher
cost than Pond 1B and Pond 1C, partially due to the additional piping and cost of
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rubble riprap. Pond 1A is less desirable as an alternative due to its close proximity to
the airport which requires rubble riprap installation around the perimeter of wet
detention ponds as a wildlife deterrent.

The initial screenings indicated that Pond 1B has a rating of “Medium” for
wetlands/surface water involvement as the property impacts an estimated 0.5 acre of
wetlands and “Low” for protected species involvement. The contamination screening
designated Pond site 1B as having a risk ranking of “Low” as the site was noted to
have unidentified modifications to the property in historical aerials. Pond Site 1B was
assessed as having a “Low” potential for archaeological sites and historic resources.

After Pond Site 1B was determined to be the preferred site for Basin 1, a more in-
depth analysis of the site was performed. To summarize, the results indicated that
this site will impact 0.47 acre of wetlands; the risk rank for contamination is “No”
with arsenic contamination “Not Indicated” in the tested locations; and there are no
archaeological or historic resources within the APE of this site.

Basin 2

The recommended pond site for Basin 2 is Pond 2A-Option 1. It is north of and
adjacent to SR 710 R/W. It is located approximately 3,750 feet east of Taylor Creek.
Pond 2A-Option 1 is almost the most cost effective option, and is very comparable to
Pond 2B-Option 1. This option does not include raising the road. It is located close to
the low point in the road, therefore, it is hydraulically more efficient for conveyance
of runoff to the pond site. Further, Pond 2A - Option 1 has a lower estimated SHWT
than Pond 2B - Option 1 and takes a portion of a parcel which is already being
impacted by the roadway which makes it more desirable than Pond 2B - Option 1. In
addition, the estimated cost difference between Ponds 2A - Option 1 and 2B - Option
1 is minimal at 0.5% of the total cost of Pond 2A - Option 1. Pond 2A - Option 1 is a
smaller site, only 9.43 ac versus 15.37 ac for Pond 2B-Option 1. As the pond footprint
is smaller, there will be less impact to the property owner. It does not need rubble
riprap due to proximity to the airport as is needed by Pond 2C-Option 1. This site will
not incur extra cost for an outfall easement.

The initial screenings indicated that Pond 2A-Option 1 has ratings of “Moderate” for
Cultural Impact Potential; “None” for Wetland/Surface Water Involvement; and
“Low” for Protected Species Involvement. It has a rating of “No” for Contamination
Risk Potential.

After Pond Site 2A - Option 1 was determined to be the preferred site for Basin 2, a
more in-depth analysis of the site was performed. To summarize, the results
indicated that this site will not impact wetlands; the risk rank for contamination is
“No” with arsenic contamination “Not Indicated” in the tested locations; and there
are no archaeological or historic resources within the APE of this site.

Basin 3
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The recommended pond site for Basin 3 is Pond 3B. It is adjacent to and just east of
SR 710 R/W, and therefore, conveyance of runoff to the pond site would be more
efficient. Pond 3B is the least costly alternative in Basin 3. This site will not incur
extra cost for an outfall easement. Pond 3A and Pond 3C have a greater total cost
than Pond 3B. Pond 3A is not adjacent to SR 710 and is located over 700 feet east of
the SR 710 R/W. Pond 3C would include modification of an existing FDOT pond site.
The initial screenings indicated that Pond 3B has ratings of “Low” for Cultural Impact
Potential, Protected Species Involvement, and Wetland/Surface Water Involvement.
It has a rating of “No” for Contamination Risk Potential.

After Pond Site 3B was determined to be the preferred site for Basin 3, a more in-
depth analysis of the site was performed. To summarize, the results indicated that
this site will impact 0.35 acre of wetlands; the risk rank for contamination is “No”
with arsenic contamination “Not Indicated” in the tested locations; and there are no
archaeological or historic resources within the APE of this site.

Basin 4

The recommended pond site for Basin 4 is Site 4B-Option 2. This site is located
adjacent to SR 710 right-of-way in the infield area between the proposed SR 710
alignment, existing SR 710, and NE 34™ Avenue. It is located close to the low point in
the roadway profile, therefore, pipe costs are lower for these sites. This site will not
incur extra cost for an outfall easement. Pond 4A and Pond 4D have an additional
protected species mitigation cost associated with them for the relocation of gopher
tortoise burrows. Pond 4B-Option 2 has a lower cost than all other options for this
basin.

The initial screenings indicated that Pond 4B-Option 2 had ratings of “Low” for
Wetland/Surface Water Involvement and Protected Species Involvement. Pond 4B-
Option 2 had a rating of “No” for Contamination Risk Potential. Pond 4B-Option 2 had
a rating of “Moderate” for Cultural Impact Potential.

After Pond Site 4B - Option 2 was determined to be the preferred site for Basin 4, a
more in-depth analysis of the site was performed. To summarize, the results
indicated that this site will not impact wetlands; the risk rank for contamination is
“No” with arsenic contamination “Not Indicated” in the tested locations; and there
are no archaeological or historic resources within the APE of this site.

Basin 5

The recommended pond site for Basin 5 is Pond 5A. Pond 5A is directly adjacent to
and northeast of SR 710 R/W. All three pond sites in Basin 5 are comparable;
however, Pond 5A is the most cost effective option.

The initial screenings indicated that Pond 5A had ratings of “Medium” for
Wetland/Surface Water Involvement and “Low” for Protected Species Involvement.
Pond 5A had a rating of “No” for Contamination Risk Potential. Pond 5A had a rating
of “Low” for Cultural Impact Potential. It is located within the 100 year floodplain.
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After Pond Site 5A was determined to be the preferred site for Basin 5, a more in-
depth analysis of the site was performed. To summarize, the results indicated that
this site will impact 0.11 acres of wetlands; the risk rank for contamination is “No”
with arsenic contamination “Not Indicated” in the tested locations; and there are no
archaeological or historic resources within the APE of this site.

General

Several of the chosen sites will work with underdrains and the discharge to the L63-N
will be further discussed with the SFWMD. Pre-Application Meetings were held with
the SJIRWMD for the purpose of assessing the stormwater criteria and discussion of use
of a single large onsite regional pond for project stormwater treatment.
Documentation of the Regional Pond Analysis has been included in Appendix 10, SR
710 Regional Pond Feasibility Study.
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Figure 8B

SR 710 Involved Permits

Number Project Name Date Issued Permit No./App. No. Type Description Station Involvement Resolution
1 RaymondsC.sMelear,dnc. 3-Jun-94 47-00010-D/940504-1-D | WetlandsResourcesExemption| Commercial
SurfacesWatersManagements
28-Jul-97,924- (GeneralsPermitsModification, s
Jan-96,s16- 47-00050/970529-10,s PermitsTransfer,«Compliances
2 RaulersonsHospital Dec-94,s11- 950614-18,941205-5,s LettersMod,s Institutional
Feb-93,s11- 920717-7,512027-G Construction/Operations
May-78 Modification,sNews
Construction/Operation)
SurfacesWatersManagements
3 OkeechobeeLountysSchoolsBoard [ 7-Jun-79 47-00063-5/03215-As (News Institutional
X000012007 . .
Construction/Operation)
12-Aug-03,s SurfacesWaterdMlanagements
07-Ma%/-02 s 47-00074-5/030521-4,s (GeneralsPermitsNIodiiication q
OkeechobeesAirport/sT-Hangers ! 020124-11,960325-13,s ) "1 AirportRelateds
4 o 24-May-96,s Complianced.ettersMod,s .
Addition 960202-12,950803-8,s . . Facilities
25-Apr-96,s 910829-2 EngineerLertifieds
21-Nov-95 Modification)
WorkssofshesDistrictd.oks
5 HamricksAndsSonsnc. 22-Feb-01,s| 47-00086-Q/9010129-13,s | (PermitsTransfer),sLoksSwims
12-Apr-90 900124-5-Q WorkssofshesDistricts
Modification
. . SurfacesWatersManagements
6 AirportdndustrialParksOkechobeet o\ 1 o1 | 47.00091-5/%000012018 (News Industrial
CosBd0f) . .
Construction/Operation)
7 Nathanielsdazellief 11-Jan-01,514{ 47-00134-Q/9001027-5,s LoksSwimsWorkssofsthes
Jun-90 900129-14-Q DistrictsModification
SurfacesWatersManagements
8 Okeechobee-Shermangt1sTransdn 1-Jul-87 47-00154-S/04097-4 (News Highway
Construction/Operation)
09-Sep-05,s WorkssofshedDistrictd oks
15-Oct-98,s 47-00169-Q/050718-2,s (PermitsTransfer),sloksSwims
9 SloanesRaysDairy/danier/Melears| 12-Jun-97,s| 980727-21,940907-1-Q,s WorkssofshedDistricts
RaymondsC 29-Jan-96,ss 960102-8,920318-1-Q,s AddendumsModification,s
13-Aug-92,s 900820-1-Qss Modification,sNewd oksSwims

15-Nov-90

WorkssofshesDistrict




Figure 8C

Number Project Name Date Issued Permit No./App. No. Type Description Station Involvement Resolution
SurfacesWatersManagements
10 OkeechobeesCountysAirport 20-Jul-88 47-00180-S/06138-1 (News Commercial
Construction/Operation)
SurfaceswWatersM t
07-Nov-08,s| 47-00242-5/9080926-19,5 | “o coco b aersvianagements .
11 OkeechobeestlementarysSchool (GeneralsPermitsModification,§ Institutional
23-Jun-89 890309-6 .
NewsGeneralsPermit)
Okeechobees tyR ti SurfacesWatersM t
12 eechobees-ountysiecreations | ¢ sep-89 47-00253-5/890718-5 urtacesiVatersvianagements| o reational
Center (NewsGeneralsPermit)
SurfacesWatersManagements
13 OkeechobeesCountysSchoolBoardd 12-May-98,s| 47-00293-S/980217-10,s |(GeneralPermitdviodification,s Institutional
Transportation 29-Aug-90 900824-5 NewsEngineersCertifieds
GeneralsPermit)
SurfacesWatersManagements
14 ConsolidatedsHrssFacility 2-Jan-91 47-00303-5/901214-11 (NewsEngineer<Lertifieds Commercial
GeneralsPermit)
14-May-96, SurfacesWatersvi t
mrons| romsesiasoaras | ety
15 PublicsSupplyswellfield NS 920925-14,920511-3, Industrial
ublicsupplysietine 27-May-92,s 901228-22 > LettersMod/sNrms.ettersMod/d ndustria
13-Jun-91 NewsConstruction/Operation)
SurfacesWatersManagements
16 StatesRoads710 6-Nov-91 47-00327-5/910827-3 (NewsEngineer<Lertifieds Highway
GeneralsPermit)
EnvironmentalsResources
01-Mar-12 C li d ettersMod, .
, aT5SS1 47.00352-5/120201-7,5 (Compliancedettersviod,s | o) ¢
17 Unitedsreed<Co-Op 06-Oct-10,s 100813-8 920707-9 GeneralsPermitsModification),s Industrial
14-Oct-92 ! SurfacesWatersManagements

(NewsGeneralsPermit)




Figure 8D

Number Project Name Date Issued Permit No./App. No. Type Description Station Involvement Resolution
SurfacesWatersManagements
14-Sep-07, C li dettersMod,
, ep-075|  47.00371-5/070813-3,s | \ComPliancesettersMod,s
SRs700/US98Drainages 22-Jun-07,s GeneralPermitdViodification,s .
18 070423-32,9011015-10,s . Highway
Improvements 14-Dec-01,s 930216-13 NewsGeneralsPermit),s
15-Apr-93 EnvironmentalsResources
(Complianced.ettersMod)
EnvironmentalsResources
C li d ettersMod),
19 SRs70s 11-Jul-03,091  47-00401-5/9030612-3,s SL(Jr?aT:s\ll\alg'f:rsI\ila:; e;e?nsts Highwa
Dec-93 930719-16 & ghway
(News
Construction/Operation)
SurfacesWatersvi t
20 Sloane-RaysSubdivision 5-Jan-95 47-00430-S urtacesivater anagemen > Residential
(NewsGeneralsPermit)
Envi talsR N
21 NicholssSanitation 16-Apr-96 | 47-00442-p/951004-11 |TnVironmentalResourcedNews o)
GeneralsPermit)
Envi talsR News
22 SRS70 30-Oct-96 47-00446-P nvironmentalResource(News oo
GeneralsPermit)
10-Nov-10,s
02-0ct-08,s
29-Feb-08,ss
28-Sep-07,s
09-Nov-
2000 levSe 47-00447-P/100930-28
07 5(’)3 Octp 080806-2,980103-4,£070928{ EnvironmentalsResources
061526 Jan 17,970822-5,070813-1,s (GeneralsPermits
23 Airports 07 s’ll 1ul-06 061003-22,960828-1,s | Modification,Construction/Op Industrial,s
P 1’2 Mar 045' 060320-7,940301-4,9021016- erations Commercial
13-Dec 02’5 22,9020910-19,920909-1,s Modification,Compliances
10-Oct 02'5 020524-4,9010212-1,980114 LettersMod,sEarlyswork)
09-Oct-02,5 8,961101-8,960202-13
23-Jul-02,s16-
Apr-98,908-
Nov-96,s14-
Nov-96
21-Sep-05,s EnvironmentalsResources
47-00489-P/4050815-4, . .
24 FDOTUS#A41 12-Jan-04,904 / > (Complianced etterdViod,sNews Highway

Sep-98

031103-3,980311-13

GeneralsPermit)




Figure 8E

Number Project Name Date Issued Permit No./App. No. Type Description Station Involvement Resolution
Envi talsR
05-Jan-01,816]  47-00510-P/001204-1,s nvironmentaisiesources .
25 SRs710 (Complianced etterdViod,sNews Highway
Jul-99 990126-13 .
GeneralsPermit)
12-Jul-07,902+ Envi talsR
IndianRiverCommunity<College-s| = " 47-00514-P/070228-75,5 nvironmentaisiesources o
26 Dixon-HendrvsCamous Mar-01,901- 010124-2 990624-10 (GeneralsPermitsModification,§ Institutional
¥ P Oct-99 ! NewsGeneralsPermit)s
Envi talsR News
27 OkeechobeedVledicalCenter 8-Jul-02 47-00562-P/020313-12 |FnVironmentalResourcedNewy o )
GeneralsPermit)
EnvironmentalsResources
02-Jul-12,517 Construction/O ti
L ! 47-00582-p/071024-1,s | (Construction/Operations
OkeechobeesCountysAgri-Civics | Nov-06,23- Modification,<Compliances )
28 061102-4,9040607-11,s R Commercial
Center Nov-04,s10- 020909-5 LettersMod,sGeneralsPermits
Apr-03 Modification,dNews
Construction/Operation)
Envi talR News
29 Conner'ssGablessubdivision | 15-May-03 | 47-00590-p/021213-17 |"VironmentalResourcedNews oy il
GeneralsPermit)
EnvironmentalsResources
OkeechobeesAchi t 04-Mar-10, . e . .
eechobeesachievements ars 47-00636-P/9091203-14,s [(GeneralsPermitsModification,y Institutional,s
30 Academy/sSSchoolsBoardsBuss 19-Mar-07,s . .
. 070126-12,940113-19 Complianced etterdMod,News| Commercial
Facility 21-Apr-04 .
GeneralsPermit)
30-Mar- EnvironmentalsResources
2007,s12-Jan-| 47-00638-P/9070227-31,s (Complianced ettersviod,Nos
31 OkeechobeesCommerceLCenter | 07,226-Oct- 061115-11,960929-24,s .p N Industrial
NoticesGeneralPermit,News
06,s11-Aug- 040130-34 . .
04 Construction/Operation)
17-Aug-06, . .
32 OkeechobeesCommercesCenter 31 J:f 06355 47-00638-P-02/060314-11,s| EnvironmentalsResources Industrial,s
! 050906-4,9041004-12 (GeneralsPermitsModification)| Commercial
15-Nov-04
EnvironmentalsResources
33 Adrons 14-May-07 47-00638-P-03/070221-1 C ial
ronsence ay / (GeneralsPermitsModification)s ommercia
34 Okeechobeesr:?mmercescenters 21-Jul-04 47-00645-P/040716-15 EnvironmentaIsResou.rces(New Industrial
Bridge GeneralsPermit)
22-Jan-09,906 Envi talsR
35 DouglassPark MaanOS 06 47-00652-P/081124-8,5 (Ge:::;T;;nri:‘itzwoejicf)it;?;n 4 Government,s
& oS 080314-2,040604-15 “atONY Residential
Jan-05 NewsGeneralPermit)s




Figure 8F

Number Project Name Date Issued Permit No./App. No. Type Description Station Involvement Resolution
EnvironmentalsResources
. . 03-Feb-11,s
36 SuperiorsWater/sMcCoins 08-Oct-07 47-00677-P/s101207-1,s (LetterdViodsw/Transfer,s Commercial
CommercialDevelopment 24-Jun 05’ 070822-2,950427-1 Complianced etterdViod,sNews
GeneralsPermit)
Envi talsR N Ai tRelated
37 DrivewaysCulvert-SecurityFencing| 30-Nov-05 | 47-00711-P/051102-18 | "VironmentalResourcedNews AirportsRelateds
GeneralsPermit) Facilities
EnvironmentalsResources
14-Sep-07, C li sModsNrm,
eP-07:s | 47 00717-p/070720-16,5 | _ (COmPliancesModsNrm,s .
38 RoyalsConcreteLConcepts 30-May-07,s 070220-40.050909-3 GeneralsPermitdVodification,s Industrial
08-Mar-06 ! ConceptualsApprovalandsNew
Construction/Operation)
Envi talsR N
39 TownessofOkeechobee 6-Apr-06 | 47-00726-P/060310-10 | "VironmentalResourcedNews oy il
GeneralsPermit)
EnvironmentalsResource{New. . .
40 UtahsApartments 15-Jun-06 47-00727-P/051222-3 . Residential
GeneralsPermit)
Envi talsR N
. 08-Sep-11s| 47-00786-P/061031-17,s |"VironmentalResourcedNews o o o) ¢
41 NorthshoresVillage 11-Aug-11 070807-9 Construction/Operation),dNew Landscape
g WaterdUseqGeneralsPermit) P
EnvironmentalsResources
42 LaurelakssSeniorsApartments 03-Oct-07,5 | 47-00804-P/070831-18,5 (Complianced.ettersMod,sNewqd Residential
P 04-May-07 061010-16 P T
GeneralsPermit)
EnvironmentalsResources
22-Sep-08,s 47-00830-P/9080725-4,s . - .
43 CentersStreetsStorage (GeneralsPermitsModificaton,s|] Commercial
26-Oct-07 070803-19 .
NewsGeneralsPermit)
Envi talsR N
44 SouthernsTrace 4-Apr-08 47-00847-P/051213-5 | EnVironmentalResourceNews o ool
GeneralsPermit)
EnvironmentalsResourcegNew;
45 CasasBell 47-00879-P/9071121-20 Residential
asaella 7-Mar-08 / GeneralsPermit) esidentia
EnvironmentalsResources
29-Aug-12, .
s barklace s oléf . 1: 47-00920-P/120816-6,5 | (Compliancedettersvod,s | .
07-1ul 08’ 110729-7,9071105-6 GeneralPermitdViodification,s
NewsGeneralsPermit)
EnvironmentalsResources Publicsands
47 HancocksPropertysBmps 17-Jan-13 47-00921-P-02/5121228-6
pertyssmp / (Complianced.ettersMod)s Institutional




Figure 8G

Number Project Name Date Issued Permit No./App. No. Type Description Station Involvement Resolution
48 OkeechobeesGardensLulverts 14-1ul-08 47-00921-P/071206-14 EnvironmentaIsResou.rces(New Pulf)licsends
Replacements GeneralsPermit) Institutional
Dr.RedsB Lhildren'sHealth Envi talsR N
49 rranedssrowns-hiidren sSealtns | 5 Nov-09 47-00992-P/000812-1 | EnVironmentalResourceNews
Center GeneralsPermit)
Envi talsR New;
50 EarthwisesMulch 7-Jan-11 47-01047-p/0o0824-9 | VironmentalResourcedNews ooy
GeneralsPermit)
OkeechobeesC ty2008sDisasters Envi talsR N
51 eechobeegCounty isaster 4-Aug-11 47-01069-P/<110520-5 nvironmenta esou.rces( eWY - vernments
Recovery GeneralsPermit)
Envi talsR N
52 OkeechobeesAutosSalvage 27-Dec-11 |  47-01089-P/d11104-6 |CnVironmentalResourcedNews )
DeminimussExemption)
SurfacesWatersM t
53 SRs70BridgesOversTaylorsCreek | 27-Mar-78 | 78-00046-S/$000005952 | U acesVatersVanagements) —uop oy
(NewsGeneralsPermit)
SRs70fromsHamricksRoadstosSRs SurfacesWatersManagements
54 21-May-79 79-00076-S/X000006232 High
710 ay / (NewsGeneralsPermit) 'ghway
SurfacesWatersvl t
55 SRsl5BridgeReplacements | 25-Mar-83 | 83-00057-S/X000007884 | “ ccoSVatErsVIanageEMents) Loy oy
(NewsGeneralsPermit)
SurfacesWatersvl t
56 Okeechobeestlementarysschool | 12-Aug-86 86-00105-S/506116-D urtacesivatersvianagements| - situtional
(NewsGeneralsPermit)
SurfacesWatersvi t
57 Chandler€EquipmentsCo. 3-0ct-85 138-85-5/000001149 urtacesivatersvianagements| .\ mercial
(NewsExemption)
Envi talsR N
58 PinelandsPreserve 17-Jun-08 060206-21 nvironmenta esou.rces( ew Residential
GeneralsPermit)
Envi talsR N
59 ArmstrongsAutomotivesFacility 2-May-03 021004-13 nV|ror.1mena esourct?s( 08 Commercial
NoticesGeneralPermit)
Envi talsR N
60 FirstaVlissionarysBaptistsChurch | 18-Mar-04 030828-5 nvironmentalResourcesNos
NoticesGeneralPermit)
Envi talsR News Ai tRelated
61 TaxiwaysAs<CRehabilitation 7-Oct-10 101007-57 nvironmentalResourcegNews AirportsRelateds
GeneralsPermit) Facilities
62 SRs70sWideningsFroms31sStstos 10-Dec-12 121210-2 EnvironmentalsResource{New. Roadway

3200sFtsEastofB80thsAve

Construction/Operation)
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1. The information on this sheet is for information
purposes only and is not to be used for construction.
The sheet is to be used for documentation and to
assist agencies and construction personnel with
drainage concerns.

2. The existing contour information has been compiled
from multiple sources including the National Elevation
Dataset, Okeechobee County contours, LIDAR from
Herbert Hoober Dike Area, existing permits, and
recent survey files.
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from multiple sources including the National Elevation
Dataset, Okeechobee County contours, LiDAR from
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recent survey files.
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1. The information on this sheet is for information
purposes only and is not to be used for construction.
The sheet is to be used for documentation and to
assist agencies and construction personnel with
drainage concerns.

2. The existing contour information has been compiled
from multiple sources including the National Elevation
Dataset, Okeechobee County contours, LiDAR from
Herbert Hoober Dike Area, existing permits, and
recent survey files.
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FDOT

Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT 801 North Broadway Avenue Jim Boxold
GOVERNOR Bartow. EL 33830 SECRETARY

Date: November 11, 2016

To: Amy Setchell, P.E. — Senior Project Manager
Florida Department of Transportation — District 1 Project Management

Copies: Alfredo Rodriguez, P.E. — Project Manager
The Wantman Group, Inc.

From:  Teresa N. Puckett, P.E., District Geotechnical Engineer (Districts 1 and 7)
By: Keith A. Ellis, P.E., Geotechnical Construction Engineer (Districts 1 and 7)

Subject: Results of Preliminary Geotechnical Exploration for Ponds
(Updated November 2016)

Description: SR 710 from US 441 to L-63 Canal
FPID: 419344-3-32-01
County: Okeechobee

We have completed a preliminary geotechnical exploration for the ponds for the project
in subject. This submittal contains the Report of Auger Borings and the Seasonal High
Ground Water (SHGW) table estimates.

If you have any questions, or need further information, please call this office at 863-519-
4225.

www.dot.state.fl.us
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Report of Seasonal High Groundwater Tables

Financial Project ID: 419344-3-32-01

Project Description: SR 710 from US 441 to L-63 Canal - Geotech Exploration for Pond Alternatives

County: Okeechobee

Date Prepared:

11/10/2016

Estimated . .
Location Coordinat G d Bori ( Water;l'able Estimated Seasonal High
. cati oordinates roun orin GNE: Groundwater Not .
Boring Date g Encountered) Groundwater Table SCS Soil .
No Performed Surface Depth Tvbe Indicators
) Station | Offset . . Elevation (ft) |Depth*| Elevation Depth Elevation yp
Latitude Longitude
(ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
Tob
PB-1A 10/16/2013 OFFSITE - 27° 15 ° 259" 80° 50 ° 02 ” N.A. 15.0 2.50 N.A. 1.50 + 0.50 N.A. ide:ﬂf‘;d Stain Line
To be
PB-1B 10/16/2013 509+35 | 122 RT 27° 15" 27 " 80° 49 © 372" N.A. 20.0 2.50 N.A. 0.75 + 0.50 N.A. dentified Root System
Tob
PB-1C 10/16/2013 508+60 | 440 RT 27° 15 ° 238" 80° 49 ° 37.4” N.A. 20.0 1.00 N.A. 0.00 * 0.50 N.A. ide:ﬂf‘;d Ground Surface
To be
PB-3B 10/16/2013 629+25 | 250 LT 27° 157 9.2 ” 80° 47 ° 34 ” N.A. 20.0 +0.20 N.A. 0.50 # 0.50 N.A. dentified Ground Surface
Tob Root System, Stai
PB-3A 10/16/2013 | 630+10 | 1120 LT|N 27° 15 ° 36 “|w 80° 47 ° 246 ” N.A. 20.0 3.50 N.A. 1.92 +0.50 N.A. o obe oot system, Stain
identified Line
To be
PB-3C 10/22/2013 642+30 | 310 LT 27° 14 ' 549" 80° 47 ° 336" N.A. 20.0 3.00 N.A. 1.25 + 0.50 N.A. dentified Root System
Tob
PB-4BC 10/22/2013 659+75 | 410 RT 27° 14 ° 3757 80° 47 ° 35.1” N.A. 20.0 2.50 N.A. 1.25 + 0.50 N.A. ide:ﬂf‘;d Root System
Tob
PB-4D 10/22/2013 671+75 | 400 RT 27° 147 279" 80° 47 © 237" N.A. 20.0 3.00 N.A. 1.17 + 0.50 N.A. ide:ﬂffed Root System
Tob
PB-5B 10/22/2013 688+50 | 210 LT 27° 14 ° 237" 80° 47 ° 49 ” N.A. 20.0 2.00 N.A. 0.50 * 0.50 N.A. ide:ﬂf‘;d Root System
Tob
PB-5A 10/22/2013 696+10 | 190 LT 27° 14 ° 194" 80 ° 46 ° 582" N.A. 20.0 2.00 N.A. 0.75 + 0.50 N.A. ide:ﬂffed Root System
Tob
PB-2A 10/22/2013 554+60 | 230 LT 27° 15 7 327" 80 ° 48 ° 47.1” N.A. 20.0 2.00 N.A. 0.67 + 0.50 N.A. ide:ﬂf‘;d Root System
Tob
PB-2B 10/23/2013 553450 | 280 RT 27° 15 ° 277" 80 ° 48 ° 482" N.A. 20.0 3.00 N.A. 0.75 + 0.50 N.A. ide:ﬂffed Root System
Tob
PB-2C 10/23/2013 523+10 | 350 LT 27° 15 ° 336" 80° 49 22.1” N.A. 20.0 3.50 N.A. 0.67 + 0.50 N.A. ide:ﬂf‘;d Root System
| i To be Root System, Stain
PB-4A 10/23/2013 683+15 | 100 LT 27° 14 259" 80 ° 47 ° 10.7 " N.A. 20.0 4.50 N.A. 1.08 + 0.50 N.A. o )
identified Line
Tob Root System, Stai
PB-4A 10/23/2013 | 680+40 | 75 LT|N 27° 14 273 "|w 80° 47 13.4 ” N.A. 20.0 3.00 N.A. 1.08 + 0.50 N.A. o obe oot system, Stain
identified Line
Tob
PB-5C 10/23/2013 698+75 | 220 RT 27° 14 146" 80 ° 46 ° 584 " N.A. 20.0 2.50 N.A. 1.00 + 0.50 N.A. ide:ﬂffed Root System
Tob
PB-4B 11/2/2016 659+06 | 384 RT 27° 14 ° 388" 80° 47 ° 356 " 23.04 20.0 2.00 21.04 2.00 + 0.50 | 21.04 + 0.50 ide:ﬂf‘;d Stain Line
Notes:

*: "+"in the Water Table Depth represents standing water.

N.A.: Not Available at the time of this submittal.
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Report of Auger Borings

Financial Project ID:
Project Description:

419344-3-32-01

SR 710 from US 441 to L-63 Canal - Geotech Exploration for Pond Alt.s

Prepared for: Keith Ellis, FDOT D1

Date Prepared: 10/31/2013

County: Okeechobee Field Exploration Dates: 10/16/2013 - 11/02/2016
. i . M
Auger Boring Approx. Station | Approx. Offset Date Depth (ft) Stratum ‘ o AASHTO easured
/ SHWT B/L Survey from B/L Survey perf d E T N Soil Description Classifi Groundwater
SR 710 (ft) erforme rom - To o. assific. ()
PB-1A OFFSITE OFFSITE 10/16/13 0.0 - 10.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 2.5
10.0 - 15.0 N.A. Gray, tan, and brown fine SAND N.A.
PB-1B 509+35 122.0RT 10/16/13 0.0 - 10.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 2.5
10.0 - 20.0 N.A. Dark brown fine SAND w/ organics N.A.
PB-1C 508+60 440. RT 10/16/13 0.0 - 2.0 N.A. Gray and Orange sandy CLAY N.A. 1.0
2.0 - 15.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A.
15.0 - 20.0 N.A. Dark brown organic CLAY N.A.
PB-2A 554+60 230.0LT 10/22/13 0.0 20.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 2.0
PB-2B 553+50 280.0 RT 10/23/13 0.0 - 20.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 3.0
PB-2C 523+10 350.0LT 10/23/13 0.0 - 20.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 3.5
PB-3A 630+10 1118.0LT 10/16/13 0.0 - 18.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 3.5
18.0 - 20.0 N.A. Gray, tan, and brown fine SAND N.A.
PB-3B 629+25 250.0 LT 10/16/13 0.0 - 10.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 0.2
10.0 - 15.0 N.A. Gray, tan, and brown fine SAND N.A.
15.0 - 20.0 N.A. Light Gray clayey SAND with rock N.A.
PB-3C 642+30 310.0LT 10/22/13 0.0 - 20.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 3.0
PB-4A 680+40 75.0 LT 1/23/13 0.0 - 20.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 3.0
PB-4A 683+15 100.0 LT 1/23/13 0.0 - 20.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 4.5
PB-4BC 659+75 410.0 RT 10/22/13 0.0 - 20.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 2.5
PB-4D 671+75 400.0 RT 10/22/13 0.0 - 20.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 3.0
PB-5A 696+10 190.0 LT 10/22/13 0.0 - 20.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 2.0
PB-5B 688+50 210.0LT 10/22/13 0.0 - 20.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 2.0
PB-5C 698+75 220.0RT 10/23/13 0.0 - 20.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock N.A. 2.5
PB-4B 659+06 383.6 RT 11/2/16 0.0 - 20.0 N.A. Gray and brown fine SAND w/ some rock A-3 2.0
Note:

N.A.: Not Available at the time of this submittal.
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Okeechobee County, Florida

Financial Project ID No. 419344-3-52-01
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INTRODUCTION

The proposed project includes a new urban roadway (SR 710) consisting of four 12-foot
travel lanes (two in each direction), a 12-foot multi use path, and a 5-foot sidewalk from
US 441 to the L-63 Canal, in Okeechobee County, a distance of approximately three
miles. This project also includes a new bridge over Taylor Creek and Interceptor Creek.
This project falls within Sections 10, 13, 15, 16, and 24 of Township 37S, Range 35E;

This report presents the methodology used and results of data collection and field
investigation for potential involvement with threatened and endangered species and/or
wetlands associated with development of the Stormwater Management Facilities
(SMFs) with the project area.

DATA COLLECTION

Readily available data sources were reviewed to determine if any wetlands and/or
protected species or their habitats occur within or adjacent to proposed SMF locations.
The primary information sources utilized for protected species occurrences and
potential wetland involvement within the project area included:

e 2008 South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) Digital Orthographic
imagery;

e 2008 SFWMD Florida Land Use, Cover and Forms Classification System
(FLUCFCS);

e United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) National Wetland Inventory
data;

e United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) & National Resources
Conservation Service (NRCS) Soil Survey of Okeechobee County;

e Florida Natural Areas Inventory (FNAI) element occurrence records and
protected resources data;

¢ Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) bald eagle nest sites,
wading bird rookeries, wildlife observation database, protected species
occurrence records, managed areas, and wildlife management areas; and

e USFWS protected species Consultation Areas (CA).
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METHODOLOGY

Following the in-house data collection effort, scientists from Scheda Ecological
Associates, Inc. (Scheda) conducted pedestrian field surveys of the SMF sites on
September 17-18, 2013 and October 9, 2013 to verify the preliminary data previously
obtained and to assess existing ecological conditions present at each site. Using
meandering pedestrian and vehicular transects, appropriate habitats within a 50-foot
buffer around each SMF site boundary were visually scanned for evidence of listed
species as well as general wildlife utilization. Most natural areas (rangeland, upland
forests, and wetlands) as well as agricultural lands were considered to be appropriate
wildlife habitat. Observations were recorded to characterize vegetative communities
present and evaluate the sites’ potential to support protected wildlife and floral species.

Scientists from The Wantman Group conducted on-site surveys to determine if areas
within or directly adjacent to the proposed pond sites contain jurisdictional wetlands
and/or surface waters. All wetlands were identified and characterized according to the
USFWS Classification System of Wetlands and Deepwater Habitats of the United
States (Cowardin et al.,, 1979). All identified wetland and surface water boundaries
were delineated using handheld GPS. The existing land use/land cover was classified in
accordance with FLUCFCS.

For comparison purposes, a rating scale was used for each SMF location reviewed. A
rating of “None”, “Low”, “Medium”, or “High” is provided to identify the potential for
wetland or protected species involvement associated with the SMF sites. With respect
to wetlands, scoring was based on the proportion of the pond's footprint comprised of
wetlands: a rating of “None” means 0%; a rating of “Low” is assigned for percentages
between 0.10% and 24%; a “Medium” rating is for wetland composition between 25%
and 49%; and a “High” rating is assigned when wetland composition is equal to or
greater than 50%. Scoring for potential impacts to protected species is based on the
type of habitat and its relative condition for supporting wildlife, if particular species were
actually observed in the area, and the ease and cost of mitigation if necessary. A rating
of “None” means no protected species anticipated; a “Low” rating is for potential but
unlikely presence of protected species; a rating of “Medium” is for indication of protected
species presence where mitigation is reasonable and possible; and a “High” rating is for
indication of protected species presence where mitigation is difficult, costly, or not
possible.
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Existing land uses were classified in accordance with the SFWMD FLUCFCS and field-
verified for accuracy (Figure 1, Sheets 1-3).

RESULTS

Based on the literature and database review potential federally listed or federally
protected faunal and floral species within the project area include: crested caracara
(Caracara cheriwvay), Florida grasshopper sparrow (Ammodramus savannarum
floridanus), Everglade snail kite (Rostrhamus sociabilis plumbeus), wood stork (Mycteria
americana), eastern indigo snake (Drymarchon corais couperi),, West Indian manatee
(Trichechus manatus), bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus), Florida bonneted bat
(Eumops floridanus) and Okeechobee gourd (Cucurbita okeechobeensis). All of the
proposed SMF sites are located within the following USFWS CAs: crested caracara,
Florida grasshopper sparrow, Everglade snail kite, Florida bonneted bat, and
Okeechobee Gourd.

Potential state listed faunal species in the project area include: Florida burrowing owl
(Athene cunicularia floridana), Florida sandhill crane (Grus Canadensis pratensis), little
blue heron (Egretta caerulea), limpkin (Aramus guarauna), roseate spoonbill (Platalea
ajaja), snowy egret (Egreta thula), southeastern American kestrel (Falco sparverius
paulus), tricolored heron (Egretta tricolor), white ibis (Eudocimus albus), gopher frog
(Lithobates capito), Florida pine snake (Pituophis melanoleucus mugitus), gopher
tortoise (Gopherus polyphemus), American alligator (Alligator mississippiensis),
Sherman’s fox squirrel (Sciurus niger avicennia ), and Florida mouse (Podomys
floridanus)..

Potential state listed floral species in the project area include: Catebby lily (Lilium
catesbael), lowland loosestrife (Lythrum flagellare), Simpson’s stopper (Myrcianthes
fragrans), shell mound prickly pear (Opuntia stricta), yellow butterwort (Pinguicula
lutea), hooded pitcher plant (Sarracenia minor), lace-lip ladies tresses (Spiranthes
laciniata), leafless beaked orchid (Stenorrhynchos lanceolatus), inflated wild pine
(Tillandsia balbisiana), common wild pine (Tillandsia fasciculata), soft-leaved wild pine
(Tillandsia valenzuelana), and redmargin zephyrlily (Zephyranthes simpsonii).

All proposed SMF sites are located within the USFWS CA for the crested caracara.
Crested caracara surveys conducted during the 2013 nesting season (January — April)
for project FPID No. 419344-2-22-01 documented one adult crested caracara, flying
over the project corridor, within the limits of this project. However, no nests were
observed within the USFWS-defined primary (300 meter) or secondary (1,500 meter)
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buffer zones of the project corridor. The FDOT has committed to resurveying the project
area prior to construction, and coordinating with the USFWS at that time.

All potential SMF sites fall within the USFWS CA for the Florida grasshopper sparrow.
However, no suitable habitat was observed within any of the proposed SMF site
locations and no grasshopper sparrows were observed during field survey efforts.
Similarly, all SMFs sites are also located with the USFWS CA for the Everglade snail
kite. No snail kites were observed during project surveys. No Florida apple snails
(Pomacea paludosa) or exotic ramshorn apple snails (Marisa cornuarietis), which are
the primary food sources for the snail kite, were observed within the proposed SMF
sites. No large, relatively deep and open marsh habitats, which provide the snail kite’s
primary foraging habitat, occur in any of the proposed SMF sites. The Taylor Creek
Canal, located within the project limits, is accessible to the West Indian manatee.
Should any SMF sites be selected that outfall to the canal, the standard manatee
conditions for in-water work will be implemented to protect the species, as it will also be
implemented for the bridge construction over the Taylor Creek Canal.

Although the project is located within the USFWS Okeechobee gourd CA, no gourd
specimens have been documented in Okeechobee County, and the species was not
observed during field surveys. If protected plant species are observed within the
proposed impact limits during the design phase, coordination with the Florida
Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) will be initiated, and efforts
will be made prior to construction to allow for seed collection and/or relocation to
adjacent habitat or other suitable protected lands.

ALL SMF sites are located within the newly-created CA for the Florida bonneted bat.
The Florida bonneted bat has been documented historically in, and continues to have
the potential to inhabit, a variety of habitat types including mangroves, earth midden
hammocks, pine rockland, wet prairie, tropical hardwoods, hardwood hammock, pine
flatwoods, lakes, cypress hammock, scrubby flatwoods, and wetland scrub habitat, as
well as man-made and altered areas such as residential and urban areas canals, and
developed park land (Federal Register, October 2013). Although the species has been
documented in this variety of habitat types, very little is known about the specific habitat
requirements of the Florida bonneted bat (Federal Register, October 2013). Currently,
the only known Florida bonneted bat roosts are in bat boxes. All SMF sites have limited
potential to support the Florida bonneted bat. Following SMF site selection, future field
surveys will target the mainline corridor and selected SMF sites for identifying any
potential Florida bonneted bat roosts.
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The entire project area falls within the core foraging area (CFA) of two known wood
stork colonies (Atlas numbers 616047A and 616108). Although no wood storks were
observed within the proposed SMF site locations during the recent survey efforts,
suitable foraging habitat (i.e., marshes, ditches, canals, open water ponds and forested
wetlands) is present within or adjacent to the sites. Any required wetland mitigation is
expected similarly compensate for wood stork foraging habitat impacts, and if wetland
impacts exceed 5 acres, a wood stork foraging analysis will be conducted to ensure that
wetland mitigation adequately offsets wood stork impacts.

Suitable foraging habitat for the Florida sandhill crane is present throughout the project
corridor. Recent field surveys did not identify any nests or appropriate nesting habitat
within the project area. Several individuals were observed flying over the project area
and several were observed foraging within pastures adjacent to the proposed project
footprint. Therefore, given the close proximity of additional foraging and nesting habitat
surrounding the project area, construction of the SMFs is not likely to affect the Florida
sandhill crane.

Field surveys conducted during the PD&E Study identified one individual Sherman’s fox
squirrel within an alignment that is no longer being considered during this design phase.
No Sherman’s fox squirrel individuals or nests were identified during recent surveys of
the project area. However, foraging and nesting habitat occurs within and adjacent to
the project corridor. Given the close proximity of additional foraging and nesting habitat
surrounding the project area, construction of the SMFs is not likely to affect the
Sherman’s fox squirrel.

The bald eagle is no longer listed by the USFWS or FWC but remains protected under
the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA; 16 U.S.C. 668-668d), as amended,
and the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA; 16 U.S.C. 703-712). In 2011, the FWC
conducted a bald eagle nesting season survey in Okeechobee County which identified
an active bald eagle nest approximately 3.2 miles from the SR 710 and SR 70
intersection (Nest ID: OK031, FWC Eagle Nest Locator). Given the proximity of the bald
eagle nest to the project corridor, human activity in the surrounding area, the uncertainty
of nest activity status when project construction is scheduled to commence, and the
possibility of new nests being identified by the FWC during future nesting season
surveys, the FDOT shall commit to resurveying the project area prior to construction. If
any nests within 660-foot protection zone are deemed active, the FDOT will act in
accordance with the BGEPA and MBTA.
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Based on the findings obtained during corridor and SMF site survey efforts on
September 17-18, 2013 and October 9, 2013, the following three (3) state-listed faunal
species were observed within or adjacent to the proposed SMF sites: gopher tortoise,
snowy egret, and white ibis. No listed floral species were observed.

Suitable gopher tortoise habitat is located throughout the project area. Gopher tortoise
burrows, both “potentially occupied burrows” and “abandoned burrows”, were identified
within the proposed footprints of two (2) SMF sites: 4A and 4D. A total of 13 potentially
occupied burrows were identified at the 4A site, another 8 potentially occupied burrows
were identified at 4D. Impacts to gopher tortoises, their burrows and habitat, can be
mitigated through permitted relocation efforts.

Wading birds such as the limpkin, white ibis, little blue heron, snowy egret, tricolored
heron, and roseate spoonbill are not listed as endangered or threatened by the USFWS
(although they are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) (16 U.S.C.
703-712), but are listed by the FWC as Species of Special Concern (SSC). Suitable
foraging habitat for wading birds is located throughout the proposed project area. Ample
wading bird foraging habitat occurs adjacent to and in the immediate vicinity of the
project area, therefore construction of the SMF sites is not likely to affect protected
wading birds.

Table 1 summarizes the land use / land cover, habitat, and protected species concerns
for each SMF site. Table 1 also summarizes the anticipated wetland and surface water
impacts associated with each potential SMF site. Figure 1 depicts the location of all
proposed SMF sites, the surrounding land use / land cover for the SMF alternatives,
and the location of all identified wetlands and/or surface waters located within or
adjacent to the SMF sites. Figure 2 depicts the locations of the observed potentially
occupied gopher tortoise burrows within the proposed SMF 4A and 4D sites.

SMF Descriptions

SMF 1A — 2.32 acres (Photo 1)

SMF 1A is located approximately 700 feet west of US 441, northwest of the western
terminus of NW 13" Street. The SMF site contains the Shrub and Brushland (FLUCFCS
3200) land use / land cover type. No wetlands were observed within this SMF; therefore
the wetland rating is “None”.

The SMF site is completely overgrown with invasive/nuisance vegetation such as
Brazilian pepper (Schinus terebinthifolius), air potato (Dioscorea bulbifera), cogon grass
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(Imperata cylindrica), West Indian marsh grass (Hymenachne amplexicaulis), and other
exotic vegetation. Some native species such as cabbage palm (Sabal palmetto) and
grape vine (Vitis rotundifolia) are also present. Some depressional areas are present,
but the areas are above the natural ground elevation, and will not be claimed
jurisdictional by the SFWMD or USACE, and therefore will not require mitigation.

No state or federally listed protected species were previously documented in SMF 1A
and none were observed during recent field surveys. Due to the thick coverage of
invasive/nuisance vegetation that provide suboptimal habitat for most protected species
and the site’s proximity to development, this site was given a rating of “Low” for
protected species.

SMF 1B — 1.21 acres (Photo 2)

SMF 1B is located approximately 700 feet east of US 441, northeast of the eastern
terminus of NW 13" Street. This SMF contains Hardwood - Conifer Mixed (FLUCFCS
4340) and Freshwater Marshes (FLUCFCS 6410) land use / land cover types. An
estimated 0.5 acres of wetlands occur within the SMF site, equating to approximately
40% of the total SMF acreage, therefore it was given a wetland rating on “Medium”.

The SMF site is comprised of a mix of freshwater marshes and upland forested habitat
containing invasive/nuisance vegetation, such as Brazilian pepper, air potato, and
others, and native tree species including live oak (Quercus virginiana), laurel oak
(Quercus laurifolia), and cabbage palm. Herbaceous wetland areas are interspersed
throughout the forested habitat in the western half of the proposed SMF site.

No state or federally listed protected species were previously documented in SMF 1B
and none were observed during recent field surveys. State-protected wading birds and
wood storks could forage in the marshes. Coverage by invasive/nuisance vegetation in
the forested upland limits potential nesting by crested caracara. Therefore, this site was
given a rating of “Low” for protected species.

SMF 1C — 0.88 acres (Photos 3 & 4)

SMF 1C is located approximately 700 feet east of US 441, southeast of the eastern
terminus of NW 13" Street. The entire SMF site contains Mixed Wetland Hardwoods
(FLUCFCS 6170), therefore it was given a wetland rating of “High”.

The entire SMF site contains saturated soils and standing water. The SMF site is
comprised mainly of wetland forest vegetation including bald cypress (Taxodium
distichum), red maple (Acer rubrum), swamp fern (Blechnum serrulatum), cabbage
palm, and Brazilian pepper. Wetland impacts at this site will require compensatory
mitigation.
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No state or federally listed protected species were previously documented in SMF 1C
and none were observed during recent field surveys. State-protected wading birds and
wood storks could forage in the forested wetland. Species and canopy coverage is not
suitable for crested caracara nesting. Therefore, this site was given a rating of “Low” for
protected species.

SMF 2A — 7.84 acres (Photos 5)

SMF 2A is located within a large undeveloped area approximately 800 feet north on NE
15" Street and one mile east of US 441. This SMF contains Improved Pasture
(FLUCFCS 2110) and Oak — Cabbage Palm Forest (FLUCFCS 4271) land use / land
cover types. No wetlands were observed within this SMF; therefore the wetland rating is
“None”.

The SMF site consists of live oak, cabbage palm, pasture land, and minimal presence of
exotic upland vegetation. No state or federally listed protected species were previously
documented in SMF 2A. Crested caracara were observed in close proximity to this site
(flying over) and the site contains suitable crested caracara nesting habitat, but no nests
were identified in 2013 surveys. This site was given a rating of “Low” for protected
species.

SMF 2B — 9.95 acres (Photo 6)

SMF 2B is located to the south of SMF 2A, approximately 300 ft north on NE 15" Street
and one mile east of US 441. The entire SMF site contains Improved Pasture
(FLUCFCS 2110). No wetlands were observed within this SMF; therefore the wetland
rating is “None”.

The SMF site consists mainly of pasture land, with a few small patches of slash pine
(Pinus elliotii), live oak, cabbage palm, and minimal presence of exotic upland
vegetation. No state or federally listed protected species were previously documented in
SMF 2B. Crested caracara were observed in close proximity to this site (flying over) and
the site contains suitable crested caracara nesting habitat, but no nests were identified
in 2013. This site was given a rating of “Low” for protected species.

SMF 2C — 10.55 acres (Photos 7 & 8)

SMF 2C is located within a large undeveloped area approximately 1,800 feet east of US
441 and 600 feet north of the Integra roof tile factory. This SMF contains the following
land use / land cover classifications: Improved Pasture (FLUCFCS 2110), Oak —
Cabbage Palm Forest (FLUCFCS 4271), Mixed Wetland Hardwood (FLUCFCS 6170),
and Freshwater Marshes (FLUCFCS 6410). The mixed wetland hardwood occurs over
an estimated 0.5 acres of the site. The freshwater marsh wetland occurs over an
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estimated 0.2 acres. The combined wetland acreage is less than 10% of the total SMF
site acreage, therefore it was given a wetland rating of “Low”.

The SMF site consists mainly of live oak, cabbage palm, pasture land and some exotic
upland vegetation. Forested wetlands consisting of a mix of exotic and native tree and
shrub species occur along the west boundary of this proposed SMF site. A small
depressional herbaceous marsh occurs on the east side of the open grassland pasture.

No state or federally listed protected species were previously documented in SMF 2C
and none were observed during recent field surveys. The small size of the marsh area
will limit foraging by State-listed wading birds and wood storks. The site contains
suitable crested caracara nesting habitat, however none were observed in the vicinity
during 2013 nesting season surveys. This site was given a rating of “Low” for protected
species.

SMFE 3A — 3.82 acres (Photo 9)

SMF 3A is located adjacent to and northeast of the SR 70 crossing over the L-63N
Canal. The entire SMF site contains Improved Pasture (FLUCFCS 2110). No wetlands
were observed within this SMF; therefore the wetland rating is “None”.

This SMF site consists mainly of pasture land. The dominant vegetation was made up of
various upland grasses with some slash pine and saw palmetto (Serenoa repens)
scattered throughout. Herbaceous wetlands occur adjacent to the northwest boundary
of the proposed SMF site. Impacts to the herbaceous wetlands could require
compensatory mitigation. A drainage ditch containing emergent wetland vegetation
occurs along the west limit of this proposed SMF site. The SFWMD will claim the ditch
as an “Other Surface Waters” (OSW) that will not require mitigation. The USACE may
require compensatory mitigation for any impacts to the ditch.

No state or federally listed protected species were previously documented in SMF 3A
and none were observed during recent field surveys. The site’s proximity to SR 70 likely
limits protected species utilization. The site’s proximity to adjacent wetlands and surface
waters may result in limited utilization by State-listed wading birds and wood storks. The
site contains sub-optimal crested caracara nesting habitat. For these reasons, this site
was given a rating of “Low” for protected species.

SMFE 3B — 3.74 acres (Photo 10)

SMF 3B is located within a large undeveloped area approximately 700 feet north of SR
70 and 900 west of the L-63N Canal. This SMF contains the following land use / land
cover classifications: Improved Pasture (FLUCFCS 2110), Unimproved Pasture
(FLUCFCS 2120), and Freshwater Marshes (FLUCFCS 6410). The marsh covers an
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estimated 0.3 acres, which is less than 10% of the SMF site’s total acreage. Therefore,
the wetland rating is ‘Low”.

This SMF site consists mainly of unimproved pastureland. The dominant vegetation was
made up of various upland grasses with some scattered slash pine. Much of the site
contained saturated soils. The western portion of this SMF site contained a freshwater
marsh which was connected to a larger wetland located outside this SMF footprint.
Wetland impacts at this site will require compensatory mitigation.

No state or federally listed protected species were previously documented in SMF 3B
and none were observed during recent field surveys. The on-site marsh area and site’s
proximity to adjacent wetlands may result in limited utilization by state-listed wading
birds and wood storks. The site contains sub-optimal crested caracara nesting habitat.
For these reasons, this site was given a rating of “Low” for protected species.

SMF 3C — 3.78 acres (Photo 11)

SMF 3C is located adjacent to and between NE 4" trail and SR 70, east of NE 34"
Avenue. It is situated to the south of an existing retention pond. The entire SMF site
contains Hardwood — Conifer Mixed (FLUCFCS 4340) land use / land cover type. No
wetlands were observed within this SMF; therefore the wetland rating is “None”.

This SMF site consists mainly of a mixed hardwood conifer forest. Dominant vegetation
includes live oak, laurel oak, saw palmetto, cabbage palm, Brazilian pepper, and small
patches of upland grasses. A drainage ditch dominated by Brazilian pepper occurs
along the east limit of this proposed SMF site. The SFWMD will claim the ditch as an
OSW and will not require mitigation. The USACE may require compensatory mitigation
for any impacts to the ditch.

No state or federally listed protected species were previously documented in SMF 3C
and none were observed during recent field surveys. The site’s proximity to the adjacent
ditch may result in limited utilization by state-listed wading birds and wood storks. The
site contains sub-optimal crested caracara nesting habitat. For these reasons, this site
was given a rating of “Low” for protected species.

SMF 4A — 7.79 acres (Photos 12 & 20; Figure 2)

SMF 4A is located adjacent to and north of the SR 710 crossing over the L-63N Canal.
The SMF site contains Herbaceous Dry Prairie (FLUCFCS 3100) and Hardwood —
Conifer Mixed (FLUCFCS 4340) land use / land cover types. No wetlands were
observed within this SMF; therefore the wetland rating is “None”.

Thirteen (13) potentially occupied gopher tortoise burrows were located within this SMF
footprint. A berm consisting of spoil material approximately 10-15 feet high occupies the
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entire eastern portion of the site. The berm is sparsely to heavily vegetated with various
exotic/invasive weeds and shrubs along with slash pine, Brazilian pepper, and saw
palmetto. The remainder of the site consisted of pine flatwoods primarily vegetated by
slash pine, saw palmetto, and scattered live oak, with Brazilian pepper scattered along
the southern portion near SR 710. Due to the presence and quantity of gopher tortoise
burrows at this site, and the associated cost of mitigation (burrow excavation, tortoise
relocation, and species-specific permitting), it was given a rating of “Medium” for
protected species

SMF 4B — 4.58 acres (Photo 13)

SMF 4B is located directly adjacent to and east of NE 34™ Avenue, north of SR 710.
This SMF contains the following land use / land cover classifications: Unimproved
Pasture (FLUCFCS 2120), Hardwood — Conifer Mixed (FLUCFCS 4340), and Streams
and Waterways (FLUCFCS 5100). The Streams and Waterways land use / land cover
type represents a drainage ditch that occurs in the north corner of the proposed SMF
site. It is classified as a surface water by the State. The ditch covers an estimated 0.1
acres, which is less than 2% of the SMF site’s total acreage. Therefore, the wetland
rating is ‘Low”.

This SMF site consists mainly of a mixed hardwood conifer forest with some
unimproved pasture land. Dominant vegetation includes saw palmetto and slash pine,
with scattered live oak and cabbage palms. The drainage ditch is dominated by
Brazilian pepper. The SFWMD will claim the ditch as an OSW and will not require
mitigation. The USACE may require compensatory mitigation for any impacts to the
ditch.

No state or federally listed protected species were previously documented in SMF 4B
and none were observed during recent field surveys. State-listed wading birds and
wood storks may utilize the ditch. The site contains suitable crested caracara nesting
habitat, however none were observed in the vicinity during 2013 nesting season
surveys. This site was given a rating of “Low” for protected species.

SMF 4C — 3.57 acres (Photo 14)

SMF 4C is located directly adjacent to and north of SR 710, east of NE 34™ Avenue.
The SMF site contains Unimproved Pasture (FLUCFCS 2120) and Hardwood — Conifer
Mixed (FLUCFCS 4340) land use / land cover types. No wetlands were observed within
this SMF; therefore the wetland rating is “None”.

This SMF site consists mainly of a mixed hardwood conifer forest with some
unimproved pasture land. Dominant vegetation includes saw palmetto and slash pine,
with scattered live oak and cabbage palms. No state or federally listed protected
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species were previously documented in SMF 4C and none were observed during recent
field surveys. The site contains suitable crested caracara nesting habitat, however no
caracaras were observed in the vicinity during 2013 nesting season surveys. This site
was given a rating of “Low” for protected species.

SMF 4D — 8.61 acres (Photos 15, 16, & 20:; Figure 2)

SMF 4D is located directly adjacent to (south of) SR 710, between SR 710 and SE 4™
Street. It consists primarily of the Hardwood — Conifer Mixed (FLUCFCS 4340) land use
/ land cover type, but also includes Mixed Use, Low Density Fixed and Mobile Home
Units (FLUCFCS 1130) and Fixed Single Family Units, Medium Density (FLUCFCS
1210) land use / land cover. No wetlands were observed within this SMF; therefore the
wetland rating is “None”.

Eight (8) potentially occupied gopher tortoise burrows were located within this SMF
footprint. This site contained many disturbed areas resulting from pedestrian and ATV
activity. Slash pine, laurel oak, live oak, cabbage palm, saw palmetto, grapevine, and
smilax (Smilax sp.) were the dominant vegetative species identified. Due to the
presence and quantity of gopher tortoise burrows at this site, and the associated cost of
mitigation (burrow excavation, tortoise relocation, and species-specific permitting), it
was given a rating of “Medium” for protected species.

SMF 5A — 2.63 acres (Photo 17)

SMF 5A is located north of SR 710, east of the Okeechobee County Agri-Civic Center
access road. This SMF contains Hardwood — Conifer Mixed (FLUCFCS 4340) and
Mixed Wetland Hardwoods (FLUCFCS 6170) land use/land cover types. The forested
wetland area covers an estimated 0.8 acres in the northwest quadrant, which equates to
approximate 30% of the SMF site’s total acreage. Therefore, the wetland rating is
‘Medium”.

The SMF site consisted mainly of slash pines, live oak, saw palmetto, and some exotic
upland vegetation. A forested wetland containing a mix of exotic and native tree and
shrub species occur on the northwest portion of the proposed SMF site. Wetland
impacts at this site will require compensatory mitigation.

No state or federally listed protected species were previously documented in SMF 5A
and none were observed during recent field surveys. State-protected wading birds and
wood storks could forage in the on-site forested wetland. The site contains sub-optimal
crested caracara nesting habitat but no caracaras were observed in the vicinity during
2013 nesting season surveys. Therefore this site was given a rating of “Low” for
protected species.
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SMF 5B — 2.53 acres (Photo 18)

SMF 5B is located north of SR 710, west of the Okeechobee County Agri-Civic Center
access road. This SMF contains Horse Farm (FLUCFCS 2510) and Freshwater Marsh
(FLUCFCS 6410) land use/land cover types. The marsh covers an estimated 0.5 acres
in the northeast quadrant, which equates to approximate 20% of the SMF site’s total
acreage. Therefore, the wetland rating is ‘Low”.

This SMF site consisted mainly of pasture land, along with scattered laurel oaks,
cabbage palm, and saw palmetto. An herbaceous wetland occurs in the northeastern
portion of the SMF footprint. Wetland impacts at this site will require compensatory
mitigation.

No state or federally listed protected species were previously documented in SMF 5B
and none were observed during recent field surveys. State-protected wading birds and
wood storks could forage in the on-site marsh area. The site contains sub-optimal
crested caracara nesting habitat but no caracaras were observed in the vicinity during
2013 nesting season surveys. Therefore this site was given a rating of “Low” for
protected species.

SMEF 5C — 3.53 acres (Photo 19)

SMF 5C is located directly adjacent to (south of) SR 710, east of the L-63N Canal. It
consists entirely of the Hardwood — Conifer Mixed (FLUCFCS 4340) land use / land
cover type. No wetlands were observed within this SMF; therefore the wetland rating is
“None”.

The SMF site consisted mainly of slash pines, live oak, saw palmetto, and some exotic
upland vegetation. No state or federally listed protected species were previously
documented in SMF 5C and none were observed during recent field surveys. The site
contains sub-optimal crested caracara nesting habitat but no caracaras were observed
in the vicinity during 2013 nesting season surveys. Therefore this site was given a rating
of “Low” for protected species.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Wetlands

Based on the results of the preliminary data collection and field reviews, we have
determined that nine SMFs (Sites 1A, 2A, 2B, 3A, 3C, 4A, 4C, 4D, and 5C) will have no
wetland impacts, four SMFs will have low wetland impacts (Sites 2C, 3B, 4B, and 5B),
two SMFs (Sites 1B and 5A) will have medium wetland impacts, and one SMF (Site 1C)
will have high wetland impacts. Measures to avoid or minimize wetland and water
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quality impacts will be implemented during final pond site design. If selected SMF sites
involve wetland impacts, mitigation will be provided through credit purchase at an
appropriate mitigation bank such as the Bluefield Ranch Mitigation Bank. Cost-per-
credit pricing information for the BRMB was unavailable for review. However, based on
recent experience with the FDOT’s Invitation-to-Bid process, it is anticipated that the
actual cost-per-credit will be approximately $120,000 per credit. An estimated UMAM
score of 0.5 per acre (moderate quality score) was assigned to the wetland areas within
the proposed SMF sites to provide an estimated per site wetland mitigation cost. These
values are provided in Table 1. Both wetlands and surface waters were considered as
potentially requiring mitigation due to the USACE methods of determining mitigation
requirements for waters of the U.S. and wood stork suitable foraging habitat impacts.

Protected Species

Based on results of preliminary data collection and field reviews, we have determined
that 14 of the 16 SMF sites (all sites other than 4A and 4D) have low potential protected
species involvement. These are due to multiple factors which include, but are not limited
to, having suitable crested caracara nesting habitat but no observations of caracaras or
nests during recent nesting season surveys, sub-optimal crested caracara nesting
habitat, sub-optimal Florida bonneted bat habitat, and/or relatively small-acreage wood
stork foraging habitat which may also be used by state-listed wading birds. Due to the
presence of potentially-occupied gopher tortoise burrows, SMF sites 4A (with 13
identified burrows) and 4D (with eight identified burrows) have a medium potential for
protected species involvement. Access to these sites is readily available, therefore
mitigation in the form of burrow excavation and/or gopher tortoise trapping and
relocation, with the proper permits from the FWC, is a feasible option to offset impacts.
It is estimated that mitigation for gopher tortoise impacts, which includes permitting,
burrow excavation, and tortoise relocation, will cost $18,000 at site 4A and $15,000 at
Site 4D.
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Table 1. SMF Site Descriptions and Wetlands/Protected Species Involvement.

SME Site SMF Dsaisian FLUCECS Code Soils . (NRCS Wetland Percent Wetland . _We_tland Wetlands / Surface Water Protected Species
Acreage Soil Survey) Acreage Coverage Mitigation Cost* Involvement Involvement/Concerns
1A 232 | Undeveloped Parcel dominated by exotic 3200 - Shrub & Brushland Immokalee Fine Sand (11) 0 0% $0 None Low
vegetation (woody and herbaceous)
Undeveloped parcel containing mix of shrub 4340 — Hardwood — Conifer Mixed; Manatee Loamy Fine Sand, o .
18 121 and wooded areas 6410 - Freshwater Marsh Depressional (6) 05 40% $30,000 Medium Low
Forested wetland (mix of exotic and native Manatee Loamy Fine Sand
i1Cc 0.88 species); existing small pond near southern 6170 - Mixed Wetland Hardwoods 5 Y ! 0.88 100% $52,800 High Low
Jimit Depressional (6)
Undeveloped parcel containing mix of open | 2110 - Improved Pasture; 4271| Immokalee Fine Sand (11), o
2A 784 pasture and wooded areas - Oak - Cabbage Palm Forest Riviera Fine Sand (9) 0 0% $0 None Low
2B 9.95 Undeveloped parcel containing mix of 2110 - Improved Pasture; Immokalee Fine Sand (11) 0 0% $0 None Low
pasture and wooded areas
2110 - Improved Pasture; 4271 Ba;lnger Flne Sand (2.):
Undeveloped parcel containing mix of - Oak - Cabbage Palm Forest; Pindea Fine Sand (8);
2C 10.55 . L Floridana, Placid, and 0.7 7% $42,000 Low Low
pasture and wooded areas 6170 Mixed Wetland Hardwoods; .
Okeelanta Soils, Frequently
6410 - Freshwater Marsh
Flooded (19)
3A 3.82 Unimproved pasture with some slash pine 2110 - Improved Pasture Immokalee Fine Sand (11) 0 0% $0 None Low
and saw palmetto
2120 - Unimproved Pasture; Immokalee Fine Sand (11);
3B 3.74 Unimproved pasture 2110 - Improved Pasture; 6410 { Basinger and Placid Soils, 0.3 8% $18,000 Low Low
Freshwater Marsh Depressional (3)
Undeveloped parcel containing mix of Immokalee Fine Sand (L1);
3C 3.78 ped p 9 4340 — Hardwood — Conifer mixed Basinger and Placid Soils, 0 0% $0 None Low
pasture and wooded areas 3
Depressional (3)
Undeveloped parcel containing mix of
distrubed herbaceous uplands (spoil berms), 3100 Herbaceous Dry Prairie; . o .
4A 779 palmetto-dominated shrub, and wooded 4340 — Hardwood — Conifer mixed Immokalee Fine Sand (11) 0 0% $0 None Medium
areas
Undeveloped parcel containing mix of 2120 - Unimproved Pasture; Immokalee Fine Sand (11);
4B 4.58 ped p: 9 4340 — Hardwood — Conifer Mixed; Basinger and Placid Soils, 0.1 2% $6,000 Low Low
pasture and wooded areas 3
5100 - Streams and Waterways Depressional (3)
Undeveloped parcel containing mix of 2120 - Unimproved Pasture; X o
4c 357 pasture and wooded areas 4340 — Hardwood — Conifer Mixed Immokalee Fine Sand (11) 0 0% $0 None Low
4340 — Hardwood — Conifer Mixed;
Wooded area disturbed by frequent ATV 1130 - Mixed Use, Low Density Fixed and
4D 8.61 activity adjacent to a medium density Mobile Home Units; Immokalee Fine Sand (11) 0 0% $0 None Medium
residential area 1210 - Fixed Single Family Units - Medium
Density
Immokalee Fine Sand (11);
Undeveloped parcel dominated by wooded 4340 — Hardwood — Conifer Mixed; Floridana, Placid, and o .
5A 263 areas 6170 Mixed Wetland Hardwoods Okeelanta Soils, Frequently 08 30% $48,000 Medium Low
Flooded (19)
Unimproved pasture with some laurel oak, 2510 — Horse Farm; ) o
5B 2.53 cabbage palm, and saw palmetto 6410 - Freshwater Marsh Immokalee Fine Sand (11) 0.5 20% $30,000 Low Low
Immokalee Fine Sand (11);
sC 353 Undeveloped parcel dominated by wooded 4340 — Hardwood — Conifer Mixed Floridana, F’Iamd. and o 0% $0 None Low
areas Okeelanta Soils, Frequently
Flooded (19)

* = Approximate wetland mitigation cost assumes moderate wetland quality scores (UMAM = 0.5 per acre) and $120,000 per credit

NOTES:
None No wetland/surface water impacts; no protected species anticipated to occur based on habitat quality, no observations or records
Low Wetlands/surface waters comprise 1% to 24% of pond footprint; potential but unlikely presence of protected species
Medium Wetlands/surface waters comprise 25% to 49% of pond footprint; indication of species where mitigation is reasonable and possible
High Wetlands/surface waters comprise 50% or more of pond footprint; indication of species where mitigation is difficult, costly, or not possible
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Pond Name SFWMD Land Use Acres
Pond 1A |3200- SHRUB AND BRUSHLAND 2322
Pond 1B |4340 - HARDWQOD - CONIFER MIXED 0.734
Pond 1B |6410 - FRESHWATER MARSHES 0.469
Pond 1C 6170 - MIXED WETLAND HARDWOOD 0.882
Pond 2A [2110- IMPROVED PASTURE 7.721
Pond 2A |4271- OAK - CABBAGE PALM FOREST 0.122
Pond 2B [2110- IMPROVED PASTURE 9.954
Pond 2C |2110- IMPROVED PASTURE 8.356
Pond 2C [4271- OAK - CABBAGE PALM FOREST 1.481
Pond 2C [6170- MIXED WETLAND HARDWOQOD 0.531
Pond 2C |6410- FRESHWATER MARSHES 0.185
Pond 3A (2110 - IMPROVED PASTURE 3.819
Pond 3B [2110- IMPROVED PASTURE 0.513
Pond 3B |2120- UNIMPROVED PASTURES 2.883
Pond 3B 6410 - FRESHWATER MARSHES 0.345
Pond 3C |4340- HARDWOOD - CONIFER MIXED 3.775
Pond 4A |3100- HERBACEOUS (DRY PRAIRIE) 2.462
Pond 4A 4340 - HARDWOOD - CONIFER MIXED 5.332
Pond 4B 12120 - UNIMPROVED PASTURES 0.514
Pond 4B |4340- HARDWQOOD - CONIFER MIXED 3.989
Pond 4B |5100- STREAMS AND WATERWAYS 0.089
Pond 4C |2120- UNIMPROVED PASTURES 0.392
Pond 4C |4340- HARDWOOD - CONIFER MIXED 3.187
Pond 4D [1130- MIXED UNITS, FIXED AND MOBILE HOME UNITS - LOW DENSITY 0.253
Pond 4D [1210- FIXED SINGLE FAMILY UNITS - MEDIUM DENSITY 0.008
Pond 4D [4340- HARDWOOQOD - CONIFER MIXED 8.354
Pond 5A [4340- HARDWOOQOD - CONIFER MIXED 1.825
Pond 5A [6170- MIXED WETLAND HARDWOOD 0.799
Pond 5B |2510- HORSE FARMS 2.027
Pond 5B |6410- FRESHWATER MARSHES 0.507
Pond 5C |4340- HARDWOQOOD - CONIFER MIXED 3.528

FIGURE 1 SFWMD Land Use Map N Nariman
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Representative Photographs

(= -

Photo 1 — Typical view of habitats occurring at proposed SMF 1A site.

Photo 2 — Typical view of habitats occurring at proposed SMF 1B site.
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Photo 4 — Small pond occurring near southern limit of proposed SMF 1C site.
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Photo 6 — Typical view of habitats occurring at proposed SMF 2B site.
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Photo 8 — Typical view of habitats occurring at proposed SMF 2C site.
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Photo 10 — Typical view of habitats occurring at proposed SMF 3B site.
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Photo 12 — Typical view of habitats occurring at proposed SMF 4A site.
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Photo 13 — Typical view of habitats occurring at proposed SMF 4B site.

Photo 14 - Typical view of habitats occurring at proposed SMF 4C site.
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Photo 16 — Typical view of habitats occurring at proposed SMF 4D site.
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Photo 17 — Typical view of habitats occurring at proposed SMF 5A site.

Photo 18 — Typical view of habitats occurring at proposed SMF 5B site.
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Photo 19 — Typical view of habitats occurring at proposed SMF 5C site.

Photo 20 — Typical view of a potentially occupied gopher tortoise burrow.
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Appendix 4
Draft Level | PSR Contamination Screening
Evaluation Report (CSER) (July 14, 2014-Rev.2) &
Draft Level Il Field Screening Report (FSR) -
Preferred Ponds (January 13, 2017)



July 14, 2014 (Rev.2)

Wantman Group, Inc.
213 South Dillard St, Suite 210
Winter Garden, Florida 34787

Attn:  Mr. Alfredo Rodriguez, PE
Project Manager

RE: Draft Level | PSR Contamination Screening Evaluation Report — Proposed Ponds
SR 710 from US 441 to the L-63 Canal
Okeechobee County, Florida
FPN: 419344-3-32-01
Tierra Project No.: 6511-12-054A

Mr. Rodriguez:

Tierra, Inc. (Tierra) has completed a Level | Pond Siting Contamination Screening Evaluation
Report (CSER), dated November 22, 2013 based on the proposed pond alternative locations
received in October 2013. Subsequent to receiving updated pond information in March 2014, the
report was revised to reflect the changes and dated April 21, 2014.

This report revision incorporates edits made based on comments received from the client and the
FDOT in May/June 2014. For reference, a copy of Tierra's Response to Comments Memo, dated
July 10, 2014 was submitted along with this revised Draft PSR-CSER.

The information presented herein is intended to provide a risk ranking of all pond sites to support
the Pond Siting Report (PSR). The contamination screening evaluation presented herein is based
on historical aerial photograph and topographic map reviews, governmental database reviews and
site reconnaissance.

Should you have any questions, please contact us at (813) 989-1354.

Respectfully Submitted,

TIERRA, INC.
Clare E. Kramer, PG Donald R. Polanis, PSSC, CGC
Senior Scientist Chief Scientist
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Executive Summary

Tierra, Inc. (Tierra) has prepared this pond site Contamination Screening Evaluation Report
(CSER) for the project referenced above. The information presented is intended to provide a risk
ranking of all proposed pond alternatives to support the Pond Siting Report (PSR). The
contamination screening evaluation presented herein is based on historical aerial photograph and
topographic map reviews, governmental database reviews and site reconnaissance. The Proposed
Pond Alternative locations are presented on recent aerial photographs included in CSER-

Appendix A.

The contamination screening evaluation has resulted in the following risk rankings for the proposed

pond alternatives:

Proposed Pond

Risk

Alternative Ranking ClEaiEl:
Pond 1A No 2.32-Acres. Current and historic woodlands
1.20-Acres. Risk ranking Low for possible onsite use as water pipeline construction
Pond 1B Low staging area in 1994. Current and historic woodlands with an apiary (bee hives)
and open, grassy area
Pond 1C No 0.88-Acres. Current and historic woodlands
Pond 2A — Option 1 No 14.23-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2A — Option 2 No 7.93-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2A — Option 3 No 6.42-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2B — Option 1 No 15.37-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2B — Option 2 No 10.00-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2B — Option 3 No 7.08-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2C — Option 1 No 6.86-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2C — Option 2 No 6.14-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
. 4.18-Acres. Risk ranking Medium for onsite livestock holding pen. Current
Pond 3A (formerly 3B) Medium pastureland, historic woodlands, wetlands, pastureland and cleared land
Pond 3B (formerly 3A) No 2.44-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and wetlands
Pond 3C Low 3.81-Acres. Risk ranking LQW fqr onsite stormwater pond.
Current and historic woodlands
. 3.98-Acres. Risk ranking Low for non-adjoining Townstar #40/BP gas station to the
Pond 4A — Option 1 Low S -
southwest. Current woodlands, historic wetland in northeast corner
) 3.34-Acres. Risk ranking Low for non-adjoining Townstar #40/BP gas station to the
Pond 4A — Option 2 Low S .
southwest. Current woodlands, historic wetland in northeast corner
8.17-Acres. Risk ranking Medium for onsite livestock holding pen. Current and
Pond 4B/4C — Option 1 | Medium historic woodlands with two (2) sheds, a livestock holding
pen and unpaved trails
Pond 4B — Option 2 No 4.59-Acres. Current and historic woodlands with unpaved trails
6.08-Acres. Risk ranking Medium for east adjoining
Townstar #40/BP gas station.
Current and historic woodlands with unpaved trails/tracks; historic wetlands in
northeast corner onsite from 1940 to 1960s.
Pond 4D — Option 1 Medium Adjoining operational Townstar #40/BP gas station to the east since 1986; three (3)

groundwater monitor wells were installed on Pond 4D in 2007 to assess potential
petroleum impacts. The laboratory analytical results did not indicate petroleum
contaminants in exceedance of the GCTLs. The highest OVA reading during
monitor well installation was one (1) ppm. No soil samples were collected for
laboratory analytical testing during this Level | investigation.
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Proposed Pond

Risk

Alternative Ranking SeluluiElie
4.33-Acres. Risk ranking Medium for east adjoining east
) ) Townstar #40/BP gas station.
Pond 4D — Option 2 Medium Current and historic woodlands with unpaved trails/tracks; historic wetlands in
northeast corner onsite from 1940 to 1960s
Pond 5A No 2.62-Acres. Current and historic woodlands/wetlands/pastureland
2.53-Acres. Pastureland and wetlands associated with north adjacent
Pond 5B No .
Paddock Farms (miniature horses)
Pond 5C Low 3.53-Acres. Risk ranking Low for offsite livestock holding pen, approximately

50 feet south. Current and historic woodlands

For sites ranked “No” or “Low”, no additional work is recommended at this time. Should a facility’s
permitting or regulatory status change between now and the time acquisitions are initiated,
additional screening should be conducted.

For the proposed pond sites with risk rankings of “Medium” or “High”, Tierra recommends Level
field screening to determine if environmental impacts exist at the preferred pond sites. Regardless
of the risk ranking, all ponds sites selected for final design will require Level Il field screening. The
field screening scope of work should include, at a minimum, soil borings to the proposed depth of
the pond and soil sampling for total arsenic. Additional sample analyses may be required based on
historical land use of the pond site and surrounding properties. The District Contamination Impact
Coordinator should be consulted regarding the field screening scope of work for all final pond sites.
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Definitions, Acronyms, and Abbreviations

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL: Any material which has, or, when combined with other materials will
have a deleterious effect on people or the environment. As further discussed and defined in Title
42 United States Code (USC), Section 9601, et seq.

HAZARDOUS WASTE: There are 80 pages in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) devoted to
the definition and identification of Hazardous Waste. Briefly, the CFR defines hazardous waste as
a solid waste (could be a liquid) that has not been excluded from regulation and meets the criteria
as defined and discussed in Title 40, CFR, Part 261.3, et seq.

CONTAMINATION: The presence of any regulated material / chemical contained within the soil,
surface water or groundwater on or adjacent to Department property, or proposed property, that
may require assessment, remediation, or special handling, or that has a potential for liability.
These materials would include, but not be limited to, those substances normally referred to as
petroleum or petroleum products.

SIGNIFICANT CONTAMINATION: The presence of any contamination that would meet the
definition of "hazardous materials" or "hazardous waste" and be regulated under CERCLA or
RCRA. Petroleum contamination from underground storage tanks is not regulated by CERCLA or
RCRA.

AST Aboveground Storage Tank

BLS Below Land Surface

Cbhv Cattle Dip Vat

CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
De minimis  Lacking significance or of minimum importance as to merit disregard
EDR Environmental Data Resources, Inc.

EPA United States Environmental Protection Agency
EROS Earth Resource Observation and Science Center
FAC Florida Administrative Code

FDEP Florida Department of Environmental Protection
FDOT Florida Department of Transportation

GCTL Groundwater Clean-up Target Levels

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank

NADC Natural Attenuation Default Concentrations
NEPA National Environmental Policy Act

NFA Notice of No Further Action

NGVD National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
NRCS National Resource Conservation Service

PD&E Project Development and Environment

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

ROW Right-of-Way

SCS Soil Conservation Service

SCTL Soil Clean-up Target Levels

SRCO Site Rehabilitation Completion Order

USDA United States Department of Agriculture

USGS United States Geological Survey

UST Underground Storage Tank
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1.0 Project Description

The Florida Department of Transportation, District One, is conducting a Project Development and
Environmental (PD&E) Study regarding the proposed new road construction (extension to the
northwest of existing SR 710) of SR 710 from US 441 to L-63 Canal in Okeechobee County,
Florida. The project includes constructing an extension of SR 710 around the northeast side of
Okeechobee. The new roadway will have a design speed of 50 mph and will be a high-speed
urban four-lane roadway, including a 12-foot multi-use path on one side and five foot sidewalk on
the other.

Initially, sixteen (16) Proposed Pond Alternatives were received from the client by email in October
2013. Updated Proposed Pond Alternatives were received from the client in March 2014. There are
now a total of twenty-three (23) pond site options identified for evaluation; all are located offsite
along or near the proposed new alignment. The project also includes bridge work at the L-63
Canal.

The locations and limits of the pond sites are presented on the Proposed Pond Alternative Location
Maps in CSER-Appendix A. Also included are the Project Aerial Map Figure 1 (which includes the
proposed roadway alignment for SR 710) and the Pond Aerials Figures 12A to 120, provided by
the client and presented in CSER-Appendix E.

2.1 Ponds 1A, 1B and 1C

The proposed pond alternatives are all located west of Taylor Creek and north of NW 13" Street in
Okeechobee, Florida. Ponds 1B and 1C are both located east of North Parrott Avenue (US
Highway 441) and Pond 1A is located west of Parrott Avenue. The specific locations are shown on
a recent aerial photographs presented in CSER-Appendix A and in CSER-Appendix E.

During site reconnaissance, Pond 1A was observed as woodlands; Pond 1B was observed as an
open, grassy area with some wooded portions. An apiary (bee nursery) was located onsite near
the eastern boundary of Pond 1B. Pond 1C was observed as woodlands. Surrounding properties in
the vicinity of Pond 1A include residential neighborhoods approximately 300 feet to the northwest
and 150 feet to the southwest. Two manmade ponds were noted approximately 170 feet to the
north and 120 feet to the northeast. Developed properties in the surrounding vicinity of Ponds 1B
and 1C include Taylor Creek to the east, followed by Okeechobee Utility Authority (water treatment
plant constructed about 1994) approximately 120 feet to the east, and Okeechobee Health &
Rehabilitation Center approximately 350 feet northwest. The location of the Okeechobee Utility
Authority and Okeechobee Health & Rehabilitation Center are indicated on Sheet A-1, Proposed
Pond Alternatives Location Map in CSER-Appendix A.
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Photo 1: View to the north across Pond 1A

Photo 2: View to the north from southeast corner of Pond 1B of onsite bee hives
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Photo 3: View to the south from northern boundary of Pond 1C

Historical Land Use Summary

Historical aerial photographs dated 1940, 1953, 1962, 1970, 1983, 1994, 1999, 2004, 2005, 2006,
2007, 2009, 2010, 2011, and 2012 were reviewed from University of Florida Map & Imagery Library
(UF), FDOT Survey & Mapping (FDOT) and Google Earth. A summary of our review is depicted in
the table below. Copies of select aerial photographs are included in CSER-Appendix B.

Table 1
Year Comment Source
Ponds 1A, 1B, 1C : Undeveloped and wooded land
1940 - 1983 1962 offsite north: Pond 1A — earthwork/excavation activities are apparent UF, FDOT

1970 offsite east: Pond 1B & 1C — Man-made modifications (earthwork) to Taylor Creek

Ponds 1A, 1C : Undeveloped and wooded land
1994 - 2012 1994: Pond 1B — Possible construction staging area for water pipeline installation to
offsite east WTP (under construction)

FDOT &
Google Earth

The USGS 7.5-Minute “Taylor Creek SE, Florida” Quadrangle, published in 1983 was reviewed.
Pond 1A is shaded white indicating undeveloped or vacant land with a small swamp or marsh
located onsite along the central section of the southern boundary. Pond 1B and 1C are shaded
white indicating undeveloped or vacant land. Approximate elevation of the land in the area is 25
feet. No structures are depicted onsite. Taylor Creek is depicted to the east of these pond
alternatives, but is not labeled on the topographic map. A copy of the topographic map is included
in CSER-Appendix C.
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Requlatory Review

An environmental database search, using Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) was
conducted in October 2013, to identify facilities onsite or within close proximity to the proposed
pond alternatives, containing documented or suspected petroleum contamination or other
hazardous materials. The regulatory review of federal and state environmental records utilizes an
integrated geographic information system database. The search was conducted as a preliminary
screening tool to identify facilities that are registered with various county, state, and federal
agencies. A copy of the EDR report is included in CSER-Appendix D. Supplemental regulatory
documentation was reviewed from the EPA’s and FDEP’s online resources.

Hi-Tek Automotive, an auto repair shop, was not listed in any regulatory reports but was noted to
be approximately 500 feet east of Pond 1A. Its location is indicated on Sheet A-1 of CSER-
Appendix 1.

Risk Ranking

Based on the aerial photographs and regulatory documentation reviewed, Pond 1A and Pond 1C
have been historically undeveloped and wooded land. Therefore they are given a risk ranking of
“No”. Based on the unidentified use of the southeast portion of Pond 1B, as seen in the 1994 aerial
photograph and lack of regulatory documentation, Pond 1B is given a potential Risk Ranking of
“Low”.

2.2 Ponds 2A, 2B and 2C

The proposed pond alternatives are all located generally north of NE 9" Street, east of Taylor
Creek and west of the L-63 Canal in Okeechobee, Florida. The specific locations are shown on a
recent aerial photographs presented in CSER-Appendix A and in CSER-Appendix E. During site
reconnaissance, Ponds 2A (Options 1, 2 & 3), 2B (Options 1, 2 & 3), and 2C (Options 1 & 2) were
observed primarily as pastureland with some wooded areas.

Photo 4: View to the west across Pond 2A from southeastern corner
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Photo 5: View to the south across Pond 2B from northern boundary

Photo 6: View to the northeast across Pond 2C from western boundary
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Historical Land Use Summary

Historical aerial photographs dated 1940, 1953, 1962, 1970, 1983, 1994, 1999, 2004, 2005, 2006,
2007, 2009, 2010, 2011, and 2012 were reviewed from UF, FDOT and Google Earth. A summary
of our review is depicted in the table below. Copies of select aerial photographs are included in
CSER-Appendix B.

Table 2
Year Comment Source
1940 - 2012 Ponds 2A and 2B: Pastureland/\WWoodlands UF, FDOT &
Pond 2C: Pastureland/Woodlands/Wetlands Google Earth

The USGS 7.5-Minute “Taylor Creek SE, Florida” Quadrangle, published in 1983 was reviewed.
Ponds 2A, 2B, and 2C are shaded white indicating undeveloped or vacant land. Approximate
elevation of the land in the area is 20 to 25 feet. No structures are depicted onsite. Taylor Creek is
depicted to the west, and the L-63 Canal is depicted to the east, however both are not labeled. A
copy of the topographic map is included in CSER-Appendix C.

Regulatory Review

No regulated sites were identified on or within close proximity to the proposed pond alternatives
2A, 2B, and 2C. A copy of the EDR report is included in CSER-Appendix D.

Risk Ranking

Based on the historical uses as woodlands and pastureland, Ponds 2A, 2B, and 2C are each given
a potential Risk Ranking of “No”.

2.3 Ponds 3A, 3B and 3C

The proposed pond alternatives are all located east of NE 32" Avenue, north and south of SR 70,
and west of the L-63 Canal in Okeechobee, Florida. The specific locations are shown on a recent
aerial photographs presented in CSER-Appendix A and in CSER-Appendix E.

During site reconnaissance, Pond 3A (formerly named Pond 3B) was observed to be pastureland
with a livestock holding pen (see Photo 8) situated in the southern portion; Pond 3B (formerly
named Pond 3A) was observed to be undeveloped land; and Pond 3C was observed as vacant,
cleared and wooded land, no signs of sail staining, stressed vegetation, odors or other indications
of a potential contamination concern were observed. Pond 3A is adjoined by the L-63 Canal to the
east and SR 710 to the south. The Florida Power and Light (FPL) Company service center (Fac. ID
8519987) is located approximately 220 feet southwest of Pond 3C (discussed in following
regulatory review). One residence is located approximately 400 feet west of Pond 3C. The FPL
facility location is indicated on Sheet A-3, Proposed Pond Alternatives Location Map in CSER-
Appendix A.
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Photo 7: View to the north across Pond 3B from southern boundary

Photo 8: Livestock holding pen located on Pond 3A
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Photo 9: View to the north across Pond 3A from southeastern section

Photo 10: View to the east across Pond 3C from western boundary
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Historical Land Use Summary

Historical aerial photographs dated 1940, 1953, 1962, 1970, 1983, 1994, 1999, 2004, 2005, 2006,
2007, 2009, 2010, 2011, and 2012 were reviewed from UF, FDOT and Google Earth. A summary
of our review is depicted in following the table. Copies of select aerial photographs are included in
CSER-Appendix B.

Table 3
Year Comment Source
1940 - 1953 Pond 3A, 3B and 3C: Pastureland/Woodlands/Wetlands UF & FDOT
1962 Offsite: Pond 3A and 3C adjoined by man-made ditch and unpaved tracks UF & FDOT

Offsite: Cleared land (for construction of the L-63 Canal) is apparent to the

1970 UF & FDOT
east of Pond 3A
1983 - 1994 Pond 3A is depicted as cleared land. Pond 3B and 3C appear unchanged. FDOT &
Offsite: the L-63 Canal is apparent to the east of Pond 3A Google Earth
1999 Pond 3C: a structure with an unpaved parking area is depicted in the southwest Gooale Earth
Corner Offsite: A man-made stormwater pond is depicted to the north of Pond 3A 9
2004 Pond 3C: Southwest corner 9Ieared_ of structure, possible automobile Google Earth
parking or junk yard
2005 Pond 3C: Southwest corner is cleared of vehicles, former building footprint is Google Earth

still apparent

Ponds 3A, 3B, 3C: Generally remain the same, undeveloped
2009 - 2012 Pond 3A: Vegetative re-growth is apparent, a cattle pen is noted in the eastern
portion of the pond

FDOT &
Google Earth

The USGS 7.5-Minute “Taylor Creek SE, Florida” Quadrangle, published in 1983 was reviewed.
Ponds 3A and 3B are depicted with small areas of marsh or swamp. Pond 3C is shaded white,
indicating undeveloped or vacant land. Approximate elevation of the land in the area is 25 feet. SR
70 and the L-63 Canal are depicted, but are not labeled. No structures are depicted onsite. A copy
of the topographic map is included in CSER-Appendix C.

Regulatory Review

One (1) site was identified in close proximity to Pond 3C. The Florida Power & Light Company
Service Center (Fac. ID 8519987), 825 N.E. 34" Avenue is located approximately 220 feet west of
Pond 3C. This facility was identified on the LUST, AST, UST, FINDS and Tier 2 regulatory
databases. According to the EDR report one (1) 3,000-gallon unleaded gasoline AST that was
installed in November 2007 is currently maintained at this site. Tierra identified the AST
approximately 280 feet southwest of Pond 3C during the site reconnaissance. The FPL facility
location is indicated on Sheet A-3, Proposed Pond Alternatives Location Map in CSER-Appendix
A. A copy of the EDR report is included in CSER-Appendix D.

A Contamination Assessment Report (CAR) by Atlanta Testing and Engineering, dated October 5,
1993 included a map which identified one former 5,000-gallon UST to be located approximately
650 feet west of Pond 3C. The report included a map indicating shallow groundwater flow was
generally toward the southwest, away from the pond site.

A Site Characterization Screening Letter Report dated December 2012 reveals the former UST
was installed in 1974 and situated on the western portion of Florida Power & Light Company
Property approximately 530 feet west of the nearest pond, Pond 3C. This UST was first stated to
contain gasoline and was later changed to vehicular diesel.
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A discharge notification form was submitted to the FDEP in 1992 based on groundwater sample
analysis from the UST monitoring wells. The UST was removed in September 1992 in conjunction
with source removal of an estimated 784 tons of contaminated soil.

Site screening activities included soil and groundwater sampling (performed by ARCADIS) in
November 2012. The laboratory analysis indicated VOC'’s above applicable GCTL’'s and SCTL's.
According to FDEP the discharge status is currently active and cleanup is ongoing, effective in
October 2000. Based on distance from Pond 3C, this facility is not considered a significant
contamination concern at this time. Applicable pages from these reports have been included in
CSER-Appendix E.

Risk Ranking

Based on the current use of Pond 3A as pastureland with an observed livestock holding pen, plus the
typical use of herbicides/pesticides associated in these areas, Pond 3A is given a Risk Ranking of
“Medium”. Based on the historical use of Pond 3B as pastureland and wetlands, it is given a potential
risk ranking of “No”. Based on the general undeveloped use and that no signs of soil staining,
stressed vegetation, odors or other indications of potential contamination conditions were observed
on Pond 3C, the former presence of an adjoining unknown structure and possible auto junk yard
(noted in the 1999 to 2005 aerials) is not considered a concern. Therefore, Pond 3C is given a
potential Risk Ranking of “Low”.

2.4 Ponds 4A, 4B, 4C and 4D

The proposed pond alternatives 4A, 4B, 4C and 4D are located west of the L-63 Canal and north
and south of the existing SR 710 in Okeechobee, Florida. The specific locations are shown on a
recent aerial photographs presented in CSER-Appendix A and in CSER-Appendix E.

During site reconnaissance, the pond sites 4A (Options 1 & 2), 4B/4C (Option 1), 4B (Option 2) and
4D (Options 1 & 2) were observed as pastureland and woodlands with unpaved trails/tracks
throughout. Two (2) gray metal sheds, an abandoned tractor and a livestock holding pen were
observed near the central section of the northeastern on Pond 4C. One shed was locked and had
a mailbox near the front door. Its use is unknown. The second shed contained several tires, a
water well pump and several empty 1-gallon automotive fluid containers. The floor was mainly
wood with some areas of bare soil. No obvious soil stains or petroleum odors were noted during
the site reconnaissance. An operational retail fuel facility, Town Star #40/BP (Fac. ID 8630309), is
located adjoining Pond 4D to the east and is discussed further in the following regulatory review
section. The Town Star #40/BP location is indicated on Sheet A-4, Proposed Pond Alternatives
Location Map in CSER-Appendix A.
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Photo 11: View to the north across Pond 4A

Photo 12: View to the south across Pond 4B
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Photo 13: Gray metal structure, in central portion of the northeastern boundary on Pond 4C

Photo 14: Livestock holding pen on Pond 4C
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Photo 15: Inside of shed on Pond 4C

Photo 16: View to the east across Pond 4C towards an abandoned tractor
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Photo 17: View to the south from northern boundary of Pond 4D

Photo 18: East adjoining Townstar #40/BP gas station tank farm
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Historical Land Use Summary

Historical aerial photographs dated 1940, 1953, 1962, 1970, 1983, 1994, 1999, 2004, 2005, 2006,
2007, 2009, 2010, 2011, and 2012 were reviewed from UF, FDOT and Google Earth. A summary
of our review is depicted in the table below. Copies of select aerial photographs are included in
CSER-Appendix B.

Table 4

Year Comment Source

Ponds 4A, 4B, 4C and 4D: Pastureland/Woodlands\Vetlands

1940 - 1962 Offsite: SR 710 is present

UF & FDOT

Ponds 4A: possible spoil bank for L-63 Canal construction along the
eastern boundary

1970 - 1983 Ponds 4B and 4D: Pastureland/Woodlands FDOT

Pond 4C: one structure is depicted in the central area

Offsite: L-63 canal is apparent to the east of Pond 4A

Ponds 4A, 4B, 4C, 4D: Appear generally unchanged and undeveloped FDOT &

1994 - 2012 Offsite: A retail fuel station adjoins Pond 4D to the east Google Earth

The USGS 7.5-Minute “Taylor Creek SE, Florida” Quadrangle, published in 1983 was reviewed.
Ponds 4A and 4D are shaded white, indicating undeveloped or vacant land. Ponds 4B and 4C are
shaded green and white, indicating undeveloped, wooded, or vacant land. Approximate elevation
of the land is 25 feet. One structure is depicted on Pond 4C. No structures are depicted on Ponds
4A, 4B or 4D. L-63 Canal and SR 710 are depicted but not labeled. A copy of the topographic map
is included in CSER-Appendix C.

Regulatory Review

Three (3) sites were identified in EDR’s regulatory database report within close proximity to Ponds
4B and 4D. A copy of the EDR report is included in CSER-Appendix D.

The Florida Power & Light Company Service Center (Fac. ID 8519987)

This facility is located at 825 NE 34™ Avenue located approximately 80 feet northwest of Pond 4B.
This site was listed in the EDR report to have one (1) 3,000-gallon unleaded gas AST installed in
November 2007, which is currently in service. During the site reconnaissance, the AST was
observed and located approximately 170 feet northwest of Pond 4B. No discharge from this AST
was identified in regulatory documentation reviewed. The FPL facility location is indicated on Sheet
A-3, Proposed Pond Alternatives Location Map in CSER-Appendix A.

Additionally, one former 5,000-gallon unleaded gasoline UST was installed in 1974 and removed in
1992. A discharge report was filed on June 25, 1992 for an unleaded gasoline discharge (quantity
not specified). A Contamination Assessment Report (CAR) by Atlanta Testing and Engineering,
dated October 5, 1993 included a map which depicted the former 5,000-gallon UST location
approximately 650 feet northwest of Pond 4B and indicated that shallow groundwater flow was
generally toward the southwest, away from the pond site.

Based on its distance, current regulatory status and the reported groundwater flow direction away

from the pond alternatives, this facility is not considered to be a potential contamination concern at
this time. Applicable pages from these reports have been included in CSER-Appendix E.
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Town Star #40/BP gas station (Fac. ID 8630309)

This facility is located at 3990 SR 710, adjoining to the east of Pond 4D (approximately 100 feet
southwest of Pond 4A). During the site reconnaissance, this facility was identified as an operational
Town Star/BP gas station. According to EDRs regulatory database report this facility had three (3)
USTs installed in 1986 and removed in 2009. One (1) 22,000-gallon diesel/gasoline fuel UST
installed in 2009 remains in-service. A discharge was reported on November 22, 1988. The Town
Star #40/BP facility location is indicated on Sheet A-4, Proposed Pond Alternatives Location Map in
CSER-Appendix A.

A Supplemental Site Assessment Report by Mactec, dated November 21, 2007 indicated three (3)
permanent groundwater monitor wells were installed on Pond 4D. These wells are associated with
assessment activities at the gas station. Laboratory results collected did not detect analytes above
the applicable CTL's. OVA screening of the soils during well installation did not record
measurements above 1 ppm. The groundwater flow map indicated the direction towards the
northeast on Pond 4D.

A Source Removal Report by Gator Engineering and Aquifer Restoration, Inc. (GEAR), dated
September 29, 2009 depicted the three (3) former USTs and the current UST to be located near
the western boundary of the Townstar facility (approximately 10 feet east of Pond 4D).
Approximately 345.5 tons of impacted soil was removed and disposed offsite during the tank
removal. According to the report, laboratory analytical results of confirmation soil samples collected
from the excavation were below SCTLs.

Cleanup activities have been completed at the Townstar facility and a SRCO was issued in
September 23, 2013. Applicable pages of these reports have been included in CSER-Appendix E.

Chevron #47761 (Fac. ID 8512544)

This facility is located at 2768 SR 710 approximately 1,800 feet west of Pond 4B, the nearest pond
alternative. Based on distance, this facility is not considered a potential contamination risk to the
pond alternative and is not further discussed.

Risk Ranking

Based on the historically undeveloped use and the distance of the Townstar #40/BP gas station to
Pond 4A, it is given potential risk ranking of “Low”. Based on the historical land use of Pond 4B as
undeveloped and wooded land, Pond 4B is given a potential risk ranking of “No”. Based on the
presence of a livestock holding pen and sheds, plus the typical use of herbicides/pesticides in
these areas, Pond 4C is given a potential Risk Ranking of “Medium”. Based on the current use of
east adjoining property as a retail fuel station with documented historical discharge, Pond 4D has
been given a potential Risk Ranking of “Medium”.

2.5 Ponds 5A, 5B and 5C

The proposed pond alternatives are all located west of L-63 Canal, 5A and 5B are north of SR 710
and Pond 5C is located south of SR 710 in Okeechobee, Florida. The specific locations are shown
on a recent aerial photographs presented in CSER-Appendix A and in CSER-Appendix E.

During site reconnaissance, the pond sites were observed as woodlands and pastureland. Pond
5B is part of Paddock Farms, a farm for miniature horses. A livestock holding pen was observed
approximately 50 feet south of Pond 5C. The livestock holding pen location is indicated on Sheet
A-4, Proposed Pond Alternatives Location Map in CSER-Appendix A.
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Photo 19: View to the north across southern boundary of Pond 5A

Photo 20: View to the northwest across eastern portion of Pond 5B
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Photo 21: View to the south across northern corner of Pond 5C

Historical Land Use Summary

Historical aerial photographs dated 1940, 1953, 1962, 1970, 1983, 1994, 1999, 2004, 2005, 2006,
2007, 2009, 2010, 2011, and 2012 were reviewed from UF, FDOT and Google Earth. A summary
of our review is depicted in the table below. Copies of select aerial photographs are included in
CSER-Appendix B.

Table 5
Year Comment Source
Ponds 5A, 5B and 5C: Pastureland/Woodlands/wetlands
1940 - 1962 Offsite: SR 710 is present UF, FDOT
. . FDOT &
1970 - 1999 Offsite: L-63 Canal is apparent to the west of Pond 5B
Google Earth
Pond 5B: cleared of vegetation and fenced
2004 Offsite: A paved access road has been constructed between Pond 5A and 5B Google Earth
2005 - 2012 Ponds 5A, 5B, 5C: Pastureland/Woodlands FDOT &
Google Earth

The USGS 7.5-Minute “Taylor Creek SE, Florida” Quadrangle, published in 1983 was reviewed.
Ponds 5A, 5B and 5C are shaded white indicating undeveloped or vacant land. Approximate
elevation of the land is 25 feet. No structures are depicted onsite. L-63 Canal and SR 710 are
depicted but not labeled. A copy of the topographic map is included in CSER-Appendix C.

Regulatory Review

No regulated sites were identified on or within close proximity to the proposed pond alternatives
5A, 5B, and 5C. A copy of the EDR report is included in CSER-Appendix D.
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Risk Ranking

Based on the historical use as pastureland, woodlands and wetlands, Ponds 5A and 5B are given
potential risk rankings of “No”. Based on the use of Pond 5C as pastureland/woodlands with a
livestock holding pen observed offsite, approximately 50 feet south, Pond 5C is given a potential
Risk Ranking of “Low".

3.0 Risk Ranking Summary

This Level | contamination screening evaluation has resulted in the following risk rankings for the
proposed pond alternatives:

Proposed Pond Risk

Alternative Ranking ClEaiEl:
Pond 1A No 2.32-Acres. Current and historic woodlands
1.20-Acres. Risk ranking Low for possible onsite use as water pipeline construction
Pond 1B Low staging area in 1994. Current and historic woodlands with an apiary (bee hives)
and open, grassy area

Pond 1C No 0.88-Acres. Current and historic woodlands
Pond 2A — Option 1 No 14.23-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2A — Option 2 No 7.93-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2A — Option 3 No 6.42-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2B — Option 1 No 15.37-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2B — Option 2 No 10.00-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2B — Option 3 No 7.08-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2C — Option 1 No 6.86-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands
Pond 2C — Option 2 No 6.14-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and woodlands

4.18-Acres. Risk ranking Medium for onsite livestock holding pen. Current

Pond 3A (formerly 3B) Medium pastureland, historic woodlands, wetlands, pastureland and cleared land

Pond 3B (formerly 3A) No 2.44-Acres. Current and historic pastureland and wetlands

3.81-Acres. Risk ranking Low for onsite stormwater pond.

Pond 3C Low Current and historic woodlands

3.98-Acres. Risk ranking Low for non-adjoining Townstar #40/BP gas station to the

Pond 4A — Option 1 Low southwest. Current woodlands, historic wetland in northeast corner

3.34-Acres. Risk ranking Low for non-adjoining Townstar #40/BP gas station to the

Pond 4A — Option 2 Low southwest. Current woodlands, historic wetland in northeast corner

8.17-Acres. Risk ranking Medium for onsite livestock holding pen. Current and
Pond 4B/4C — Option 1 | Medium historic woodlands with two (2) sheds, a livestock holding
pen and unpaved trails

Pond 4B — Option 2 No 4.59-Acres. Current and historic woodlands with unpaved trails

6.08-Acres. Risk ranking Medium for east adjoining
Townstar #40/BP gas station.
Current and historic woodlands with unpaved trails/tracks; historic wetlands in
northeast corner onsite from 1940 to 1960s.

Adjoining operational Townstar #40/BP gas station to the east since 1986; three (3)
groundwater monitor wells were installed on Pond 4D in 2007 to assess potential
petroleum impacts. The laboratory analytical results did not indicate petroleum
contaminants in exceedance of the GCTLs. The highest OVA reading during
monitor well installation was one (1) ppm. No soil samples were collected for
laboratory analytical testing during this Level | investigation.

Pond 4D — Option 1 Medium
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Proposed Pond Risk
Alternative Ranking Sluluielile
4.33-Acres. Risk ranking Medium for east adjoining east
. . Townstar #40/BP gas station.
Pond 4D — Option 2 Medium Current and historic woodlands with unpaved trails/tracks; historic wetlands in
northeast corner onsite from 1940 to 1960s
Pond 5A No 2.62-Acres. Current and historic woodlands/wetlands/pastureland
2.53-Acres. Pastureland and wetlands associated with north adjacent
Pond 5B No .
Paddock Farms (miniature horses)
Pond 5C Low 3.53-Acres. Risk ranking Low for offsite livestock holding pen, approximately

50 feet south. Current and historic woodlands

For sites ranked “No” or “Low”, no additional work is recommended at this time. Should a facility’s
permitting or regulatory status change between now and the time acquisitions are initiated,
additional screening should be conducted.

For the proposed pond sites with risk rankings of “Medium” or “High”, Tierra recommends Level
field screening to determine if environmental impacts exist at the preferred pond sites. Regardless
of the risk ranking, all ponds sites selected for final design will require Level Il field screening. The
field screening scope of work should include, at a minimum, soil borings to the proposed depth of
the pond and soil sampling for total arsenic. Additional sample analyses may be required based on
historical land use of the pond site and surrounding properties. The District Contamination Impact
Coordinator should be consulted regarding the field screening scope of work for all final pond sites.
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4.0 Limitations

This study was conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of the profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the same
locale. The results, findings, conclusions and recommendations expressed in this report are based
on conditions observed during our course of work and under the scope of work authorized by the
client. The information contained in this report is relevant to the date on which this survey was
performed, and should not be relied upon to represent conditions at a later date. This report has
been prepared on behalf of and exclusively for use by our client for specific application to their
project as discussed above. Tierra does not warrant the work of reporting agencies or other third
parties supplying information which may have been used in the preparation of this report. No
warranty, expressed or implied is made.
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Project Location and Proposed Pond Alternatives Location Maps
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Historical Aerial Photographs
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USGS Topographic Map
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EDR® DataMap™ Report
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

OKEECHOBEE, FL 34974
OKEECHOBEE, FL 34974

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL. .. National Priority List

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites

Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

NPLLIENS. . ____. Federal Superfund Liens

CERCLIS._______ ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERC-NFRAP_______________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

LIENS 2. .. CERCLA Lien Information

CORRACTS. ... ... Corrective Action Report

RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA NonGen /NLR________. RCRA - Non Generators

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL.________. Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs

US BROWNFIELDS. ________. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

CONSENT.__________________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

ODIl . Open Dump Inventory

USMINES. _________________. Mines Master Index File

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

TC3760673.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. . ... Radiation Information Database

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
USHISTCDL.____________.__. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information
EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

PRP. . Potentially Responsible Parties

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List
COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

SHWS. ____ .. Florida's State-Funded Action Sites
SWF/ILF. .. Solid Waste Facility Database

UlC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
SWRCY._ ... Recycling Centers

LAST .. Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
FlSites._____ ... Sites List

SPILLS. . Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
ENG CONTROLS._______.__. Institutional Controls Registry

INST CONTROL_________.____. Institutional Controls Registry

VCP. ... Voluntary Cleanup Sites
PRIORITYCLEANERS.______. Priority Ranking List

DRYCLEANERS. .. __________. Drycleaning Facilities

DEDB.___ .. Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Brownfield Areas

NPDES. ... Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
AIRS .. Permitted Facilities Listing

FL Cattle Dip. Vats___________. Cattle Dipping Vats

FFTANKS. . ... Federal Facilities Listing

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

INDIANODL _____________.___. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIANVCP_________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDRMGP____ .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Auto Stat. ______. EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR US Hist Cleaners.__.____. EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
FEDERAL RECORDS

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/11/2013 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-CESQG site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID Page

FPL OKEECHOBEE SERVICE CENTER 825 NE 34 AVE 1 5

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other

sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);

Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]

and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal

Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;

and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/08/2013 has revealed that there are 3
FINDS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
FPL OKEECHOBEE SERVICE CENTER 825 NE 34 AVE 1 5
FPL OKEECHOBEE SERVICE CENTER 825 NE 34TH AVE 1 7
TOWN STAR # 40 3993 HWY 710 E 3 24

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s
PCTO1--Petroleum Contamination Detail Report.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/15/2013 has revealed that there are 3
LUST sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page

FL POWER & LIGHT CO-OKEECHOBE 825 NE 34TH AVE 1 7
Facility-Site 1d: 8519987
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING

TC3760673.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3
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Site Address Map ID  Page

CHEVRON #47761 2768 SR 710
Facility-Site 1d: 8512544
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

TOWN STAR #40 3990 HWY 710
Facility-Site Id: 8630309
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. Shortly after the
September 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of the storage tank facilities in
the state from their reports. Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage facilities are included in that set.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/15/2013 has revealed that there are 3 UST
sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page

FL POWER & LIGHT CO-OKEECHOBE 825 NE 34TH AVE 1 7
Facility-Site 1d: 8519987

CHEVRON #47761 2768 SR 710 2 13
Facility-Site 1d: 8512544

TOWN STAR #40 3990 HWY 710 3 18

Facility-Site 1d: 8630309

AST: Shortly after the Sept 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of
the storage tank facilities in the state from their reports. Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage

facilities are included in that set.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/15/2013 has revealed that there is 1 AST
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page

FL POWER & LIGHT CO-OKEECHOBE 825 NE 34TH AVE 1
Facility-Site Id: 8519987

TIER 2: A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a
chemical inventory report.

A review of the TIER 2 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there is 1
TIER 2 site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT - OKEE 825 NORTHEAST 34 AVENUE 1 3
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

FEDERAL RECORDS

Database

NPL

Proposed NPL
Delisted NPL

NPL LIENS
CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAP
LIENS 2
CORRACTS
RCRA-TSDF
RCRA-LQG
RCRA-SQG
RCRA-CESQG
RCRA NonGen / NLR
US ENG CONTROLS
US INST CONTROL
ERNS

HMIRS

DOT OPS

US CDL

US BROWNFIELDS
DOD

FUDS

LUCIS

CONSENT

ROD

UMTRA

DEBRIS REGION 9
ODI

US MINES

TRIS

TSCA

FTTS

HIST FTTS

SSTS

ICIS

PADS

MLTS

RADINFO

FINDS

RAATS

RMP

COAL ASH EPA
SCRD DRYCLEANERS
US HIST CDL

PCB TRANSFORMER
FEDERAL FACILITY
US FIN ASSUR

EPA WATCH LIST

Total
Plotted

[eNeoloNoNoololoojltloNolololoNoloNoNololoNoloNolololololoNololololololol JeololololoNoloNoNeNoNeo)
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Total
Database Plotted

PRP

2020 COR ACTION
COAL ASH DOE
FEMA UST

LEAD SMELTERS
US AIRS

[cNoNoNoNoNe]

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS

SWF/LF

uiC

SWRCY

LUST

UST

LAST

AST

Fl Sites

SPILLS

ENG CONTROLS
INST CONTROL
VCP
PRIORITYCLEANERS
DRYCLEANERS
DEDB
BROWNFIELDS
NPDES

AIRS

TIER 2

FL Cattle Dip. Vats
FF TANKS

OOPFrRPOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O0O0OO0OO0OO0OFrRPROWWOOOOo

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV
INDIAN ODI
INDIAN LUST
INDIAN UST
INDIAN VCP

[eNeoNoNoNe)

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR MGP
EDR US Hist Auto Stat
EDR US Hist Cleaners

[cNeoNe)

NOTES:

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT - OKEECHOBEE SERVICE CENTER TIER2 S109615339

825 NORTHEAST 34 AVENUE
OKEECHOBEE, FL 34972

TIER 2:

Year:

Facility Id:

Active Date:
Inactive Date:
Sale Pending:
Original Date:
PLOT Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

LEPC District:
Counties:

SERC:

Program Level:
PRIME:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:
NAICS Code:
Last Modified Date:
First Submit Date:
Data Submitted By:
Company Name:
Comments:

Contactl Name:
Contactl Type:
Contactl EMail:
Contactl Telephone:
Contact2 Name:
Contact2 Type:
Contact2 EMail:
Contact2 Telephone:
Contact3 Name:
Contact3 Type:
Contact3 EMail:
Contact3 Telephone:
Contact4 Name:
Contact4 Type:
Contact4 EMail:
Contact4 Telephone:
Contact5 Name:
Contact5 Type:
Contact5 EMail:
Contact5 Telephone:

Chemical Code:
Chemical Name:
Chemical State:
Location Name:
Container Code:
Pressure Code:
Temperature Code:
Average Quantity:
Maximum Quantity:

2011
3990915
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
27.25052
-80.792920
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/12/2012
11/09/2012

Florida Division of Emergency Management
FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT

Not reported

PAT COYLE

Tier Il Emergency 24 Hour Contact

Not reported
800-741-2650

PAT COYLE

Tier Il Emergency Contact
Not reported
561-722-4486

PAT COYLE

Tier 1l Secondary 24 Hour Contact

Not reported
561-722-4486

JEFF WADE

Tier Il Secondary Contact
Not reported
954-599-0317

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N/A
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Days On Site:

Year:

Facility Id:
Active Date:
Inactive Date:
Sale Pending:
Original Date:
PLOT Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:
LEPC District:
Counties:
SERC:
Program Level:
PRIME:

SIC Code:
SIC Code 2:
NAICS Code:

Other Chemical Data:

Report Year:

Tier 2 Report ID:
Chemical ID:

CAS Number:
Chemical Name:
Chemical Date:
Average Amount:
Maximum Amount:
Location ID:
Chemical State:
Mixture:

Mixture Percent:
Containter:
Pressure:
Temperature:
Average Amount:
Maximum Amount:
Days on Site:

Site Plan:

Site Plan Document:

Private Location:
Location:

Report Year:
Tier 2 Report ID:
Chemical ID:
CAS Number:
Chemical Name:
Chemical Date:
Average Amount:
Maximum Amount:
Location ID:
Chemical State:
Mixture:

Mixture Percent:
Containter:

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT - OKEECHOBEE SERVICE CENTER (Continued)

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported
27.250520
-80.792920
7
Polk,Okeechobee,Highlands,Hardee,DeSoto,
36108

Not reported
72

4911

Not reported
221122

2008

106083

318057

8006619

GASOLINE

6/2/2009

3

9600

519133

Liquid

False

100.00

A - ABOVE GROUND TANK
1- AMBIENT PRESSURE

4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
3

9600

365

True

Not reported

False

SEE ENCLOSED DIAGRAM

2008

106083

318056

68476346

DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)
6/2/2009

4

14800

519132

LIQUID

True

.00

A - ABOVE GROUND TANK

S109615339
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT - OKEECHOBEE SERVICE CENTER (Continued)

Pressure:
Temperature:
Average Amount:
Maximum Amount:
Days on Site:

Site Plan:

Site Plan Document:
Private Location:
Location:

Company Info:
Company Name:
Company Address:
Company City,St,Zip:
Company Phone:
Company Fax:
Company Email:
FEI Number:
Comany Contact Name:
Cmpny Contact Phone:
Reduced Fees:
Exempt Fees:
Electronic Filing:
Employee:
Comments:

Contact:
Contact ID:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

Contact ID:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

1- AMBIENT PRESSURE

4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
4

14800

365

True

Not reported

False

SEE ENCLOSED DIAGRAM

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT
2455 PORT WEST BOULEVARD
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407
561-845-3344

Not reported

Not reported

590247775

DAN RAWSON

561-845-3344

False

False

True

Not reported

Not reported

30478

Tier Il Emergency Contact

JEFF WADE

ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATOR
954-599-0317

561-616-1702

30479

Tier Il Secondary Contact
PAT COYLE

FLEET SUPERVISOR
561-722-4486
561-616-1702

825 NE 34 AVE
OKEECHOBEE, FL

RCRA-CESQG:

FPL OKEECHOBEE SERVICE CENTER

Date form received by agency: 02/08/1996

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

FPL OKEECHOBEE SERVICE CENTER
825 NE 34TH AVE

OKEECHOBEE, FL 349743540
FLD000733881

PO BOX 78768

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407-0768

S109615339

RCRA-CESQG 1004682782

FINDS FLDO000733881
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

FPL OKEECHOBEE SERVICE CENTER (Continued)

CHARLES D HENDERSON

PO BOX 078768

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407

us

4076976930

Not reported

04

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

CHARLES HENDERSON

PO BOX 78768

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407
us

Not reported

Private

Owner

10/18/1996

Not reported

HENDERSON CHARLES

PO BOX 78768

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407
us

Not reported

Private

Owner

10/18/1996

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No

1004682782
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number

Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FPL OKEECHOBEE SERVICE CENTER (Continued) 1004682782

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110008320110
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

1 FPL OKEECHOBEE SERVICE CENTER FINDS 1011437914
825 NE 34TH AVE N/A
OKEECHOBEE, FL

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110035623769
Environmental Interest/Information System
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.

1 FL POWER & LIGHT CO-OKEECHOBE SRVC CTR LUST U002313644
825 NE 34TH AVE USsT N/A
OKEECHOBEE, FL 34972 AST

LUST:
Region: STATE
Facility Id: 8519987
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Type: C - Fuel user/Non-retail
Facility Phone: (772)223-4255
Facility Cleanup Rank: 4370
District: Southeast District

TC3760673.1s Page 7 of 24
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FL POWER & LIGHT CO-OKEECHOBE SRVC CTR (Continued)

Lat/Long (dms):
Section:

Township:

Range:

Feature:

Method:

Datum:

Score:

Score Effective Date:
Score When Ranked:
Operator:

Name Update:
Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

Facility Cleanup Status:
Contact:

Contact Company:
Contact Address:
Contact City/State/Zip:
Phone:

Bad Address Ind:
State:

Zip:

Score:

Score Effective Date:
Related Party ID:
Primary RP Role:

RP Begin Date:

RP Zip:

RP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
Discharge Date:
PCT Discharge Combined:
Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
Cleanup Work Status:
Information Source:
Other Source Description:
Eligibility Indicator:
Site Manager:
Site Mgr End Date:
Tank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

Facility ID:
Discharge Date:

Pct Discharge Combined With:

Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
Cleanup Work Status:
Information Source:

Other Source Description:
Application Received Date:
Cleanup Program:

27 14 52.6124 / 80 47 41.9811
013

37S

35E

Not reported
UNVR

0

45
10/03/2011
36

PAT COYLE
05/14/2002
02/28/2008

ONGO - ONGOING
ANDREW DAUGHERTY
FL POWER & LIGHT CO
7200 NW 4TH ST
PLANTATION, FL 33317
(954)581-3014

N

FL

34972

45

2011-10-03 00:00:00
27028

ACCOUNT OWNER
04/26/1994

Not reported

Not reported

06/25/1992

Not reported

R - CLEANUP REQUIRED
RA - RA ONGOING
08/26/2008

INACTIVE

| - PLIRP (INSURANCE)
Not reported

E - ELIGIBLE

PERRY_H

04/23/2013

PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6

8519987

25-Jun-1992

Not reported

R - CLEANUP REQUIRED
RA - RA ONGOING
08/26/2008

INACTIVE

| - PLIRP (INSURANCE)
Not reported

7/7/1992

U002313644

P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAM
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FL POWER & LIGHT CO-OKEECHOBE SRVC CTR (Continued)

Eligibility Status:

Elig Status Date:
Letter Of Intent Date:
Redetermined:
Inspection Date:

Site Manager:

Site Mgr End Date:
Tank Office:
Deductible Amount:
Deductible Paid To Date:
Co-Pay Amount:
Co-Pay Paid To Date:
Cap Amount:

Contaminated Media:
Discharge Date:

Pct Discharge Combined With:

Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
Cleanup Work Status:
Information Source:

Other Source Description:
Elig Indicator:

Site Manager:

Site Mgr End Date:

Tank Office:

Contaminated Drinking Wells:

Contaminated Monitoring Well:

Contaminated Soil:
Contaminated Surface Water:
Contaminated Ground Water:

Pollutant:
Pollutant Other Description:
Gallons Discharged:

Task Information:
District:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
County:
County ID:
Cleanup Eligibility Status:
Source Effective Date:
Discharge Date:
Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
SRC Action Type:
SRC Submit Date:
SRC Review Date:
SRC Completion Status:
SRC Issue Date:
SRC Comment:
Cleanup Work Status:
Site Mgr:
Site Mgr End Date:

1/27/1993
1/27/1993
07/07/1992
No
07/21/1992
PERRY_H
04/23/2013
PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6
500

500

0

0

1200000

06/25/1992

Not reported

R - CLEANUP REQUIRED
RA - RA ONGOING
08/26/2008

INACTIVE

| - PLIRP (INSURANCE)
Not reported

E - ELIGIBLE

PERRY_H

04/23/2013

PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM
0

Yes

No

No

Yes

B - UNLEADED GAS

Not reported

Not reported

SED

8519987

OPEN

C - Fuel user/Non-retail -
OKEECHOBEE

47

E

Not reported

06-25-1992

R - CLEANUP REQUIRED
RA - RA ONGOING
08-26-2008

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

INACTIVE

PERRY_H

04-23-2013

U002313644
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FL POWER & LIGHT CO-OKEECHOBE SRVC CTR (Continued) U002313644
Tank Office: PCTM6 - Team 6
SR Task ID: 35916

SR Cleanup Responsible: -
SR Funding Eligibility Type: -

SR Actual Cost: Not reported
SR Completion Date: 12-29-1992
SR Payment Date: Not reported
SR Oral Date: Not reported
SR Written Date: Not reported
SR Soil Removal: Y

SR Free Product Removal: Not reported
SR Soil Tonnage Removed: 784

SR Soil Treatment: Not reported
SR Other Treatment: Not reported
SR Alternate Proc Received Date:  Not reported
SR Alternate Procedure Status: Not reported

SR Alternate Procedure Status Date: Not reported
SR Alternate Procedure Comments: Not reported
SA Task ID: 35917

SA Cleanup Responsible: -

SA Funding Eligibility Type: -

SA Actual Cost: Not reported
SA Completion Date: 03-08-1994
SA Payment Date: Not reported
RAP Task ID: 67618

RAP Cleanup Responsible ID: -
RAP Funding Eligibility Type: -

RAP Actual Cost: Not reported
RAP Completion Date: Not reported
RAP Payment Date: Not reported
RAP Last Order Approved: Not reported
RA Task ID: 75630

RA Cleanup Responsible: -
RA Funding Eligibility Type: -
RA Years to Complete: Not reported
RA Actual Cost: Not reported

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
Facility Id: 8519987
Facility Status: OPEN
Type Description: Fuel user/Non-retail
Facility Phone: (772) 223-4255
Region: STATE
Positioning Method: UNVR
Lat/Long (dms): 27 14 42180 47 44
Owner:
Owner Id: 27028
Owner Name: FL POWER & LIGHT CO
Owner Address: 7200 NW 4TH ST
Owner Address 2: ATTN: ANDREW DAUGHERTY
Owner City,St,Zip: PLANTATION, FL 33317
Owner Contact: ANDREW DAUGHERTY
Owner Phone: (954) 581-3014

TC3760673.1s Page 10 of 24
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FL POWER & LIGHT CO-OKEECHOBE SRVC CTR (Continued)

Tank Info:
Tank Id:
Status:
Status Date:
Install Date:
Substance:
Content Description:
Gallons:
Vessel Indicator:
Tank Location:
DEP Contractor:

1

Removed
31-DEC-1992
01-JUN-1974
Vehicular diesel
Vehicular Diesel
5000

TANK
UNDERGROUND
No

Click here for Florida Oculus:

AST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Type Description:
Facility Phone:
DEP Contractor Own:
Region:
Positioning Method:
Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
Owner Id:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

Tank Id:

Status:

Status Date:

Install Date:
Substance:

Content Description:
Gallons:

Tank Location:

Tank Id:

Status:

Status Date:

Install Date:
Substance:

Content Description:
Gallons:

Tank Location:

Tank Id:
Status:
Status Date:
Install Date:

8519987
OPEN
Fuel user/Non-retail
(772) 223-4255
No
STATE
UNVR
27 14 42/ 80 47 44

27028

FL POWER & LIGHT CO

7200 NW 4TH ST

ATTN: ANDREW DAUGHERTY
PLANTATION, FL 33317
ANDREW DAUGHERTY

(954) 581-3014

2

Removed
Removed

Not reported
Vehicular diesel
Vehicular Diesel
1000
ABOVEGROUND

3

Removed
Removed

Not reported
Unleaded gas
Unleaded Gas
280
ABOVEGROUND

4
In service
In service
01-NOV-2007

U002313644
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FL POWER & LIGHT CO-OKEECHOBE SRVC CTR (Continued)

Substance: Unleaded gas

Content Description:  Unleaded Gas

Gallons: 3000

Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND
Construction:

Tank Id: 4

Construction Category: Primary Construction

Construction Description: Steel

Tank Id: 4

Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Tank Id:
Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Tank Id:
Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Tank Id:
Construction Category:

Construction Description:

Monitoring:
Tank ID:
Monitoring Description:

Tank ID:
Monitoring Description:

Tank ID:
Monitoring Description:

Tank ID:
Monitoring Description:

Piping:
Tank ID:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Tank ID:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Tank ID:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Secondary Containment
Double wall

4
Overfill/Spill
Spill containment bucket

4
Overfill/Spill
Level gauges/alarms

4
Miscellaneous Attributes
Compartmented

4
Monitor dbl wall tank space

4
Visual inspection of ASTs

4
Continuous electronic sensing

4
External piping monitoring

4
Miscellaneous Attributes
Abv, no soil contact

4
Miscellaneous Attributes
Suction piping system

4
Primary Construction
Steel/galvanized metal

Tank Id: 5

Status: Deleted
Status Date: Deleted
Install Date: 01-NOV-2007

U002313644
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

FL POWER & LIGHT CO-OKEECHOBE SRVC CTR (Continued)

Substance:

Content Description:
Gallons: 1500
Tank Location:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

Vehicular diesel
Vehicular Diesel

ABOVEGROUND

2 CHEVRON #47761
2768 SR 710
OKEECHOBEE, FL 34974

LUST:
Region:
Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Facility Phone:
Facility Cleanup Rank:
District:
Lat/Long (dms):
Section:
Township:
Range:
Feature:
Method:
Datum:
Score:
Score Effective Date:
Score When Ranked:
Operator:
Name Update:
Address Update:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
Discharge Date:
PCT Discharge Combined:
Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
Cleanup Work Status:
Information Source:
Other Source Description:
Eligibility Indicator:
Site Manager:
Site Mgr End Date:
Tank Office:
Discharge Date:
PCT Discharge Combined:
Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
Cleanup Work Status:
Information Source:
Other Source Description:
Eligibility Indicator:
Site Manager:
Site Mgr End Date:

LUST
USsT

STATE

8512544

CLOSED

A - Retall Station
(863)763-4522

Not reported

Southeast District

27 14 46.2312 / 80 47 57.672
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

UNVR

0

71

02/23/2000

Not reported
DOUGLAS,ROY MALCOLM
Not reported

Not reported

06/01/1992

Not reported

R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
12/27/2002

COMPLETED

A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION
Not reported

E - ELIGIBLE

ALLEN_T

01/06/2003

PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6
12/27/1988

Not reported

N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED
NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
09/18/2001

COMPLETED

E - EDI

Not reported

| - INELIGIBLE

ALLEN_T

01/06/2003

U002313644

U001363551
N/A
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON #47761 (Continued)

Tank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

Facility ID:
Discharge Date:

Pct Discharge Combined With:

Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
Cleanup Work Status:
Information Source:

Other Source Description:
Application Received Date:
Cleanup Program:
Eligibility Status:

Elig Status Date:

Letter Of Intent Date:
Redetermined:

Inspection Date:

Site Manager:

Site Mgr End Date:

Tank Office:

Deductible Amount:
Deductible Paid To Date:
Co-Pay Amount:

Co-Pay Paid To Date:
Cap Amount:

Contaminated Media:

Discharge Date:

Pct Discharge Combined With:

Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
Cleanup Work Status:
Information Source:

Other Source Description:
Elig Indicator:

Site Manager:

Site Mgr End Date:

Tank Office:

Contaminated Drinking Wells:

Contaminated Monitoring Well:

Contaminated Soil:
Contaminated Surface Water:
Contaminated Ground Water:
Pollutant:

Pollutant Other Description:
Gallons Discharged:
Discharge Date:

Pct Discharge Combined With:

Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
Cleanup Work Status:
Information Source:

Other Source Description:
Elig Indicator:

U001363551
PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6

8512544

01-Jun-1992

Not reported

R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

12/27/2002

COMPLETED

A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION
Not reported

6/12/1992

A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAM
8/19/1992

8/19/1992

Not reported

No

06/10/1992

ALLEN_T

01/06/2003

PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6
500

500

0

0

Not reported

06/01/1992

Not reported

R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
12/27/2002

COMPLETED

A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION
Not reported

E - ELIGIBLE

ALLEN_T

01/06/2003

PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

B - UNLEADED GAS

Not reported

Not reported

12/27/1988

Not reported

N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED
NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
09/18/2001

COMPLETED

E - EDI

Not reported

| - INELIGIBLE
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON #47761 (Continued) U001363551
Site Manager: ALLEN_T
Site Mgr End Date: 01/06/2003

Tank Office:
Contaminated Drinking Wells:

Contaminated Monitoring Well:

Contaminated Soil:
Contaminated Surface Water:
Contaminated Ground Water:
Pollutant:

Pollutant Other Description:
Gallons Discharged:
Discharge Date:

Pct Discharge Combined With:

Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
Cleanup Work Status:
Information Source:

Other Source Description:
Elig Indicator:

Site Manager:

Site Mgr End Date:

Tank Office:

Contaminated Drinking Wells:

Contaminated Monitoring Well:

Contaminated Soil:
Contaminated Surface Water:
Contaminated Ground Water:
Pollutant:

Pollutant Other Description:
Gallons Discharged:

Task Information:

District:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Facility Type:

County:

County ID:

Cleanup Eligibility Status:
Source Effective Date:
Discharge Date:

Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
SRC Action Type:

SRC Submit Date:

SRC Review Date:

SRC Completion Status:
SRC Issue Date:

SRC Comment:

Cleanup Work Status:

Site Mgr:

Site Mgr End Date:

Tank Office:

SR Task ID:

SR Cleanup Responsible:
SR Funding Eligibility Type:

PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM
6

Yes

No

No

Yes

A - LEADED GAS

Not reported

Not reported

12/27/1988

Not reported

N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED
NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
09/18/2001

COMPLETED

E - EDI

Not reported

| - INELIGIBLE

ALLEN_T

01/06/2003

PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM
6

Yes

No

No

Yes

B - UNLEADED GAS

Not reported

Not reported

SED

8512544

CLOSED

A - Retall Station -
OKEECHOBEE

47

E

12-27-2002

06-01-1992

R - CLEANUP REQUIRED
SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
12-27-2002

SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

10-15-2002
10-21-2002

A - APPROVED
12-27-2002

Not reported
COMPLETED
ALLEN_T
01-06-2003
PCTM6 - Team 6
Not reported

TC3760673.1s Page 15 of 24
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON #47761 (Continued)

SR Actual Cost:

SR Completion Date:

SR Payment Date:

SR Oral Date:

SR Written Date:

SR Soil Removal:

SR Free Product Removal:
SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
SR Soil Treatment:

SR Other Treatment:

SR Alternate Proc Received Date:
SR Alternate Procedure Status:
SR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
SR Alternate Procedure Comments:
SA Task ID:

SA Cleanup Responsible:
SA Funding Eligibility Type:
SA Actual Cost:

SA Completion Date:

SA Payment Date:

RAP Task ID:

RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
RAP Actual Cost:

RAP Completion Date:

RAP Payment Date:

RAP Last Order Approved:
RA Task ID:

RA Cleanup Responsible:
RA Funding Eligibility Type:
RA Years to Complete:

RA Actual Cost:

District:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Facility Type:

County:

County ID:

Cleanup Eligibility Status:
Source Effective Date:
Discharge Date:

Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
SRC Action Type:

SRC Submit Date:

SRC Review Date:

SRC Completion Status:
SRC Issue Date:

SRC Comment:

Cleanup Work Status:

Site Mgr:

Site Mgr End Date:

Tank Office:

SR Task ID:

SR Cleanup Responsible:
SR Funding Eligibility Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
36117

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
36118

ST - STATE

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
36119

ST - STATE

0

Not reported
SED

8512544
CLOSED

A - Retail Station -
OKEECHOBEE
47

|

Not reported
12-27-1988

N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED
NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
09-18-2001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
COMPLETED
ALLEN_T
01-06-2003
PCTM6 - Team 6
36120

ST - STATE

U001363551
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON #47761 (Continued) U001363551
SR Actual Cost: Not reported
SR Completion Date: Not reported
SR Payment Date: Not reported
SR Oral Date: Not reported
SR Written Date: Not reported
SR Soil Removal: Not reported
SR Free Product Removal: Not reported
SR Soil Tonnage Removed: Not reported
SR Soil Treatment: Not reported
SR Other Treatment: Not reported
SR Alternate Proc Received Date:  Not reported
SR Alternate Procedure Status: Not reported

SR Alternate Procedure Status Date: Not reported
SR Alternate Procedure Comments: Not reported

SA Task ID: 36121

SA Cleanup Responsible: ST - STATE
SA Funding Eligibility Type: -

SA Actual Cost: Not reported
SA Completion Date: Not reported
SA Payment Date: Not reported
RAP Task ID: 36122

RAP Cleanup Responsible ID: ST - STATE
RAP Funding Eligibility Type: -

RAP Actual Cost: Not reported
RAP Completion Date: Not reported
RAP Payment Date: Not reported
RAP Last Order Approved: Not reported
RA Task ID: 36123

RA Cleanup Responsible: ST - STATE
RA Funding Eligibility Type: -

RA Years to Complete: Not reported
RA Actual Cost: Not reported

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
Facility Id: 8512544
Facility Status: CLOSED
Type Description: Retail Station
Facility Phone: (863) 763-4522
Region: STATE
Positioning Method: UNVR
Lat/Long (dms): 27 14 47180 48 47
Owner Records Not Found for this facility id:
Tank Info:
Tank Id: 1
Status: Removed
Status Date: 31-MAY-1990
Install Date: 01-JUL-1963
Substance: Unleaded gas
Content Description: Unleaded Gas
Gallons: 1000
Vessel Indicator: TANK
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
DEP Contractor: No
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON #47761 (Continued) U001363551

Tank Id: 2

Status: Removed

Status Date: 31-MAY-1990

Install Date: 01-JUL-1975

Substance: Leaded gas

Content Description: Leaded Gas

Gallons: 3000

Vessel Indicator: TANK

Tank Location: UNDERGROUND

DEP Contractor: No

Tank Id: 3

Status: Removed

Status Date: 31-MAY-1990

Install Date: 01-JUL-1982

Substance: Unleaded gas

Content Description: Unleaded Gas

Gallons: 2000

Vessel Indicator: TANK

Tank Location: UNDERGROUND

DEP Contractor: No

Tank Id: 4

Status: Removed

Status Date: 31-MAY-1990

Install Date: 01-JUL-1982

Substance: Vehicular diesel

Content Description: Vehicular Diesel

Gallons: 2000

Vessel Indicator: TANK

Tank Location: UNDERGROUND

DEP Contractor: No

Click here for Florida Oculus:

3 TOWN STAR #40
3990 HWY 710
OKEECHOBEE, FL 34974

LUST:
Region:
Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Facility Phone:
Facility Cleanup Rank:
District:
Lat/Long (dms):
Section:
Township:
Range:
Feature:
Method:
Datum:
Score:
Score Effective Date:
Score When Ranked:

STATE

8630309

OPEN

A - Retail Station
(863)763-0907
3987

Southeast District
27 1427.2/8047 17.8
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
UST'S

AGPS

0

36

05/24/2012

41

LUST U004138146
UST N/A
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOWN STAR #40 (Continued)

Operator:
Name Update:
Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

Facility Cleanup Status:
Contact:

Contact Company:
Contact Address:
Contact City/State/Zip:
Phone:

Bad Address Ind:
State:

Zip:

Score:

Score Effective Date:
Related Party ID:
Primary RP Role:

RP Begin Date:

RP Zip:

RP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
Discharge Date:
PCT Discharge Combined:
Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
Cleanup Work Status:
Information Source:
Other Source Description:
Eligibility Indicator:
Site Manager:
Site Mgr End Date:
Tank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

Facility ID:
Discharge Date:

Pct Discharge Combined With:

Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
Cleanup Work Status:
Information Source:

Other Source Description:
Application Received Date:
Cleanup Program:
Eligibility Status:

Elig Status Date:

Letter Of Intent Date:
Redetermined:

Inspection Date:

Site Manager:

Site Mgr End Date:

Tank Office:

Deductible Amount:
Deductible Paid To Date:

ROSEMARY HERRON
07/29/2009
07/29/2009

ONGO - ONGOING

JOHN TIFFANY

TIME SAVER FOOD STORES
2178 RESERVE PARK TRACE
PORT SAINT LUCIE, FL 34986
(772)466-8585

N

FL

34974, 3516

36

2012-05-24 00:00:00

54445

ACCOUNT OWNER
07/10/2003

Not reported

Not reported

11/22/1988

Not reported

R - CLEANUP REQUIRED
RA - RA ONGOING
11/02/2009

INACTIVE

E - EDI

Not reported

E - ELIGIBLE

PERRY_H

Not reported

PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6

8630309

22-Nov-1988

Not reported

R - CLEANUP REQUIRED
RA - RA ONGOING
11/02/2009

INACTIVE

E - EDI

Not reported

12/30/1988

E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVE
8/30/1990

8/30/1990

Not reported

No

07/25/1990

PERRY_H

Not reported

PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6
Not reported

0

U004138146
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOWN STAR #40 (Continued)

Co-Pay Amount:
Co-Pay Paid To Date:
Cap Amount:

Contaminated Media:

Discharge Date:

Pct Discharge Combined With:

Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
Cleanup Work Status:
Information Source:

Other Source Description:
Elig Indicator:

Site Manager:

Site Mgr End Date:

Tank Office:

Contaminated Drinking Wells:

Contaminated Monitoring Well:

Contaminated Soil:
Contaminated Surface Water:
Contaminated Ground Water:
Pollutant:

Pollutant Other Description:
Gallons Discharged:

Task Information:

District:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Facility Type:

County:

County ID:

Cleanup Eligibility Status:
Source Effective Date:
Discharge Date:

Cleanup Required:
Discharge Cleanup Status:
Disch Cleanup Status Date:
SRC Action Type:

SRC Submit Date:

SRC Review Date:

SRC Completion Status:
SRC Issue Date:

SRC Comment:

Cleanup Work Status:
Site Mgr:

Site Mgr End Date:

Tank Office:

SR Task ID:

SR Cleanup Responsible:
SR Funding Eligibility Type:
SR Actual Cost:

SR Completion Date:

SR Payment Date:

SR Oral Date:

SR Written Date:

SR Soil Removal:

Not reported
0
Not reported

11/22/1988

Not reported

R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

RA - RA ONGOING

11/02/2009

INACTIVE

E - EDI

Not reported

E - ELIGIBLE

PERRY_H

Not reported

PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM
0

Yes

No

No

No

Y - UNKNOWN/NOT REPORTED
Not reported

Not reported

SED

8630309

OPEN

A - Retail Station -
OKEECHOBEE
a7

E

Not reported
11-22-1988

R - CLEANUP REQUIRED
RA - RA ONGOING
11-02-2009

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
INACTIVE
PERRY_H

Not reported
PCTM6 - Team 6
36042

ST - STATE

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U004138146
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOWN STAR #40 (Continued)

SR Free Product Removal:
SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
SR Soil Treatment:

SR Other Treatment:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR Alternate Proc Received Date:  Not reported
SR Alternate Procedure Status: Not reported
SR Alternate Procedure Status Date: Not reported
SR Alternate Procedure Comments: Not reported

SA Task ID:

SA Cleanup Responsible:
SA Funding Eligibility Type:
SA Actual Cost:

SA Completion Date:

SA Payment Date:

RAP Task ID:

RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
RAP Actual Cost:

RAP Completion Date:

RAP Payment Date:

RAP Last Order Approved:
RA Task ID:

RA Cleanup Responsible:
RA Funding Eligibility Type:
RA Years to Complete:

RA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Type Description:
Facility Phone:
Region:
Positioning Method:
Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
Owner Id:

36043

ST - STATE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
36044

ST - STATE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
36045

ST - STATE
Not reported
Not reported

8630309
OPEN

Retail Station
(863) 763-0907
STATE

AGPS

27 14 27.1999999 / 80 47 17.8000000

54445

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

Tank Info:

Tank Id:

Status:

Status Date:

Install Date:
Substance:

Content Description:
Gallons:

Vessel Indicator:
Tank Location:

TIME SAVER FOOD STORES
2178 RESERVE PARK TRACE
ATTN: JOHN TIFFANY

PORT SAINT LUCIE, FL 34986
JOHN TIFFANY

(772) 466-8585

1

Removed
29-JUL-2009
01-MAY-1986
Unleaded gas
Unleaded Gas
10000

TANK
UNDERGROUND

U004138146
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOWN STAR #40 (Continued) u004138146
DEP Contractor: No
Tank Id: 2
Status: Removed
Status Date: 29-JUL-2009
Install Date: 01-MAY-1986
Substance: Unleaded gas
Content Description: Unleaded Gas
Gallons: 10000
Vessel Indicator: TANK
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
DEP Contractor: No
Tank Id: 3
Status: Removed
Status Date: 29-JUL-2009
Install Date: 01-MAY-1986
Substance: Vehicular diesel
Content Description: Vehicular Diesel
Gallons: 10000
Vessel Indicator: TANK
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
DEP Contractor: No
Tank Id: 4
Status: In service
Status Date: 01-AUG-2009
Install Date: 01-JUL-2009
Substance: Vehicular diesel
Content Description: Vehicular Diesel
Gallons: 22000
Vessel Indicator: TANK
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
DEP Contractor: No
Construction:
Tank Id: 4
Construction Category: Primary Construction
Construction Description: Fiberglass
Tank Id: 4
Construction Category: Overfill/Spill
Construction Description: Ball check valve
Tank Id: 4
Construction Category: Overfill/Spill
Construction Description: Spill containment bucket
Tank Id: 4
Construction Category: Overfill/Spill
Construction Description: Flow shut-Off
Tank Id: 4
Construction Category: Overfill/Spill
Construction Description: Tight fill
Tank Id: 4
Construction Category: Overfill/Spill
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOWN STAR #40 (Continued)

Construction Description:

Tank Id:
Construction Category:
Construction Description:

Tank Id:
Construction Category:
Construction Description:

Monitoring:
Tank ID:
Monitoring Description:

Tank ID:
Monitoring Description:

Tank ID:
Monitoring Description:

Tank ID:
Monitoring Description:

Tank ID:
Monitoring Description:

Tank ID:
Monitoring Description:

Piping:
Tank ID:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Tank ID:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Tank ID:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Tank ID:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

Level gauges/alarms

4
Secondary Containment
Double wall

4
Miscellaneous Attributes
Compartmented

4
Monitor dbl wall tank space

4
Mechanical line leak detector

4
Monitor dbl wall pipe space

4
Continuous electronic sensing

4
Electronic monitor pipe sumps

4
Visual inspect dispenser liners

4
Secondary Containment
Double wall

4
Miscellaneous Attributes
Dispenser liners

4
Primary Construction
Fiberglass

4
Miscellaneous Attributes
Pressurized piping system

U004138146
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number

Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

3 TOWN STAR # 40 FINDS 1012070869
3993 HWY 710 E N/A

OKEECHOBEE, FL
FINDS:

Registry ID:

110038370367

Environmental Interest/Information System

US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain

limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
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Count: 72 records

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
BUCKHEAD RIDGE S109418011 BUCKHEAD RIDGE PUMP STATION S-129 SR 78 34974 AIRS
BUCKHEAD RIDGE S101264716 SOUTH FL WATER MGMT DIST S-127 P S S-127 L-48 @BUCKHEAD RIDGE 34974 LUST, LAST, AST
LAKEPORT S108634871 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT - JUNCTION L-49 AND LAKE OKEECHOBEE (SR 78 7MI NORTH 34974 TIER 2

PUMP STATION S- 12
OKEECHOBEE S108978858 OKEECHOBEE COUNTY FIRE RESCUE #4 1199 NORTHEAST 168TH STREET 34972 AST, TIER 2
OKEECHOBEE 1010500312 TOWNS OF OKEECHOBEE NW 23RD LN FINDS
OKEECHOBEE A100359004 OKEECHOBEE ACHIEVEMENT ACADEMY 1000 NW 34TH ST 34972 AST
OKEECHOBEE S102848128 PRIMROSE RV PARK US 441 SOUTH NPDES
OKEECHOBEE 1012049922 SUPERIOR WATER WORKS, INC. 4072 HWY 441 N 34972 SSTS
OKEECHOBEE S107714788 BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS - E6093 26800 HIGHWAY 441 NORTH 34972 TIER 2
OKEECHOBEE S102848106 BLUE CYPRESS WWTF 13801 S.R. 441 S.E. NPDES
OKEECHOBEE S103616416 MCARTHUR FARMS DAIRY BARNS 1 & 2 HIGHWAY 441 NORTH NPDES
OKEECHOBEE U004053726 MCARTHUR FARMS INC - BARN 1 18116 HWY 441 N 34972 AST
OKEECHOBEE S109352831 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS-BRIGHTON RT 6 BOX 666 FF TANKS
OKEECHOBEE 1008157577 SR 70 - SLOPE STABILIZATION SR 70 /CSX OVERPASS -OKEECHOBE FINDS
OKEECHOBEE 1011437516 THE ESTATES AT OKEECHOBEE PINES SR 70 WEST OF BERMAN ROAD FINDS
OKEECHOBEE 1015908899 DOLLAR GENERAL OKEECHOBEE 1620 HIGHWAY 70 W FINDS
OKEECHOBEE S104492290 PINE RIDGE PARK SR 70 NPDES
OKEECHOBEE 1014388955 TIRE KINGDOM LLC #955 1595 HIGHWAY 70 E 34972 RCRA NonGen/NLR
OKEECHOBEE U001352545 HITCHING POST-BRIGHTON SEMINOLE HWY 721 S 34974 UST
OKEECHOBEE 1014468614 SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA RT 721A/RED BARN ROAD 34974 RCRA-CESQG
OKEECHOBEE S108787777 E-1G20 SR 78 TO CR 78B NPDES
OKEECHOBEE U001363571 PARRISH SEPTIC TANK INC HWY 78 W 34974 UST
OKEECHOBEE $102848105 BIG "O" CAMPGROUND SR 78 WEST OF SR 441 NPDES
OKEECHOBEE S113426883 HHD CULVERT 7,9 & TAYLOR CREEK CULVERT 900 HWY 78 W NPDES

ADANDONMENT
OKEECHOBEE S111443947 BUCKHEAD RIDGE MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT 30052 HIGHWAY 78 WEST NPDES
OKEECHOBEE S102848116 OKEE-TANTI REC AREA SR 78, 7.6 M| SW OF OKEECHOBEE NPDES
OKEECHOBEE U001363546 OKEECHOBEE COUNTY AIRPORT RT 8 BOX 510 HWY 98N 34972 UST
OKEECHOBEE S108516481 MILKING R DAIRY 6300 HIGHWAY 98 NORTH NPDES
OKEECHOBEE 1011436696 OKEECHOBEE, CITY OF - COMMERCE CENTER APPROX. 1250 W OF US 441 ON NE 9TH ST FINDS
OKEECHOBEE 1008156964 CITY OF OKEECHOBEE COMMERCE CE APPROX. 1250' W OF US 441 ON N FINDS
OKEECHOBEE 1012091239 CANE FIELDS SITE BIA HWY 1305 AND RED BARN ROAD 34974 US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
OKEECHOBEE S108634844 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT - 1000 NORTH EAST 40 TH AVENUE 34972 TIER 2

OKEECHOBEE
OKEECHOBEE S103616415 MCARTHUR FARMS DAIRY - BARN 4 U.S. HIGHWAY 441 NPDES
OKEECHOBEE 1012240141 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 2780 SE HWY 441 34974 FINDS, US AIRS
OKEECHOBEE S107936806 PUMP STATION S-133 2780 SE HWY 441 34974 AIRS
OKEECHOBEE $102848135 VILLA MARGARET 4648 US HWY 441N NPDES
OKEECHOBEE 1011406635 OKEECHOBEE NEW EVERGLADES SCHOOL 3 MILEAST OF CITY OF OKEE. FINDS
OKEECHOBEE S102848118 OKEECHOBEE CORRECTIONAL WWTF 9 MILES NORTH OF OKEECHOBEE NPDES
OKEECHOBEE 1011403233 OKEECHOBEE CORRECTIONAL WWTF 9 MILES NORTH OF OKEECHOBEE FINDS
OKEECHOBEE 1007994023 OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY GWTP 1200 N.E.12TH ST. FINDS
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Count: 72 records

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

OKEECHOBEE 1011833496 OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY GWTP 1200 N.E.12TH ST. 34974 RMP

OKEECHOBEE S107723813 SOUTHEAST MILK - OKEECHOBEE SUPPLY 1005 WEST NORTH PARK STREET 34972 TIER 2

OKEECHOBEE u001377776 SOUTH FL WATER MGMT DIST-S 72 C-40 NW HWY 78-20 MI FROM OKEE usT

OKEECHOBEE S109996606 DR FRED BROWN CHILDREN'S HEALTH CENTER NWC OF NW 20TH LN & US-441 NPDES

OKEECHOBEE 1012091140 BOWLEGS PASTURE SITE WEST OF BIA HWY 283 34974 US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS

OKEECHOBEE A100347398 SOUTH FL WATER MGMT DIST-LYKES BROS WWTR S SIDE C-39A CANAL, 10 MILES E HWY 27 34974 AST
PAST

OKEECHOBEE S111310925 APPLEBEES SR-70 NPDES

OKEECHOBEE S112805034 GLADES BUCKHEAD RIDGE RESORT 670 STATE ROAD 78B 34974 SWF/LF

OKEECHOBEE S102846708 LAKEPORT MOTEL AND RESTAURANT WWTP 11700 E STATE ROAD 78 NE NPDES

OKEECHOBEE 1012216316 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY STATE HIGHWAY 70 34974 FINDS, US AIRS

OKEECHOBEE S109996282 VENTURE INN 3095 E STATE ROAD 60 NPDES

OKEECHOBEE 1014694113 OKEECHOBEE LANDFILL CELLS 33-3 UNKNOWN FINDS

OKEECHOBEE 1011976946 OKEECHOBEE COUNTY SCHOOL - OKE UNKNOWN FINDS

OKEECHOBEE 1011925550 LAKE OKEECHOBEE S-65ESTRUCTURE UNKNOWN FINDS

OKEECHOBEE 1014688425 OKEECHOBEE ASPHALT AND READY M UNKNOWN FINDS

OKEECHOBEE 1014690796 OKEECHOBEE LANDFILL FLARE COMP UNKNOWN FINDS

OKEECHOBEE 1014694564 OKEECHOBEE CONTRACTOR YARD UNKNOWN FINDS

OKEECHOBEE 1014883086 OKEECHOBEE DRIVERS ED LOT IMPROVEMENTS UNKNOWN FINDS

OKEECHOBEE 1004458180 OKEECHOBEE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 1090 SOUTH WEST 5TH AVENUE 34974 FTTS, HIST FTTS, FINDS

OKEECHOBEE - NEG SOD S113388221 SOUTHEAST MILK - OKEECHOBEE SUPPLY 1005 WEST NORTH PARK STREET -NEG SODNEG SOD- 2008 34972 TIER 2

OKEECHOBEE COUNTY S111750490 CYPRESS ENERGY LP STATE ROAD ROUTE 98 uiC

UNICORP S108634881 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT - US 441 WEST SIDE 7 MILE NORTH OF STATE ROAD 76(BEH 34974 TIER 2
PUMP STATION S-135

UNICORP S111751167 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT -  US 441 (WEST SIDE) 7 MILE NORTH OF SR 76 (BEHIND J&S FISH 34974 TIER 2
PUMP STATION S-135 CA

UNICORP S108634882 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT - 57005 ALLIGATOR ALLEY (APPROX. 25 MI. W OF US 27) 34974 TIER 2
PUMP STATION S-140

UNICORP S111751159 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT - LYKES CANAL C39A SOUTH OF STATE ROAD 70 - 21 MILES WEST OF US 34974 TIER 2
BROTHERS HIGH

UNICORP S113388213 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT - US HIGHWAY 441 - 7 MILE NORTH OF STATE ROAD 76BEHIND J 34974 TIER 2
PUMP STATION S-135 AND S

UNICORP S113388212 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT - US HIGHWAY 27 - 5 MILES NORTH OF PALM BEACH / BROWARD 34974 TIER 2
PUMP STATION G - 3 COUNTY

UNICORP S108634891 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT - SIX MILE SOUTH STATE 880, (SOUTHERN TIP OF 1 WEST) 34974 TIER 2
PUMP STATION G 310

UNICORP S108634892 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT - SIX MILES SOUTH OF STATE ROAD 880( SOUTHERN TIP OF 34974 TIER 2
PUMP STATION G 310

UNICORP S108634893 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT - THREE NORTH EAST OF US 27(PALM BEACH/BROWARD COUNT 34974 TIER 2
PUMP STATION G-335

UNICORP S111751164 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT - THREE MILES NORTHEAST OF US 27 (PALM BEACH/BROWARD COUNTY 34974 TIER 2
PUMP STATION G-335 LI

UNICORP S108634899 SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT - ON US 27, 5 MILE NORTH OF PALM BEACH/BROWARD CO. LINE 34974 TIER 2

PUMP STATION G - 3
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2013

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2013

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2013 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013 Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2013 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2013

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate

over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGS) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building

foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2013

Number of Days to Update: 104 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2013

Number of Days to Update: 104 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2013 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2013

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2013

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2013

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 08/06/2013 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2013

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2013 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2013

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2013

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2013

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2013

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2013 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2013

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD: Records Of Decision

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2012 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2013 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2013

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2013

Number of Days to Update: 146 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2013

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2013 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2013

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2013

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2013

Number of Days to Update: 44 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2013

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2014

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-5088

Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2014

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 114

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,

EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 112

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-343-9775

Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Appendix 4 +R398R281220 page GR-8




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2013 Telephone: (404) 562-9900

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2013

Number of Days to Update: 111 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP: Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012 Telephone: 202-564-8600

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: EPAINTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013 Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2013

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Data Release Frequency: Biennially

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011 Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2013

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.
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Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2012 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2013

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2013 Telephone: 703-603-8787

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2013

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001 Source: American Journal of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010 Telephone: 703-305-6451

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2013

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2013

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2013

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice (“the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2013 Telephone: 202-566-1917

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2013

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2013 Telephone: 617-520-3000

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2013

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013 Telephone: 202-564-5962

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2013

Number of Days to Update: 100 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011 Telephone: 615-532-8599

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2013

Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.
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Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 100

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS: Florida's State-Funded Action Sites

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-5962

Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially

responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facility Database

Source: Department of Environmental Protection

Telephone: 850-488-0190

Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 21

UIC: Underground Injection Wells Database Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Protection

Telephone: 850-922-7121

Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

A listing of Class | wells. Class | wells are used to inject hazardous waste, nonhazardous waste, or municipal

waste below the lowermost USDW.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source: Department of Environmental Protection

Telephone: 850-245-8655

Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SWRCY: Recycling Centers

A listing of recycling centers located in the state of Florida.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

LUST: Petroleum Contamination Detail Report

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8718

Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 3

UST: Storage Tank Facility Information

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8839

Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 59

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8839

Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A statewide listing of leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2013
Number of Days to Update: 27

AST: Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 59

FL SITES: Sites List

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8799

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8839

Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

This summary status report was developed from a number of lists including the Eckhardt list, the Moffit list,
the EPA Hazardous Waste Sites list, EPA’'s Emergency & Remedial Response information System list (RCRA Section
3012) & existing department lists such as the obsolete uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites list. This list is

no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/1994
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8705

Last EDR Contact: 03/24/1994

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SPILLS: Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2013 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2013 Telephone: 850-245-2010

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2013

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ENG CONTROLS: Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to engineering
controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater,
monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2013 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2013 Telephone: 850-245-8927

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2013

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Inst Control: Institutional Controls Registry

The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to institutional
and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2013 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2013 Telephone: 850-245-8927

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2013

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Listing of closed and active voluntary cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2013 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2013 Telephone: 850-245-8705

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2013

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PRIORITYCLEANERS: Priority Ranking List

The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as
a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2013 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013 Telephone: 850-245-8927

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2013 Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2013

Number of Days to Update: 44 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaning Facilities

The Drycleaners database, maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection, provides information about
permitted dry cleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2013 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2013 Telephone: 850-245-8927

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013 Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2013

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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DEDB: Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Ethylene dibromide (EDB), a soil fumigant, that has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found
exceeds the maximum contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health
when present in drinking water.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2013 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2013 Telephone: 850-245-8335

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013 Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2013

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2014

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfield Areas
Brownfields are abandoned, idled, or underused industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment
is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. Florida's Brownfields Redevelopment Acti primary
goals are to reduce health and environmental hazards on existing commercial and industrial sites that are abandoned
or underused due to these hazards and create financial and regulatory incentives to encourage voluntary cleanup
and redevelopment of sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2013 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2013 Telephone: 850-245-8927

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2013 Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2013

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2014

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

WASTEWATER: Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2013 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2013 Telephone: 850-245-8600

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/20